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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has been requested as a part of the due diligence investigation for
a potential real estate transaction. The Site consists of Assessors Parcel Numbers 0218-252-03, 04, 05,
0218-332-01, 02, 03 & 04. The Site lies adjacent to and north of Bellegrave Avenue, adjacent to and east
of Cleveland Avenue, adjacent to and west of Milliken Avenue and south of Edison Avenue within the City of
Ontario, California. The Site encompasses 139 acres, which forms a parallelogram. Anassessment of the Site
following generally accepted industry standards and ASTM Standard 1527-00 was performed.

Findings

The records search identified three reported sites on the subject property and a number of other reported sites
within a 2-mile radius. According to the records search, the three reported site on the subject property have
been removed and the cases have been closed by the appropriate agency. Reported sites within 2 miles of the
site are either listed as “‘closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites with a UST reportable
release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of contamination. Therefore, none
of the sites within the two-mile radius appear to be of an environmental concern to the subject Site.

Visual observations of the Site revealed indications of hazardous materials i.e.; diesel fuel tank, contents, diesel
pump, gasoline pump, and associated piping, one- 55 gallon drum containing “grease”, one-55 gallon drum
marked *corrosive” which should be properly disposed of. All potential biclogically active matenal should also
be removed including the animal carcasses and the syringes prior to any clearing and grubbing.

The presence of diesel powered farm equipment, abandoned 55 gallon drums, abandoned storage tanks, minor
soil stains and agricultural use of the site are indications that hydrocarbons, insecticides, and pesticides may
have been used on-site. It is recommended that a more in-depth evaluation, including surficial sampling and
chemical analyses be performed within agricultural areas or where soil staining was observed to determine the
presence or absence of these chemicals.

Due to the age of structures (built before 1980) on-site, the potential exists for lead based paint to exist on-site.
Prior to any construction/demolition activities on any pre 1980 structure, tests should be conducted for the
presence of lead based paints.

Due to the age of the structures (built before 1976) on-site, the potential exists for asbestos containing materials
(ACMs) - roofing, siding, floor tile, insulation, etc. to exist on-site. Prior to any construction/demolition
activities on any pre 1976 structure, tests should be conducted for the presence of asbestos containing
materials.

During the clearing and grubbing process for that portion of the site south of Eucalyptus Avenue, it is
recommended that the site be monitored to see if any other items of concern are uncovered, since much of the
site has been covered by undocumented fill and used as a dump site by the local community. Itis impossible
to determine from this surface investigation and records search if hazardous materials existed that have been
buried.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this ESA is to evaluate, via arecords search, site reconnaissance, interviews, review
of aerial photographs and historical maps, whether there is a likelihood or potential for certain hazardous
materials to exist on the Site property.

2.2 Scope of Services

The scope of this inquiry was to perform those research and reporting requirements that may support the user’s
ability to qualify for the innocent landowner defense under CERCLA.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

Significant among the assumptions are that the records accessed herein are sufficiently accurate to reasonably
ascertain the current condition of the Site with respect to presence of hazardous substances. This inquiry is not
exhaustive; thatis it does not identify, obtain or review every possible record that might exist with respect to
a property.

24 Limitations and Exceptions

The conclusions and opinions developed herein were based in part on test data and reports provided by others
and our professional judgrnent. Thus the assessment contained herein is only valid as of the date of this report
and may require an update to refiect additional sampling, testing or other information. No guarantee of the
results of this study is made or implied. Our professional services were performed in accordance with the
prevailing standard of care as practiced by other environmental professtonals in this area of California. We
make no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

2.5  Special Terms and Conditions

No special terms or conditions were included in this Phase I ESA.

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PPI - Phase 1 ESA
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

Location: The site lies adjacent to and north of Bellegrave Avenue, adjacent to and east of Cleveland Avenue,
adjacent to and west of Milliken Avenue and south of Edison Avenue within the City of Ontario, California.

Leeal Description: The Site consists of Assessors Parcel Numbers 0218-252-03, 04, 05,0218-332-01,02,
03 & 04. ‘

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

Site General Characteristics:

Historically, the Site has been used for agriculture at least as far back as 1959. Based on aerial photo
observations, residential structures were present on Sitein 1959 with additional structures constructed in
the70's and 80's. Dairy farming over a portion of the Site began in the 1970's extending through 1990's.
Currently, four (occupied) restdential structures exist on the Site. Foundations and debris from several other
residential structures were observed, as well as foundations and debris from prior dairy related structures.

The majority of the Site north of Eucalyptus Avenue is in active agricultural use. Other man-made structures
include a single residential dwelling, and remnant foundations of two residential structures.

The majority of the Site south of Eucalyptus Avenue is highly disturbed. Undocumented fill, extensive dumping
of construction debris and household trash cover at least half of this portion of the site. Man-made
improvements include three residential structures, a foundation from a residential structure, several foundations,
debris from prior dairy related structures and an earthen basin in the southwest corner of the site.

Site Topography: The Site is characterized as relatively flat sloping to the south-southwest at about 2%.
Elevations ranging from approximately 715 mean sea level (MSL} in the north to approximately 705 ft msl in
the southwest corner of the site. Excavated material from construction of basin in the southwest corner of the
Site has been placed adjacent to and north of the basin. Soil has been dumped atop this mound creating a 20
to 25 foot elevation change.

Site Vicinity General Characteristics:

The vicinity of the Site had been used extensively agriculture at least as far back as 1959. Dairy farming began
to appear in the 1970's along with and increase in rural residential uses. Today, the area is rapidly being
converted to urban residential tract developments and industrial uses.

A Regional Location Map is provided on Figure 1. A Vicinity Map is provided on Figure 2. An Assessors
Parcel Map is provided on Figure 3. A USGS Topographic Map is provided on Figure 4. Site Photographs
are provided on Figures 5 through 11. Figure 12 shows an Aerial Site Photograph.

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PPl - Phase [ ESA
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3.3  Current Use of the Property

The Site includes active agricultural, fallow dairy lands and single-family residential uses. The southern 1/3rd
of the Site south of Eucalyptus Avenue has/is being used extensively as a disposal site for undocumented fill,
construction related debris (earth, concrete, piping, tires, 55 gallon drums, dairy farm equipment, etc.) and
residential trash (chairs, tires, Jacuzzi, household trash, ete.).

3.4  Description of Structures, Roads and Improvements on Site

The east and western boundaries of the Site are fenced with a temporary chain link fence. Eucalyptus Avenue
bisects the Site in an east west direction separating the northern 2/3rds form the southern 1/3rd. Both sides
of Eucalyptus Avenue are fenced with chain link. Four one story single-family residential homes exist on the
Site. Driveways and foundations from two single-family prior residential homes are located north of Eucalyptus
Avenue. One of these prior home sites contains a pool and earth pond. A foundation from a single-family
home is located south of Eucalyptus Avenue. A stone pond is located south of this foundation. Discarded
water lines are strewn across the southern 1/3rd of the Site. A water pump and valves are also located on the
southern 1/3rd of the Site. Electrical power poles and lines are located on the southern 1/3 of the Site
apparently used to provide power to the water pumps and residential homes. An earthen basin exists at the
southwestern corner of the Site.

3.5  Current Uses of Adjoining Properties
North: Active agricultural and dairy farming

East: Milliken Avenue lies adjacent to the Site. Land east of Milliken Avenue contains one single story
residential home, and fallow agricultural land.

South: Bellegrave Avenue lies adjacent to the Site. Land south of Bellegrave Avenue is used for residential
tract housing (new 2 story dwellings).

West: Cleveland Avenue lies adjacent to the majority of the Site on the west. Land west of Cleveland
Avenue is used for dairy farming.

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PPI - Phase [ ESA
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.1 Title Records

According to Forecast PPI (Mr. Ray Park, Planning Project Manager) title to the property is currently in the
name of Forecast PP-1.

4.2  Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

According to Forecast PPI (Mr. Ray Park, Planning Project Manager) there are no environmental liens or use
restrictions on the Site.

4.3  Specialized Knowledge

According to Forecast PPI, (Mr. Ray Park, Planning Project Manager), the owners have no specialized
knowledge regarding any recognized environmental conditions existing on any of the parcels making up the Site.

44  Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

According to Forecast PPI (Mr. Ray Park, Planning Project Manager) the Site’s valuation is approximately
the same for comparable parcels being developed in the same general area. There is no valuation reduction
in the Site due to environmental issues. S
4.5  Owner, Occupant Information

The owner is Forecast PPI. The four residential structures on the Site are currently occupied.

4.6  Reasons for Performing Phase 1

The reasons for performing this ESA are to provide the user (property owner and lender) with an assessment

of the potential for recognized environmental conditions to exist at or above de minimus quantities of hazardous
materials on the Site.

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PPI - Phase [ ESA
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

a. Reguiatory Agency Record Search

Regulatory files and records contain an enormous amount of information about various types of environmental
concerns. In some instances there may be no environmental concerns or impairments-erising from these listin g
because listed sites can be distance from the Sité ordown gradient such that an existing environmental problem
has only a remote chance of affectin g the subject property.

A computer search of various regulatory agency data bases was performed by Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR)in an effort to locate properties which have been reported as hazardous material generators and
potential or known sites confaining leaking underground storage tanks or hazardous material spills in
accordance with ASTM Standard Practices for Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances
are per ASTM standard distances. Information such as the depth and gradient of the groundwater, the
direction and distance from the Site, and the current status of the listed property are considered when
determining the potential environmental impact to the Site. The complete database search document,
pertormed by (EDR), is included in Appendix I, for further review and interpretation.

Subject Site: Search Results

The Site was listed in three databases searched by EDR. The 2 Mile Radius Overview Map of site identified
by the regulatory database search is provided on Figure 13.

Ll

State ASTM Standard

. CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment prograrn, Sites with USTs having a reportable release
and all solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migratjon. The Source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

Areview of the CORTESE list as provided by EDR, revealed the followin g CORTESE site within the Site.

Westra Dairy Farms
11009 Eucalyptus Ave
Ontario, CA 91761

EDR reported aLeaking Underground Storage Tank(s) (LUST) containin g diesel fuel on 9/13/1999. The EDR
report indicates that the spill affected the soil only and that the case was ciosed 4/24/00.
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. LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comes from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list as provided by EDR, revealed the following LUST site within the Site.
Westra Dairy Farms (Same as above)

11009 Eucalyptus Ave

Ontario, CA 91761

State or Local ASTM Supplemental

o HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
DTSC. The source is the Department of Toxic Substance Control.

Areview of the HAZNET list as provided by EDR, revealed the following two HAZNET sites within the
Subject Site.

Westra Family Trust
11023 Eucalyptus Street
Ontario, CA 91761

Tons: 2.085

Category: Other Inorganic Solid Waste

Disposal Method: Treatment Tank

Design Flow: .0001 Million Gallons/Day

Baseline Flow: .0001 Million Gallons/Day

Facility Type: Agricultural - Facility that treats and/or disposes of the wastes associated with confined

and concentrated animal feeding, confined animal holding

Facility Status: Active

Waste Type: Stormwater Runoff - Non-hazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
non-hazardous putrescible and non-putrescible solids, semisolid, and liquid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manure, vegetable or
animal solid and semisolid waste).

Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.

NPDES Number: CAGO 18001

And

Drug Lab Dump-Operator Unknown
11009 Eucalyptus Ave

Chino Hills, CA 90000

Tons: 0.1500
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Category: Other inorganic solid waste

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

&

Tons: 0.0750

Category: Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Disposal Method: Recycler

. DEHS Permit Systemn: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

A review of the San Bernardino Co. Permit List, as provided EDR, has revealed that there is 1 San Bernardino
Co. Permit site within the Subject Site.

AG-Milk Maid Dairy Ranch
10869 Eucalyptus Ave
Ontario, CA 91761

Facility ID: 97042548

Permit Number: 9703262424
Permit Category: Special Handler
&

Facility ID: 97042548

Permit Number: 9709101363
Permit Category: State Mandated Facility Service Fee
&

Facility ID: 97042548

FPermit Number: 9703262425
Permit Category: Special Generator

° No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available (“reasonably ascertainable”) government
records either on the Subject Site or within the ASTM 1527-00 search radius around the Subject Site
for the following databases:

Federal ASTM Standard

1. National Priority List (NPL)

2. Proposed National Priority List Sites (Proposed NPL)
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS)

4, CERCLIS No further Remedial Action Planned (CERC- NFRAP)

5. Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS)

6. Resource, Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRA-TSD)

7. Resource, Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRA-LQG)

8. Resource, Conservation and Recovery Information Systermn (RCRA-SQG)

9. Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
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State ASTM Standard

e Rl e

Annual Workplan Sites (AWP)

Calsites Database (Cal-Sites)

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (Toxic Pits)

Solid Waste Information System (SWE/LF)

Waste Management Unit Database (WMUDS/SWAT)
Bond Expenditure Plan (CA BOND EXP. PLAN)
List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST)
Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)

Federal ASTM Supplemental

WXk WD~

—
—

—
2

i

o e—
R

Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT)

Records of Decision (ROD)

National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL)

Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report (FINDS)
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS)

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)

Mines Master Index File (MINES)

Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens)

PCRB Activity Database System (PADS)

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSA)

Section 7 Tracking Systems (SSTS) -

FIFRA/TSA Tracking systemn - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide & Rodenticide Act/TSA (Toxic
Substances Control Act) (FTTS)

State or Local ASTM Supplemental

R

Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities (AST)

Cleaner Facilities (CLEANERS)

Waste Discharge System (CA WDS)

List of Deed Restrictions (DEED)

Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing (CA SLIC)

EDR Proprietary Historical Database

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites (Coal Gas)
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Surrounding Sites: Search Resulis

State ASTM Standards

° CHMIRS: the California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous materials incidents, i.e., accidental releases of Spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services

A review of the CHMIRS list as provided by EDR, revealed two CHMIRS sites within 1 to 2 miles of the
Site. These sites are either listed as “‘closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites witha
UST reportable release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of contamination.
Therefore, none of the sites within the two-mile radius appear to be of an environmental concern to the subject
Site,

. CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment prograrn, Sites with USTs having areportable release
and all solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The Source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

Areview of the CORTESE list as provided by EDR, revealed seven CORTESE sites within 1/4 to 2 miles
of the Site. These sites are either listed as “closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites
with a UST reportable release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of
contamnination. Therefore, none of the sites within the two-mile radius appear to be of an environmental
concern to the subject Site.

® Notify 65: Notify 63 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact drinking
water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The datacomes from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.

Areview of the Notify 65 list as provided by EDR, revealed one Notify 65 site within 2 to | mile of the Site.
This site is either listed as “closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites witha UST
reportable release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of contamination.
Therefore, this site does not appear to be of an environmental concern to the subject Site.

° LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comes from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.

Areview of the LUST list as provided by EDR, revealed one LUST site within %2 to 1 mile of the Site. This
site is either listed as “closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites with a UST reportable
release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of contamination. Therefore, this
site does not appear to be of an environmental concern to the subject Site.
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. CAFID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

Areview of the CA FID list as provided by EDR, revealed one CA FID site within 1/4 to Y2 mile of the Site.
No spills have been reported at this site. Therefore, this site does not appear to be of an environmental concern
to the subject Site.

. HIST UST: Historic UST Registered Database

Areview of the HIST UST list as provided by EDR, revealed one HIST UST site within 1/4 to Y2mile of the
Site. No spills have been reported at this site. Therefore, this site does not appear to be of an environmental
concern to the subject Site.

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

Historical Aerial Photographs and USGS Map Review

Aerial photographs from 1959 (earliest available) through 2002, and a (1967 photo inspected, 1981 photo
revised) USGS topographical map were reviewed for evaluation of the landform and structures on the Site and
adjacent properties. Historical aerial photographs were obtained from a Continental Aerial Photos Services
library. A discussion of the inforrnation observed from the aerial photographs and the USGS topographic map
~ is provided below.

Photo Date: 10-16-59
Aerial No. AXM-16W-163 & 1164

Lands in the vicinity of the Site appear to be primarily farmland. Scattered rural residential homes are
presentin the site vicinity. Eucalyptus Avenue, Cleveland and Milliken/Hamner Avenues have been
constructed. The Site is being used for agricultural. Two residential structures are located on the site.
Eucalyptus windrows are apparent along the northern boundary, on the eastern boundary adjacent to
Milliken/Hamner Avenue and along the westermn boundary south of Eucalyptus Avenue. No staining
or aboveground storage tanks were observed either on-site or on the adjacent properties.

Photo Date:; 5-8-63
Aerial No. 65-200-101 & 102

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1959 photo. Development of a trailer park
southwest of the Site has begun.
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Photo Date: 5-15-67
Aerial No. AXM 4HH-164

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1965 photo. Conversion from agricultural to
dairy farming in the vicinity of the Site is apparent in the photo. Intensification of rural residential uses
was observed in the vicinity of the Site the 1959 photo.

Photo Date: 1-30-70
Aerial No. 60-2-37 & 38

The northeastern 1/4 of the Site appears fallow. A residential structure (14328 Milliken Avenue) is
present north of Eucalyptus and east of Milliken. Approximately 1/3rd of the Site south of Eucalyptus
Avenue has been converted to dairy farming with appurtenant facilities including fences, driveways
buildings and equipment. No staining or aboveground storage tanks were observed either on-site or
on the adjacent properties. Intensification of rural residential and dairy uses was observed in the
vicinity of the Site since the 1967 photo. )

Photo Date: 3-3-71
Aerial No. 71000-24 & 25

Two residential structures are observed on the north side of Eucalyptus Avenue. The remainder of Site
ndrth of Eucalyptus Avenue is in agricultural use. Dairy operations have been expanded to include the
west half of the Site south of Eucalyptus Avenue. No staining or aboveground storage tanks were
observed either on-site or on the adjacent properties.

Property north and west of the Site has been cleared and dairy facilities have been constructed.

Photo Date: 10-24-75
Aerial No. 7500-56 & 57

One of the residential structures observed north of Eucalyptus Avenuein the 197 photo has been
expanded. A swimming pool is observed. Three additional residential structures are observed on the
south side on Eucalyptus Avenue. Dairy operations now occupy approximately 70% of the site south
of Eucalyptus Avenue. No staining or aboveground storage tanks were observed either on-site or on
the adjacent properties.

Intensification of rural residential and dairy uses was observed in the vicinity of the Site since the 1971
photo. A residential structure is observed on the east side of Milliken Avenue. Expansion of the trailer
park noted on the 1965 photo is noted.

Photo Date: 1-15-76
Aerial No. PC Cl11-42 & 43

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1975 photo.
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Photo Date: 2-15-17
Aerial No. Riv 2-1

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1976 photo.

Photo Date: 1-1980
Aerial No. SBD 16-15 & 16-17

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1997 photo.

Photo Date: 1-2-83
Aerial No. 8 3001-61 & 62

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1980 photo.

Photo Date: 1-8-87
Aerial No. F 159 & 160

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1983 photo.

Phote Date: 6-12-90
Aerigl No. C83-130 & 131

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1987 photo, except that a portion of the
eucalyptus windrow paralleling the northern boundary is no longer observed in the photo.

Photo Date: 7-11-95
Aerial No. C115-29-222 & 223

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1990 photo.

Photo Date: 10-16-97
Aerial No. C119-30-168 & 169

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1995 photo.

Photo Date: 2-2-99
Aerial No. C131-29-49 & 50

No changes in Site conditions were observed since the 1997 photo.
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Photo Date: 1-2002
Aerial No. See Figure 12

No changes in Site conditions north of Eucalyptus Avenue were observed since the 1999 photo. South
of Eucalyptus Avenue, many of the dairy structures have been removed, leaving foundations, equipment
and debris. An earth basin has been constructed at the southwestern corner of the site. Mounds of

* earth, construction debris and household trash are present.

Bellegrave Avenue has been extended westerly along the Sites southern boundary. A residential tract
development has been constructed immediately south of the site.

Map Date: 1967, photo inspected/photo revised 1981
U.S.G.S., Corona North Quadrangle, 7.5-Minute Series

The map indicates that the Site’s topography slopes to the south-southwest. Elevation ranges from
approximately 175 ft. msl to 705 ft. msl. Four residential structures and dairy facilities are shown on
the Site. Eucalyptus, Cleveland, Bellegrave and Milliken Avenues are shown on the map.

Historical Street Directories

See EDR report in Appendix L

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

See EDR report in Appendix L

Building Permiis

See EDR report in Appendix L
5.3  Physical Setting Sources

"There are no known or visible sources of contamination due to the physical setting of the Site. Drainage is from
the northeast to the southwest. Well datain the vicinity of the Site indicates high nitrates that would likely be
contained in site runoff due to past agricultural and dairy uses on the Site and its vicinity.

5.4  Historical Use Information on the Property

The site had been used for agriculture from the 1950's until the 1970's when the southern portion of the Site
was converted to dairy farming and rural residential use.

According to the SID Geotechnical, Inc. report completed in 1998, “three underground fuel storage tanks with
associated pump dispensers were observed on-site. One tank and filling area is present near the entrance to
the dairy along Eucalyptus Avenue. The other two tanks are located near the equipment maintenance/storage
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barn on the property. One is mounted on a conerete pad and is used in association with a diesel generator,
the other is used to fill tractors and farm equipment.”

5.5  Historical Use Information on Adjacent Properties

See EDR report in Appendix L

David JI. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PPI - Phase T ESA
January 2003 Page 28 of 38 City of Ontario



6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On-site reconnaissance was performed by David J. Tanner REA-I on January 3, 2003 and by David J. Tanner
and Larry Boyle REA-I on January 4, 2003. Photographs were taken during each site reconnaissance.

Site Visit

The Site appears to have been used for dairy and agriculture. The southern portion of the Site is highly
disturbed. Several residential dwellings exist on the Site. Much of the northern portion of the Siteis in active
agriculture. Numerous dead animal carcasses were observed consisting of one dog, four goats, and three
calves. Four of the animal carcasses were adjacent to the Eucalyptus Avenue and could have been dumped
by passing vehicles, however the rest of the dead animal carcasses were inside the enclosed fence. The source
of these is unknown.

The Southern Parcel

A rectangular drainage basin approximately fifteen feet below surface grade has been constructed at the
southwestern corner of the Site. This structure lays parallel to Bellegrave Avenue and terminates at the
southwesterly corner of the Site. Immediately north of this basin is a stockpile of the soil (some twenty feet
high) apparently excavated to create the drainage basin. Atop the soil stockpile is evidence of additional soil
stockpiling and dumping of concrete, building materials, and common household trash. There was no evidence
of stressed vegetation N

About 1/3rd of the southwestern portion of this parcel has been used extensively as a local dumpsite. Items
observed included old tires, heavy machinery, concrete rubble, discarded furniture, three old televisions, one
CRT, construction debris, dry wall debris, scrap vehicles, iron frames, wooden building trusses, two abandoned
black iron tanks (2000, and 1500 gallons capacity) contents unknown, plastic irrigation pipe, numerous 53-
gallon poly drums (labels indicated they contained Mango Juice Concentrate), metal irrigation pipe, tree
cuttings, old paint cans some still containing material and some have been opened and their contents spilled on
the ground.

Threge occupied single family dwellings are situated along Eucalyptus Avenue. South of these dwellings, the
following hazardous materials were located: one 55-gallon DOT 17 H drum half full of Axel grease, one 55-
gallon drum ACT 3 Poly drum with a corrosive label on it (possibly could have contained Caustic Soda) the
drum was empty but could contain hazardous material, one above ground 500-gallon black iron tank
containing diesel fuel located on a stand. The tank gravity flows through a fuel filler line to anozzle. Below this
nozzle is evidence of surface spillage, as witnessed by the staining of the soil. Adjacent to this tank is a concrete
structure that had acted as secondary containment for above ground fuel storage tanks since removed. Two
abandoned fuel pumps remain indicating that one of the tanks contained gasoline and the other contained diesel
fuel. Documentation from the records search confirms this. The records search states that the tanks were
removed on oraround 1991. While the fuel tanks were removed, the dispenser pumps could contain small
quantities of gasoline or diesel fuel. The diesel fuel pump still had the filter attached that could contain diesel
fuel. Inside the concrete tank enclosure we numerous hypodermic needles (approximately 40) were observed.
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Northern Parcel

Two residential foundations were observed on the northern parcel adjacent to Eucalyptus Avenue. One
existing residential structure exists on the northem parcel adjacent to Milliken Avenue. The two foundations
were single-family residences. There is an empty swimming pool with freestanding water in back of one of the
foundations. Anempty steel water tank was observed in a hole partiaily buried in the front of one of the
residential foundations. There appears to have been an artificial pond in front of one of the foundations that at
the present time is empty except for some trash and debris that has been discarded. There was no evidence
of stressed vegetation.

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

This Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment was performed in general conformity with the requirements of
ASTM E-1527-00. No subsurface site investigation was performed or is implied.

6.2  General Site Setting

a. Geologic Setting

According to the Generalized Maps by County of San Bernardino Planning Department, the Site is underlain
by alluvium on the order of 400 feet thick. Earth materials observed during trenching in 1998 (51D
Geotechnical 1998) are non-homogenous and variable in texture and plasticity. The materials essentially consist
of amantle of organics and manure from zero to 12: inches thick and alluvial deposits. Isolated scattered
thicker manure piles on the order of 1-V2 feet and larger piles were also observed (SID Geotechnical 1998).

No known or potentially active faults are shown crossing the site on published maps reviewed. No evidence
for active or potentially active faulting was described in any of the exploratory excavations described in the
referenced reports reviewed for this study. (GeoSoils 2001)

Materials noted in soil trenches (SID Geotechnical 1998) varied in classification from sandy slit, silty sand,
clayey sand, to sand. The materials vary in density/consistency from medium dense to loose. The sandy silt

encountered was very moist.

b. Hydrologic Setting

Based on generalized maps the Site is not located in a 100-year flood zone as designated by FEMA.

No groundwater was encountered during exploratory trenches conducted by SID Geotechnical in 1998.
According to the County of San Bernardino Generalized Maps, depth to groundwater may be on the order of
125 feet below ground surfaces that may rise during the winter rainfall season. Groundwater data for thesite
vicinity obtained from Western Municipal Water District regional well measuring program ranged from 102 to
139 feet for 6 wells from 5/31/1994 to 12/28/1997.
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Surface and very shallow groundwater drainage for the Site typically follow surface topography, which slopes
towards the east, northeast and southeast. A groundwater direction arrow is located on the Aerial Site Photo,
Figure 12. The groundwater direction may be influenced by seasons and local groundwater extraction or
infusion.

6.3 Exterior Observations

Residential structures appeared on the Site during the 1950's through 1980's based on aerial photo
observations.

Due to the age of structures (built before 1980) on-site, the potential exists for lead based paint to exist on-site.

Due to the age of the structures (built before 1976) on-site, the potential exists for asbestos containing materials
(ACMs) - roofing, siding, floor tile, insulation, etc. to exist on-site.

6.4 Interior Observations

No interior observations were made of the structures on sife, as none exist.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

71  Owner

The owner of the Site was interviewed for information on the Site. Their input is included in Section 4.
7.2 Site Manager

There is no site manager on this Site.

7.3  Occupant Interviews

The occupants of the residential dwellings on the site were not interviewed.

7.4  Local Governments

See EDR report in Appendix 1.

7.5  Others

See EDR report in Appendix L
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8.0 FINDINGS

The records search identified three reported sites on the subject property and a number of other reported sites
within a 2-mile radius. According to the records search, the three reported site on the subject property have
been removed and the cases have been closed by the appropriate agency. Reported sites within 2 miles of the
site are either listed as “closed”, down-gradient, having been under remedial action, sites with a UST reportable
release, a solid waste disposal site or a well onsite with detectable quantities of contarmination. Therefore, none
of the sites within the two-mile radius appear to be of an environmental concern to the subject Site.

Visual observations of the Site revealed indications of hazardous materials i.e.; diese! fuel tank, contents, diesel
pump, gasoline pump, and associated piping, one 55-gallon drum containing “grease”, one 55-gallon drum
marked “‘corrosive” which should be properly disposed of. All potential biologically active material should also
be removed including the animal carcasses and the syringes prior to any clearing and grubbing.

The presence of diesel powered farm equipment, abandoned 55-gallon drums, abandoned storage tanks, minor
soil stains and agricultural use of the site are indications that hydrocarbons, insecticides, and pesticides may
have been used on-site. It is recommended that a more in-depth evaluation, including surficial sampling and
chemical analyses be performed within agricultural areas or where soil staining was observed to determine the
presence or absence of these chemicals.

Due to the age of structures (built before 1980) on-site, the potential exists for lead based paint to exist on-site.
Prior to any construction/demolition activities on any pre 1980 structure, tests should be conducted for the
presence of lead based paints.

Due to the age of the structures (built before 1976) on-site, the potential exists for asbestos containing materals
(ACMs) - roofing, siding, floor tile, insulation, etc. to exist on-site. Prior to any construction/demolition
activities on any pre 1976 structure, tests should be conducted for the presence of asbestos containing
materials.

During the clearing and grubbing process for that portion of the Site south of Eucalyptus Avenue, it is
recommended that the Site be monitored to see if any other iterns of concern are uncovered, since much of the
site has been covered by undocumented fill and used as a dump site by the local community. It is impossible
to determine from this surface investigation and records search if hazardous materials existed that have been
buried.
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9.0 OPINION

Based on the records searches, interviews, aerial photographs and site reconnaissance reported herein, it is the
author’s professional opinion that the Site may be developed according to its intended use. While visual
observations of the Site revealed indications of hazardous materials that should be disposed of, it is likely that
only minor quantities of such hazardous materials exist on the property.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS

The author has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general conformity with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E-1527 for this project Site. Deviations, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are
described below. This assessment has revealed no obvious evidence of recognized environmental conditions
in connection with the property.

11.0 DEVIATIONS

This Environmental Site Assessment was performed in industry standards of care and practice and general
conformity with ASTM E-1527 -00. There are no identified deviations contained herein.

12.0 ADDITIONAL ISSUES

PCBs

No potential PCB-containing pole-mounted electrical transformer were observed.

Radon
The federal EPA Radon Zone for San Bernardino County is 2 (Zone 2 indoor average level =2pCi/L and <
4pCi/L.). The Site is located in an area that is considered to have alow occurrence of radon; however, radon

levels are site-specific, and only testing can determine the actudl radon level on-site. No testing for radon was
performed as a part of this Phase 1 ESA.

Wetlands

No wetlands were observed on Site.
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14.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

The conclusions and opinions developed herein were based in part on test data and reports provided by others
and our professional judgment. Thus the assessment contained herein is only valid as of the data of this report
and may require an update to reflect additional sampling, testing or other information. No guarantee of the
results of this study is made or implied. Our professional services were performed in accordance with the
prevailing standard of care as practiced by other environmental professionals in this area of California. We
make no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

David J, Tanner & Associates, Inc.

-

David I. Tanner
President
REA [ No. 04440
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15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Person(s) Involved in Preparation of Report

The following persons were involved in the preparation of this ESA.

(4 Project Director: .. .. ... .. .. .. o i, Mr. David Tanner, REA No. 04440

© Project Manager: .......... ... ... . i il Mr. Larry Boyle, REA No. 03730

@ Graphics . ... Kevin Stracner

e Quality Control .. .. . e Joe Tyndall
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APPENDIX I

EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck - Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
December 17, 2002
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmenial records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meels the governmeni records search requirements of ASTM Standard Praclice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFOBMATION

ADDRESS
EUCALYPTUS AVE.
ONTARIO, CA 91761
COORDINATES
Latitude (Norih): 33.990020 - 33" 59' 24.1"
Longitude (West): 117.562380 - 117" 33" 44.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11
UTM X (Meters): 448057.9
UTM Y {(Meters): 3760897.5

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Properiy: 2433117-H5 CORONA NORTH, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target propeny was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available { "reasonably ascerlainabie "} government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the foliowing databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL. ... National Priority List

Proposed NPL. . ... . ....... Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIS. ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Pianned

CORRACTS. .. ... Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD. . ___.... . ...... Resource Conservalion and Recovery Information System

RCRISHQG. ... ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

RCRIS-SQG.. .. ... ... Resource Conservation and Recovery information System

EBRNS ______ Emergency Response Notification System

AWP. .. Annual Workplan Sites
Cal-Sites__________._____.___. Calsites Database

Toxic Pits. . ______.___._..._. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
SWFRLF .. Solid Waste Information System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

WMUDS/SWAT_ .. _________.. Waste Management Unit Database
CABONDEXP.PLAN....... Bond Expenditure Plan

UST e List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
VOP s Voluntary Cleanup Program Properlies

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT. ____ . Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e Records Of Decision

Delisted NPIL___________._.... National Priarity List Deletions

FINDS. ... Facility Index Systemv/Facility Identification Initialive Program Summary Report
HMIRS. o eeaaes Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS, e Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. .. Mines Master Index File

NPL Liens.._._____._____... Federal Superfund Ligns

PADS. .. .- PC8 Activity Database System

RAATS .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA ..o eeeeeeaem Toxic Substances Conirol Act

LS B SO Section 7 Tracking Systems

FT S, i FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking Sysiem - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Ac/TSCA {Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST s Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS. .. _________._. Cleaner Facililies

CAWDS, ... . ... Waste Discharge System

DEED List of Deed Restriclions

CASLIC ... Spills, Leaks, investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
CoalGas..__.. .. ..ooooooa.. Former Manufaciured Gas (Ceal Gas) Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Eievations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Eievation Model and should be evaiuated
on a relative {not an absolute} basis. Relative elevation information between siles of close proximity
should be field verified. EDR's definition of a site with an elevation equal o the target properly
inchides a tolerance of +/- 10 feel. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property
have been differentiated below fram sites with an elevation lower than the target properly (by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map reporl where detailed
data on individual siles can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold ftalics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STATE ASTM STANDARD

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reporied
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the Caiifornia Office of
Emergency Services.

A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/19894 has revealed that there are 2
CHMIRS sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
Not reported BELLEGRAVE AV AT WINEVI 1-2 ENE 17 22
Lower Elevation Address Dist f Dir Map i  Page
Not reported 15/ LIMEONITE 1-2  SE 18 23
CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with deteciable levels of contamination,
hazardous substance siles selected for remedial action, sies with known toxic material identified
through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal faciliies from which there is known migration. The source is the Caiifornia
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.
A review of the Cortese lisl, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 8 Corlese sites within
approximately 1.25 miles of the largel propery.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map 1D Page
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE 1/8-14W A3 7
CROSSROAD CLASSIC MUSTANG 12421 RIVERSIDE AVENUE, 14 - 1/2E 5 10
ASPEN DAIRY 10241 EDISON v2-1 NW 8 11
MARTIN DAIRY 10129 EDISON 1/2-1 NW 13 15
SIMON KOOLHAAS DAIRY 14717 HAVEN 1/2-1 WNW14 16
Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD  Page
SWANLAIKE MOBILE HOME PARK 5800 HAMNER AVE 1/2-1 8SE C12 15
DRIFTY FARMS 5810 SUMNER 1/2-1 WsSWi1s 17
WESTEHRN SKY DAIRY 6500 HAMNER 1-2 S85F 16 21
NOTIFY 65; Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact drinking
water and thereby expose the public to a polential heaith risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board's Proposition 65 database.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Notify 65 sile
within approximately 1.25 miles of the target propetty.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map 1D  Page
SWAN LAKE TEXACO 5800 HAMMER AVENUE 1/2-1 SSE €& 12
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The dala come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2002 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map iD  Page
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE 18- 1/4W A3 7
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map D  Page
TEXACO SERVICE STATION 5800 HAMNER AVE 1/2-1 88E C10 13
SWAN LAKE TEXACO 5800 HAMNER AVE 1/2-1 88E Ctt 15
CA FID: The Facility Inveniory Dalabase contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA FID UST site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD  Page
DYKSTRA BROS. DAIRY 11081 EDISON 1/4 - 1/2N B7 11
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1890 has revealed that there is 1
HIST UST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target praperty.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map ID  Page
DYKSTRA BROS. DAIRY 11091 E EDISON AVE 1/4 - 1/2N B6 i1
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
HAZNET: The dala is exiracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC, The annual velume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing
approximately 350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & conlinuation sheets
are not included at the present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction,
and therefore many contain some invalid values for data elemenis such as generator 1D, TSD 1D,
waste category, & disposal method, The source is the Depariment of Toxic Substance Controlis the agency
A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, has revealad that there are 2 HAZNET sites within
appraximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map iD  Page
WESTRA FAMILY TRUST 11023 EUCALYPTUS ST 6-1/8 E 2 6
DRUG LAB DUMP-OPERATOR UNKNOWN 11008 EUCALYPTUS AVE 18- 1/4W A4 g
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DEHS Permit System: San Bemardino County Fire Depariment Hazardous Materiais Division.

A review of the San Bern. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 San Bern,
Co. Permit site within approximately 0.25 miles of the larget propery.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map 1D Page

AG-MILK MAID DAIRY BANCH 10889 EUCALYPTUS AVE 0-1/8 WSW 1 6
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s}

TE VELDE ELEMENTARY SCH. 22E (PROPOSED) Cal-Sites

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE Cal-Sites

AEROQJET GENERAL CORPORATION Cal-Sites

GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE Cal-Sites
WOODCREST ELEM & JR MIGH SCH (PROPOSED) Cal-Sites

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE CERC-NFRAP
DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION SWF/LF

EXXON STATION #507 HISTUST

VAN DIEST DAIRY HIST UST

HVH TRANSPORTATION HAZNET
T-GRAPHICS WEST INC HAZNET

USNAVY WPN STA SEAL BCH CORONA RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
SCE-PLASTIC SUBSTATION San Bern. Co. Permit
MC! TELECOMMUNICATIONS San Bern. Co. Permit
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OVERVIEW MAP - 898877.1s - David J. Tanner & Associates
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DETAIL MAP - 898877.1s - David J. Tanner & Associates
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TARGEY PROPERTY:  Forecast PP-|

ADDRESS: Eucalyptus Ave.
CITY/ISTATE/ZIP: Ontario CA 91761
LAT/LONG: 33.9900/ 117.5624

CUSTOMER:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY #
DATE:

David J. Tanner & Associates
David Tanner
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December 17, 2002 7:40 am
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Propertly (Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 14 - 172 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.250 0 G 0 ¢ ¢ 0
Proposed NPL 1.250 0 0 0 4] o 0
CERCLIS 0.750 0 0 ¢ 0 NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 o, 0] o NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.250 o 0 0 0 0 o
RCRIS-TSD 0.750 o 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.500 ¢ 0 0 NR NR ¢
ACRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR 0
ERNS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cal-Sites 1.250 0 9] 0 0 0 0
CHMIRS 1.250 G 0 0 0 2 2
Corlese 1.250 G 1 1 5 1 -7 8
Notify 65 1.250 0 0 0 1 0 1
Toxic Pits 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Staie Landfill 0.750 0] 0 0 0 NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.750 0 ¢ 0 ¢ NB 0
LUSY 0.750 0 1 0 2 NA 3
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.250 0 0 o 0 0 0
UsT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR o
CAFID UST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.500 o 0 1 NR NR 1
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 0 G o 0 NR 0
RGD 1.000 0 4] G 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NE NR NR o
MLTS T NR NR NR NR NR G
MINES 0.250 ¢ 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR o]
PADS " NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NH NR NA 0
TAIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
5878 TP NH NR NK NR NR a
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NA NH NR 0

TC898877.1s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Tolal

Database Property (Mijes) <1/8 i/8-1/4 14 - 1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Pictted
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAWDS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
San Bem. Co. Permit 0.250 1 o NR NR NR 1
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas 1.000 0 a G 0 NR 0

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Setting Source Addendum

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TCB9BB77.1s Page 5




Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.
1 AG-MILK MAID DAIRY RANCH San Bern, Co. Permit  S104762003
WsW 10869 EUCALYPTUS AVE N/A
<1/8 ONTARIO, CA 91761
35 ft.
Higher
DEHS Parmit:
Facility ID: 97042548
Permit Number; 9703262424
Permit Category: SPECIAL HANDLER
Cwner: DEVRIES, C/CASE VYFHUIZEN
10869 ELCALYPTUS AVE
ONTARIO, CA 91761
Owner Phone: -
Faciity Phone: -
Facility 1D: 97042548
Permit Number: 9709101363
Permit Categary: STATE MANDATED FACILITY SERVICE FEE
Qwnes: DEVRIES, C/CASE VYFHUIZEN
10869 EUCALYPTUS AVE
ONTARIOQ, CA 91761
Owner Phone: -
Facility Phone:
Facility 1: 97042548
Permit Number: 8703262425
Permit Categary: SPECIAL GENERATOR
Owner: DEVRIES, C/CASE VYFHUIZEN
10869 EUCALYPTUS AVE
ONTARIO, CA 91761
Gwner Phone: -
Facility Phone: -
2 WESTRA FAMILY TRUST HAZNET 5102406208
East 11023 EUCALYPTUS ST CAWDS N/A
<18 ONTARIO, CA 91761
552 ft.
Higher
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CACQR21168024
Tepaid: CADO28409018
Gen County: San Bemardino
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 2.085
Category: Other inorganic solid waste

Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Maiting Address:

County

wWDHS:

Facility 1D:
Facility Contact

Treatment, Tank

CAL WESTRA

{909} 328-1258

11023 EUCALYPTUS ST
ONTARIO, CA T8
San Bernardino

Sanla Ana River 365118001
JAKE WESTRA

Facility Telephone Not repored

TC898877.15 Page B



1 MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number

Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA 1D Number
WESTRA FAMILY TRUST (Continued) 5102406208

SIC Code: 0241 SIC Code 2: Not reported

Agency Name: WESTRA, JAKE, JOHN, & CALVIN

Agency Address: 11023 EUCALYPTUS AVE
ONTARIO 91761

Agency Contact:  JAKE WESTRA Agency Phone: Not reported

Design Flow: 0001 Million Gal/Day Baseline Flow: L0001 Million Gal/Day

Facitity Type: Agricultural - Facility that treats and/or disposes of the wastes associated with
confined and concentrated animal feeding, confined animal feeding, confined animal
holding, confined and concentrated aquatic animal production facilities, and aguaculiure,
the treatment and/or disposal of agricuflural return water is inciuded in this category.

Facility Status:  Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is under Waste
Discharga Requirements.

Agency Type: Private

Waste Type: Stormwater Runoff - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Sclid Wastas that contain
nanhazardous pulrescible and non putrescibie solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manure, vegetabie or
animal solid and semisolid waste).

Solid Wastes - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nenhazardous putrescible and non putrescibie solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes {E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manure, vegetabie or
animal salid and semisolid waste), ’

Threat to Water: Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A viclation could have a major adverse impact on
receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a significant human popuialion, or
render unusable a potential domestic or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment
wouid include nuisance from a waste treatment facility.

Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste lreatment systems, such as cooling water
dischargers or thosewho must comply through best management practices, facilities with
passive waste treatment and disposal systems, such as seplic systems with subsurface
disposat, or dischargers having waste storage systems with fand disposal such as dairy
waste ponds.

Reclamation: Mo rectamation requiremeants associated with this facility.

POTW: The {acility is not & POTW.

NPDES Number: CAGO180(1 The 1st 2 characiers designate the state. The remaining 7 are assigned by the
HAegional Board

Subregion: 8

A3 WESTRA DAIRY FARMS LUST 5104405158
West 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE Cortese N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91710

714 ft.

Higher Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Slate LUST:

Cross Street:
Qty Leaked:
Case Number
Heg Board:
Chemical:
L.ead Agency:
Local Agency :
Case Typa:
Status:
County:
Review Date;
Warkplan:
Pollution Char;
Remed Action:
Close Date;
Release Dale:

MILLIKEN AVE
Not reporied
0836035841

8

Diesel

Lacal Agency
36000

Soil only

Not reported
San Bernardino
9/13/99

Not reported
Not reported
Nel reported
412480

Mot reported

@/13/89

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported

Confirm Leak:
Prelim Assess:
Aemed Plan:
Monitoring:

TCBEBE77.1s Page 7



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Cistance (ft.}
Elevation

|_ MAP FINDINGS

Batabase(s}

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

WESTRA DAIRY FARMS (Continued)

Cleanup Fund Id :

Discover Dale :
Enforcement Ot :
Enf Type:

Enter Date :
Funding:

Staff Initials:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
interim :

l.eak Cause:
Leak Source:
MTBE Date :
Max MTBE GW .
MTBE Tested:
Priority:

Local Case #:
Beneficial:

Staff :

GW Qualifier :
Max MTBE Soil :
Soit Qualifier ;
Hydr Basin #:
Operator :
Oversight Prgm:
Oversight Prgm :
Review Date :
Stop Date :

Mot reponed
7/28/99

Not reponied
Not reporied
12/17/99

Not reported
JC

Tank Closure
Close Tank
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Nat reported
Not Required 1o be Tested.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NCM

Not reported
No! repaorted
Not reported
No! repanted
Not reported
Local Qversight Program UST
LOP

424700
7/28/99

Work Suspended N
Responsible PartyWESTRA DAIRY FARMS

RP Address:
Glaobal id:

Org Name:
Contact Parson:
MTBE Congc:
Mibe Fuel:

Water System Name:

Weill Name:
Distance To Lust:

Not reported
TO6G7100611

Not repored

Not reported

0

Not reporied

Not reporied
Not raported
2177.012466

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reparted
Waste Disch Assigned Narmne: Not reported

LUST Region 8:
Region: 8
Substance: 12034
Regional Board: 08
Local Case Num; 99123
Facifily Status:  Case Closed
Stat; NOM
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Locai Agency: San Bernardino County Fire Dept.

Gty Leaked: Not reported
Coaunty: San Bermardino
Review Date: 08/13/1989
Workplan: Nat reporied
Pallution Char:  Nol reporied
Remed Action:  Not reponted
Close Date: 4/24/2000

Cross Street:

Confirm Leak:

Prelim Assess:

Remed Plan:
Monitoring:

MILLIKEN AVE

09/13/1859%

Not reposted
Not reported
Not reported

5104405158

TCBIBBY7.15s Page 8



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDRA 1D Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS (Continued) 5104405158

Cleanup Fund 1d : Not reported

Discover Date: 07/28/1999

Entarcement D! ;. Not reported

Enf Type: Not reported

Enter Date : 12/17/1999

Funding: Not reporied

Staff Initials: Jc

How Discovered: Tank Closure

How Stapped:  Close Tank

Interim : Not reported

LablLon: Mot reported

Leak Cause: Unknown

Leak Source: Unkanown

Beneficiak: Not reported

MTBE Date : Not reported

MTBE Tested: NRO

Max MTBE GW : Not reposted

GW Qualifies:  Not reported

Max MTBE Soii: Not reported

Soil Qualifies :  Not reported

Hydr Basin #: Not reported

Cperator : Not reponted

Oversight Prgm : LOP

Priority : Not reported

Work Suspended No

flesponsibie PanyWESTRA DAIRY FARMS

Weli name: Nat reported

Distance From Lust: Not reported

Waste Disch Global Id: Not reported

MTBE Class: -

Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported

Case Type: S

Glcbal ID: TGBO7100611

How Stopped Date: 07/28/1999

Organization Name: Not reporied

Contact Person: Not reported

AP Address: Nol reported

MTBE Concentration: ¢

MTBE Fuel: 4]

Case Number: 083503584T

Water System Name: Mot reported

Summary: Not reponted

CORTESE:

Aeg ld: 083603584T

Region: CORTESE

feg By: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A4 DRUG LAB DUMP-OPERATOR UNKNOWN HAZNET S$103622690
West 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHINO HILLS, CA 80000
714 ft.
Higher Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

TCBOBB77.1s Page §



[ MAPF FINDINGS

Map 1D
Birgction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EBR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA |D Number
DRUG LAB DUMP-OPERATOR UNKNOWN {Continued) 5103622690
HAZNET:

Gepaid: CLUSE0010456

Tepaid: CADOD8302903

Gen County: San Bemardino

Tsd County: Los Angeles

Tons: L1500

Category: Other inprganic solid waste

Disposal Methed: Transfer Stalion

Contact: Not reported

Telephone: {000) ¢Q0-0200

Maifing Address: PO BOX 806

SACRAMENTO, CA 95812 - 0806

County San Bemardino

Gepaid: CLU960010456

Tepaid: CADODB302903

Gen County: San Bernardino

Tsd County: Los Angeles

Tons: 0750

Category: Off-specification, aged, or surplus crganics

Disposal Method: Recycler ’

Contact: Not reported

Telenhone: {000y 000-0000

Mailing Address: PO BOX B0G

SACRAMENTO, CA 85812 - 0BO6

County San Bernardino
5 CROSSROAD CLASSIC MUSTANG Cortese S102005689
East 12421 RIVEASIDE AVENUE, UNIT B CAWDS NIA
1/4-172 MIRA LOMA, CA 91752
2545 ft.
Higher

CORTESE:

Reag ld: 0833020367

Region: CORTESE

Reg By: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
WDS:

Facility 1D: Santa Ana River 335430001

Facility Contact  JEAN MOCHO

SIC Code: 0241

Agency Name:  MOCHO, JEAN

Agency Address: 12421 BELLGRAVE AVENUE

MIRA LOMA 91752 - 1544

Facility Telephone Not reported

SIC Code 2:

Agency Phone:
Baseline Flow:

Not raported

Not reported
L0001 Million Gal/Day

: Agricultural - Facility that treats ant/or disposes of the wastes associated with

confined ang concentrated animal feeding, confined animal feeding, confined animal
holding, confined and concentrated aqualic animal production facifities, and aquaculture.
the treatment and/or disposat of agricultural return water is included in this category.

Agency Contact: JEAN MOCHOG
Design Flow: 0001 Milien Gal/Gay
Facility Type
Facitity Status:

Discharge Requiraments.
Agency Type: Private
Waste Type:

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is under Waste

Starmwater Runoff - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/influent or Solid Wastes thal contain
nonhazardous puttescible and non putrescible solid, semisalid, and liquid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolilion and construction wastes, manure, vegetable or

animal solid and semisolid waste).

Solid Wastes - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Infiuent or Solid Wastes that contain

TCBYB8B77.1s Page 10



Map 1D [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Gistance (fL.} EDR iD Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CROSSROAD CLASSIC MUSTANG (Continued) $102005689
nonhazardaus putrescibie and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and liguid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, {rash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manurg, vegetable or
animal solid and semisolid waste).
Threat to Water:  Moderate Threat to Waler Quality. A violation could have a major adverse impact on
receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a significant human poputation, or
render unusable a potential domestic or municipat water supply. Awsthetic impairment
would include nuisance from a waste treatment facility.
Complexity: Category C - Facililies having no waste treatment systems, such as cooling water
dischargers or thosewho must comply through best management praclices, facilitias with
passive waste treatment and disposal syslems, such as septic systems with subsurface
disposal, or dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as dairy
waste ponds.
Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.
POTW: The facility is not a POTW.
NPDES Number: CAGO18001% The 1si 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7 are assigned by the
Regional Board
Subregion: B
86 DYKSTRA BROS. DAIRY HIST UST U001569967
North 11091 E EDISON AVE N/A
1/4-112 ONTARIO, CA 91761
2600 ft.
Higher Site 1 of 2in cluster B
USTHIST:
Facility ID: 27227
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacily: 550 Year Instalied: 1970
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
Type of Fuek: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection:  Stock inventar
Contact Mame;  Not reported Telephone: (714} 947-5076
Total Tanks: 2 Hegion: STATE
Facility Type: 2 Other Type: EARM
Facility 1D: 27227
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 550 Year Installed: Not reportad
Tank Used for.  PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not reported
l.eak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name:  Not reported Telephone: {714} 847-5076
‘Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE
Facility Type: 2 Other Type: FARM
B7 DYKSTRA BROS. DAIRY CAFIBUST S101618930
North 11091 EDISON N/A
14-1/2 ONTARIOQ, CA 91761
2600 ft.
Higher Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
8 ASPEN DAIRY Cortese S$102006231
NW 10241 EDISON CA WDS N/A
1/2-1 CHI, CA
3230 #t,
Higher

TCBSBB77.15 Page 11



Map 1D MAF FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ASPEN DAIRY {Continued) 5102006231
CORTESE:

Reg ld: 8 365676001

Region: CORTESE

Reg By: Cleanup or abatemeant orders that concem the discharge of wastas that are

hazardous materials
WDS:

Facility ID: Santa Ana River 365676001

Facility Contact JANET SLEGERS Facllity Telephone No! reported

SIC Code: 0241 SIC Cede 2: Noi reported

Agency Name: SLEGERS, BEN

Agency Address: 10241 EDISON AVE
CHINO 93710

Agency Contazet: BEN SLEGERS Agency Phone: (809} 947-7789

Design Flow: .00¢1 Million Gal/Day Baseline Flow: .0325 Million Gal/Day

Facility Type: Agricultural - Facility that treats and/or disposes of 1he wastes associated with
confined and concenirated animai feeding, confined animal feeding, confined animai
halding, cenfined and concentrated aguatic animal production facilities, and aquaculture.
the treatment and/or disposal of agricultural relurn water is included in this category.

Facility Status:  Active - Any facifity with a continuous or seasona discharge that is under Waste
Discharge Requirements.

Agency Type: Private

Waste Type: Solid Wastes - Nenhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and liguid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manure, vegelable or
amimal sofid and semisolid waste).

Washwater Waste (Product washwater wastes: £.G., photo reuse wastewater, vegeatable
washwater) - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/|nfluent or Sclid Wastes that contain nonhazardous
putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes (E.G., garbage,

trash, refuse, paper, demeolition and construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal

solid and semisolid wasle}.

Threat to Water; Moderate Threal to Water Quality, A violation could have a major adverse impact on
receiving biota, can cause aesthstic impairment to a significant hurman popuiation, or
render unusable a patential domestic or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment
would include nuisance from a waste treatment facility.

Complexity: Categery C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as cooling water
dischargers or thosewho must comply through best management practices, facilities with
passive wasle treatment ang disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface
disposal, or dischargers having waste storage systems with [and disposal such as dairy
waste ponds.

Reclamation: No raclamation requirements associated with this facility.

POTW: The facility is not a POTW.

NPDES Number: CAGD18001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7 arg assigned by the
Regional Board

Subregion: 8

cs SWAN LAKE TEXACO Notify 65 5100178727
S5E 5800 HAMMER AVENUE NiA

112-1 MIRA LOMA, CA 91752

3252 f1.

Lower Site t of 4 in cluster C

NOTIFY 65:
Daie Reponead: Not reporled  Stafi initials: Not reported
Board File Number: - Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Dale: Mot reported

Incident Description:  81752-1558

TC808877.1s PFage 12



i MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Diraction

Distance

[istance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
c10 TEXACO SERVICE STATION LUST S102438769
SSE 5800 HAMNER AVE N/A

1/2-1 MIRA LOMA, CA 92408

3252 ft.

Lower Site 2 of 4in cluster C

State LUST:
Cross Street:
Qty Leaked:
Case Number
Aeg Board:
Chemical:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency :
Case Type:
Status:
County:

Abhate Method:
Raviaw Date:
Workplan:
Pgtlution Char:
Rensed Action:
Close Date:
HRelease Date:
Cleanup Fund Id
Discover Date :

Enforcement Dt :

Enf Type:
Enter Date :
Funding:
Staff Initials:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:
Interim :

Leak Cause;
Leak Source:
MTBE Date ;
Max MTOE GW :
MTBE Tested:
Priority:

Local Case # :
Beneficial:

Staff -

GW Quatlifier ;
Max MTBE Soil :
Sail Qualifier :
Hydr Basin #:
Qperator :
Oversight Prgm:

Oversight Prgm :

Review Dale :
Stop Date :

BELLEGRAVE

Not reported

0833040267

B

Gasoline

Local Agency

33000

Soil only

Naot reponted

Riverside

No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action

Not reported Confirm Leak: Not reported
9/12/89 Prelim Assess: 9/12/89
2/15/90 Hemed Plan: 2/15/90

'Noi reported Monitering: Not reparted

T12/12/91

Mol reported

: Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reporied
g/26/88

State Funds

UNK

Tank Closure
Remove Contenis
Not reporied
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported

Not reparted

Site NQT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

HS

Not reported

Not reported

No! reported

Not reported

Not reported
L.ocal Qversight Program UST
LOP

312792

Not reparted

Work Suspended Not reported
Responsible PartyTEXACQO REFINING & MARKETING

RP Address:
Global id:

Org Name:
Contact Person:
MTBE Cong:

10 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA7TH FLRLUNIVERSAL CiTY,CA 91608-7812
TO506500101

Not reported

Nol reported

4]
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l_ MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Birgction
Ristance
Distance (fL) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number
TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 5102438769
titbe Fuel: Not reported
Water System Name: NORCO - CITY OF
Well Name: WELL 11
Dislance To Lust: 713.380121

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reperted

LUST Region 8:
Region: 8
Substance: 8006619 Cross Street: BELLEGRAVE

Regional Board: 08

Locai Case Num: 89159

Facility Status:  Case Closed

Stath RS

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Locai Agency: Riverside County Dept of Env, Health

Abate Method:  No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action

Qty Leaked: Not reported

County: Riverside

Review Date: Not reporied Conlim Leak: Not reported
Waorkpiarn: 9/12/1989 Prelim Assess: 9/12/1989
Pollution Char:  2/15/19380 Remed Pian: 2/15/1930
Remed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not reporied
Close Date: 121241991

Cteanup Fund [d : Not reparted
Discover Date:  Not reported
Enforcement Dt : Not reponed

Enf Type: Not reporied
Enter Date : 9/26/1988
Funding: Slale Funds
Staff Initials: UNK

How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Remove Conlents

Interim : Not reported

Lat/Lon - 33.9824966 / -117.5583253
Leak Cause: Unknown

Leak Source: Unknown

Beneficial: Not reported

MTBE Date : Nat reported

MTBE Tested: NT

Max MTBE GW : Not repofied
GW Gualifies :  No! reparted
Max MTBE Soii : Not reported
Sail Qualifies :  Not reparted

Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Qperator : VALDEZ, BARRY
Oversight Prgm ;. LOP

Priority : Not reported

Work Suspended :Not reported
Responsible Party TEXACO REFINING & MARKETING

Well name: WELL 11

Distance From Lust: 713.3801209958787 15486046
Waste Disch Global id: WO0606510025

MTBE Class: ‘

Waslte Disch Assigned Name: 025/06W-19E03 S

Case Type: S

Global 10: TO806500101

How Stopped Date: {4
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS

{Jirection
Distance
Distance (it} EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 5102438769
Organization Name: Not reported
Conlact Persen: Nut reported
RP Address: 10 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA,7TH FLR,UNIVERSAL CITY,CA 91808-7812
MTBE Concentration: 0
MTBE Fuel: 1
Case Number: 0833010267
Water System Name: MNORCQ - CiTY OF
Summary: Neot reported
cii SWAN LAKE TEXACO - LUST S104227904
SSE 5800 HAMNER AVE N/A
121 MIRA LOMA, CA
3252 ft.
Lower Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
LUST fRegion RV:
Facility 1D: 89159
Region : RIVEARSIDE
Status: Case Closed
- Site Closed: Yes
Case Type: Soil only
Ci2 SWANLAIKE MOBILE HOME PARK HAZNET 5103990108
SSE 5800 HMAMNER AVE Cortese NA
1/2-1 MIRA LOMA, CA 91752
3252 ft.
Lower Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC001408392
Tepaid: CAT0B002571
Gen County: Riverside
Tsd County: San Bemardina
Taons: 4.7955
Category: Aguepus solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Disposat Method: Recycier
Contact: MCM CORP
Telephone: {000) 000-0000
Mailing Address: 5800 HAMNER AVE
MIHA LOMA, CA 91752
County Riversida
CORTESE:
Reg id: 0833010267
Region: CORTESE
Reg By: t.eaking Underground Slorage Tanks
13 MARTIN DAIRY Cortese 5104761992
NW 101239 EDISON San Bern. Co. Permit N/A
1/241 CHI, CA
3799 ft.
Higher

CORTESE:
feg ld: 8 365163001
Region: CORTESE
Feg By: Cleanup or abatement orders that concer ihe discharge of wastes that are
hazardous materials
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Mag ID
Diraclion
Distance
Distance {ft.)

Elevation Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR iD Number

Datahase(s) EPA ID Number

MARTIN DAIRY (Continued)

DEHS Pamil:
Facifity 1D:
Permit Number;
Permit Category:
Owner:

Qwner Phone:
Facility Phone:

Facility 1D:
Permit Number;
Permit Category:
Qwner:

Owner Phone:
Facility Phone:

51047615892

88015359

8802100177

AGRICULTURAL HAZARDCUS MATERIAL HANDLER
MARTIN'S DAIRY

10128 EDISON AV

CHINO, CA 81710

714-9475327

714-9475327

88015359

9705091428

STATE MANDATED FACILITY SERVICE FEE
MARTING DAIRY

10128 EDISCON AV

CHINO, CA 81710

714-9475327

714-9475327

14
WHNW
1/2-1
4207 ft,
Higher

14717 HAVEN
CHINO, CA 91710

CORTESE:
Aeg id:
Aegion:
Heg By:

SIMON KOOLHAAS DAIRY

$104762102
N/A

Cortese
San Bern. Co. Permit

8 365380001
CORTESE
Cleanup or abatement arders that concem the discharge of wastes that are

hazardous materials

DEHS Permit:
Facility 10
Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Owner:

Owner Phone:
Facility Phone:

Facility 1D
Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Owner:

QOwner Phone:
Facility Phone:

Facitity [Dx;
Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Qwner:

Owner Phone:
Facilty Phone:

8714211

8707280045

UNDERGRCUND STORAGE TANKS
S KOOLHAAS DAIRY

14717 HAVEN

CHING, CAS1710

-0000000

-0000000

B714211

B707280046

UNDERGRCUND STORAGE TANK STATE FEE
S KOOLHAAS DAIRY

14717 HAVEN

CHINO, CA 91710

-0000000

-0000000

grii4211

B7G7280047

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER, UNDERGROUND TANK ONLY
S KOOLHAAS DAIRY

14717 HAVEN

CHINO, CA 91710

-0000G0G

-0000000
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Map D [ ' MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {t.) EDR 1D Number
Elevalion Site Dalabase{s) EPA ID Number
SIMON KOOLHAAS DAIRY (Continued) S$104762102
Facility 1D: grot4211
Permit Number; 9709091159
Permit Category: STATE MANDATED FACILITY SERVICE FEE
Owner: S KOOLHAAS DAIRY
14717 HAVEN
CHING, CA 91710
Owner Phone: -0003000
Facifity Phone:  -0008000
15 DRIFTY FARMS RCRIS-SQG 1000231069
wsw 5810 SUMNER FINDS CAD981970312
-t CHING, CA 91710 LUST
4318 &, Cortese
Lower CAFID UST
CA WDs
HIST UST
RCRIS:
Owner: DOLAN MICKEY
{415) 555-1212
EPA IDx CAD981970312
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(714} 947-0220
Classification:  Small Quanlity Generalor
Used Qil Recyc: No
TSDF Activities: Not reponted

Violation Status:

FINDS:

No vioiations found

Other Pertinen! Environmeantal Activily [dentified at Site:
Facility Registry System (FRS)
Hesource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

State LUST:
Cross Street: Not reported
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Case Number  0B3301720T
Reg Beard: 8
Chemical: Ciesel
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency : 33000
Case Type: Soli only
Status: Nct reporied
County: Fiverside
Review Dale: 9/17/30 Confirm Leak: 9y7/90
Workplan: Mot reponied Pralim Assess: Not raported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not repornted
Pemed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not repanted
Close Date: 11/91
Release Date:  Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date - 9/17/80
Enforcement Dt : 1/1/65
Enf Type: None taken
Enter Date : 12/16/80
Funding: Not reported
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (1.} EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPAID Number
DRIFTY FARMS (Continued) 1000231069
Siaff Initials: UNK
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped:  Repair Tank
Interim : Not reported
Leak Cause: Unknown
Leak Source: Unknown
MTBE Date ; Not reported
Max MTBE GW : Not reported
MTBE Tested:  Not Required to be Tested.
Priesily: Mot reported
Local Case #:  Nol reported
Beneficiak: Not repored
Staff PAH
GW Quatifier : Mot reponed
Max MTBE Soil : Nt reported
Soll Qualifier:  Not reported
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Cperator : Not reported
Gversight Prgm:  Local Oversight Program UST
Cversight Prgm : LGP
Review Date : 12/27/390
Stop Dale : 9/17/30
Work Suspended Not reported
flesponsible ParyDRIFTY FARMS
HP Address: 5810 SUMMERS, MiRA LOMA, CA 91752
Giobal [d: TOB05500214
Qrg Name: Not reparted
Contact Person:  Not reported
MTBE Conc: 0
Mibe Fuel: Not reported
Water System Name: SANTA ANA RIVER WATER COMPANY
Well Name: WELL 02 - DESTROYED
Distance Yo Lust; 2136.768767
Waste Discharge Global 1D:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reporied
LUST Region 8:
Region: g
Substance: 125634 Cross Street: Not reported
Regional Board: 08
Lecal Case Num: 80939
Facility Status:  Case Closed
Slaff: XXX
Lead Agency: l.ocal Agancy
Local Agency: Riverside County Dept of Env. Health
ity Leaked: Not reported
County: Riverside
Review Dale: 09/17/1990 Canfirm Leak: 09/17/1930C
Workplarn: Not reported Prefim Assess: Mot reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: 1/11/1991

Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported

Discover Date :  09/17/1990
Enforcement Dt : Not reported
Enf Type: None taken
Enter Date : 12/16/198C
Funding; Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (1)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

DRIFTY FARMS (Continued)

Staff Initials:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Interim :

Lat/Lon ;

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Beneficiai:
MTBE Date :
MTBE Tested ;
Max MTBE GW :
GW Qualifies :
Max MTBE Soil :
Soil Qualifies ©
Hydr Basin #:
Cperator ;
Oversight Prgm :
Priority :

UNK

Tank Closure
Repair Tank
Not reporied
33.897461%4 / -117.5257736
Unknown
Unknown
Nof reported
Not reported
NRQ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LOP

Not reported

Work Suspended :Not reported
Responsible PartlyDRIFTY FARMS

Well name:

Distance From Lust:

WELL 02 - DESTROYED
2136.76876661125767689070

Waste Disch Glebal Id; W0B06510033
MTBE Class: *

Waste Disch Assigned Name: 025/06W-160D03 S
Case Type: 5

Glebal 1D; T0606500214
How Stopped Date: 09/17/1890

OCrganization Name:

Contact Person:

Mot reported
Net reporied

RP Address: 5810 SUMMERS, MIRA LOMA, CA 91752
MTBE Concentration: 0

MTBE Fuek o]

{ase Number: 0833017207

Waler System Name:

SANTA ANA RIVER WATER COMPANY

Summary: Not repotted
LUST Region RV:

Facility 1D: 80939

Region : RIVERSIDE

Status: Case Closed

Site Cigsed: Yes

Case Type: tindefined
CORTESE:

Reg la: 0833017207

Aegion: CORTESE

Heg By: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

10002310869
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Eievation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DRIFTY FARMS (Continued) 1000231069
FID:
Facility 10 36003104 Regulate 1D: 00027263
Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Nat reponied
Status: Active Facility Tel: {714} 847-0220
Mail To: Not reported

DRIFTY FARMS 5810 SU
CHING, CA 81710

Contact: Not reported Contact Tak Not reported
DUNs No: Not reporied NPDES No: Not reporied
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 90/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

wDS:
Fagility 1D: Santa Ana River 335633001
Facility Contact  TOM DOLAN Facility Telephone Not reported
SIC Code: 0241 SIC Code 2: Not reparied

Agency Name:  DCLAN, TOM
Agency Address: PO BOX 5508
EL MONTE 91734

Agency Contact:  TOM DOLAN Agency Phone: Not reporied
Design Flow: {0001 Million GaliDay Baseline Flow: 0001 Miliion Gal/Day
Facility Type: Agricultural - Facility that treats andfor disposes of the wastes associated with

confined and concentrated animal feeding, confined animal feeding, confined animal
holding, confined and concentraled aquatic animal production facilities, and aguaculiure.
e trealment and/or disposal of agricultural return water is included in this category.

Facility Status:  Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is under Waste
Discharge Requirements,

Agency Type: Private

Waste Type: Stormwater Runoff - Designated/infiuant or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concenirations (E.G., BOD, Mardness, TRE, Chiorida).
‘Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G., inorganic salts and heavy metals} are included in
this category.

Solid Wastes - Designated/Influent ar Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to

waler guality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD, Hardness, TRF, Chioride).
'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G., inorganic salts and heavy metais} are included in
this category.

Threal o Water:  Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a major adverse impact on
receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a significant human population, or
render unusable a potential domestic or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impaiment
would inciude nuisance from a waste treatment facility.

Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as cooling water
dischargers or thosewho must comply through best managemaent practices, facilities with
passive waste treatment and disposal systems, such as seplic systems with subsurface
disposal, or dischargers having waste slorage systems with land disposal such as dairy

wasle ponds.
Reclamation: No reclamatlion reguirements assoeciated with this fagility.
POTW: The facility is not & POTW,

NPDES Number: CAG018001 The 1st 2 characters designale the state. The remaining 7 are assigned by the
Regicnal Board

Subregion: 8
UST HIST:
Facility 1O 27263
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 5000 Year Installed: Nat reparted

Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
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Map 1D 1 MAP FINDINGS
Diraction
Distance
Distance (fL.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPAID Number
DRIFTY FARMS (Continued) 1600231069
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not reporied
Leak Detection:  Stock [nventor
Contact Name:  TOM DOLAN Telaphone: (714) 947-0220
Total Tanks: 2 Region: STATE
Facility Type: 2 Other Type: FARM
Facility 1D: 27263
Tank Num: 2 Confainar Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 10000 Year installed: Not reported
Tank Used forr  PRODUCT
Type of Fual: CIESEL Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection:  Stock Invenlor
Contact Name: TOM DOLAN Telephone: (714) 947-0220
Total Tanks: 2 Ragion: STATE
Facility Type: 2 Other Type: FARM
186 WESTERN SKY DAIRY Cortese 5102005719
SS5E 6500 HAMNER CA WDS N/A
>1 CORONA, CA 81720
5481 ft.
Lower
CORTESE:
Reg ld: B 335298001
Reagion: CORTESE
Reg By: Cleanup or abatemant orders that concem the discharge of wastes that are
hazardous materials
WDS:
Facility 10 Santa Ana River 335293001
Facility Contact  PLANTEGA Facility Telephone Not reposted
SIC Code: 0241 SIC Code 2: Not reported
Agency Name: PLANTENGA, GEORGE
Agency Address: 6500 HAMNER AVENUE
CORONA 91720
Agency Contact: PLANTEGA Agency Phone: Not reported
Design Flow: 0001 Million Gal/Day Baseline Flow:; £001 Mitlien Gal/Day
Faciiity Type: Agricultural - Facility that treats and/or disposes of the wastes associated with
confined and congentrated animal feeding, confined animal feeding, confined animal
nolding, confined and concentrated aquatic animai production faciliities, and aguaculture.
the treatment and/or disposal of agricultural retum water is included in this category.
Facility Status:  Active - Any facitity with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is under Waste
Discharge Requirements.
Agency Type: Private
Waste Type: Stormwater Runoif - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/niluent or Solid Wastes that contain

Threat to Waler:

Carmplexiy:

nonhazardous putrescibie and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes {E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and construction wastes, manure, vegetable o
animal solid and semisclid waste).

Solid Wastes - Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nonhazardous putrescible and nen putrescible solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes (E.G.,
garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demalition and construction wastes, manure, vegetable o
animal solid and serisclid waste}.

ttoderate Threat to Water Quality. A vipiation could have a major adverse impact an
receiving biola, can cause aesthelic impairment o a significant human population, or
rendar unusable a potential domestic or municipa! water supply. Awsthetic impairment
would include nuisance from a wasle treatment facilily.

Category C - Facililies having no waste treatment systems, such as cooling water

r

r

dischargers or thosewho must comply through best management practices, facilities with

passive waste treatment and disposal systems, such as saptic systems with subsuriace

TCBIS
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Map D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA D Number
WESTERN SKY DAIRY {Continued) $102005719
disposat, or dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as dairy
waste ponds.
Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.
POTW; The facilily is not a POTW.
NPDES Number. CAGO18001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7 are assigned by the
Regional Boargd
Subregion: 8
17 CHMIRS S100215617
ENE BELLEGRAVE AV AT WINEVILLE RD. N/A
>1 MIRA LOMA, CA 91752
6487 ft.
Higher

CHMIRS:
OES Control Number: 8800538
DOT Hazard Class: Corrosives

Cherical Name:

Extent of Release: Not reported

CAS Number: Not reported
Environmental Contamination: Air
incident Date: 14-FEB-88

Time Completed :

Physical State Stored :

Physical State Released :
Retease Unit :

Container Description :
Container Type :

Container Material :

l.evel Of Container :

Container Capacity :

Container Capacity Units (code) :
Extent Cf Helease (code} :
Agency ld Numbaer :

Agency Incident Number :

OES Incident Number :

Tirne Notified :

Surrounding Area :

Eslimated Termperature :
Property Management :

More Than Two Substances Involved? :
Special Studites 1:

Special Studies 2 :

Special Studies 3:

Special Studies 4 :

Special Sludies 5

Special Studies 6 :

Responding Agency Personet # Of Injuries :

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities :
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated :

Others Number Of Decontaminated :
Others Number Of Injuries :

Others Number Of Falalities :
Vehicle Make/fyear :

Vehicle License Number :

Vehicle State :

Vehicle id Number ;
CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number :
Caompany Name :

DOT 1D: 1050

ACID, HYDROCHLORIC

Coantity Released:
Property Use:
Date Completed:

1232

Liquid

Ligquid

Galions

2

04

Glass , Pottery and Clay

Ground Level

1

2

0

33080

5392

8800538

954

g62

75

K

Not reparied

Not reported

Not reposted

Not reported

Not reposted

Not reparted

Not reported

Not reparted

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Mol reportad
Vacant Lot
14-FEB-88
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{ MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDA 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
{Continued) $100215617
Reporting Officer Name/D : TERESA R. RAUSCH
Report Date : 15-FER-BB
Comments : No
Facility Telephone Number : 714 247-0604
18 CHMIRS S100278218
SE {-15 f LIMEONITE N/A
>1 PEDLEY, CA 92509
6555 ft.
Lower

CHMIRS:
QOES Control Number:
DOT Hazard Class:

9119347

Chemical Name: DIESEL FUEL
Extent of Release: Not reported
CAS Number Not reported
Environrneantal Contamination: Ground
Incident Date: 24-SEP-}H
Time Compteted :

Physicat State Stored :

Physicai State Released :

Release Unit :

Container Description :

Container Type :

Container Materiat :

Leveal Of Container :

Container Capacity :

Container Capacity Units (code) :
Extent Of Release (code) :

Agency |d Number :

Agency Incident Numbes

QES Incident Number :

Time hotified ;

Surrounding Area :

Estirnated Temperature :

Praperty Management

More Than Two Substances Invalved? :
Special Studies -

Special Studies 2 :

Special Studies 3

Special Studies 4 :

Special Studies 5

Speciat Studies & :

Responding Agency Personet # Of Injuries :
Responding Agency Personet # Of Falatities :
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decantaminated
Others Number Of Decontaminated :
Cthers Number Of injuries :

Others Number Cf Fatalities :

Vehicle Makefyear :

Vehicle License Number :

Vehicle State :

Vehicle 1d Number :

CA/DOT/PUCNCC Number :

Company Name :

feporting Officer Name/ID :

Hepor Date :

Comments :

DOTID: 1993

Flammabhle liquicd

100
Freeway
24-SEP-91

Cuantity Released:
Properny Use:
Date Completed:

457

Liquid

Liquig

Gallons

3

01

Afuminum and Aluminium alloys

Ground Level

150

2

7

33030

39564

9119347

237

650

85

P

Not reported

Naot reporied

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reporied

Mot reported

)

[ I on Y o i e}

(=)

FRELIGHTLINER 1991
K33987

wv

Not reponted

Not reported

C WHITTEN TRANSFER CO
LARRY KATULS FC
24-SEP-91

Yes
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR I Number
Etevation  Site Database{s) EPA iD Number
{Continued) 5100278219
Facility Telephone Number : 744 657-3183
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City ECR ID Sile Name Sile Addrass Zip Database(s)
ANGELS CAMP UG01569978  EXXON STATION #507 HIGHWAY 49 91761 HMISTUST
CHING 5103678973 HVH TRANSPORTATION HWY 60-1/2 MI, EAST OF CENTRAL 91710 HAZNET
CHING 5104735517 TE VELDE ELEMENTARY SCH. 22E (PROPOSED} CORNER OF SAN ANTONIC / BCHAEFER 91710 Cal-Sites

AVENUES
CHING S105081345 T-GRAPHICS WEST INC 5135 EDISON STE 4 91710 HAZNET
CHIND 1000250542 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE ONTARIO AIRPORT 91710 Cal-Sites
CHING 1003687849¢  PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE ONTARIO ARPT 91710 CERC-NFRAP
CHINO S105047489 SCE-PLASTIC SUBSTATION G HAMONA / EDISON 91730 San Bern. Co. Permit
CHINO 5150351455 AERGJET GENERAL CORPORATION SOQUEL CANYON ROAD 8171C¢ Cal-Siles
CORGNA 1000136680 USNAVY WPN STA SEAL BCH CORONA COROMA ANMEX 5TH & HAMNER ST 92880 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
COROCNA S104735510 GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BITE EASTVALE PARKWAY S2B8BC Cal-Sites
CMTARIO S$104735518 WOCDCREST ELEM & SR HiGH SCH (PROPOSED) BON VIEW / CAMPUS AVENUES 31761 Cal-Sites
ONTARIO 5103426900 DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION 525 CONCOURSE SWFILF
ONTARIO Q01570108 VAN DIEST DAIRY 4680 HAMNER 91761 HiST UST
ONTARIO 5105298769 MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS 0 8TATE 5T 91761 San Bern. Co. Permit
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACI.(ING'

To maintain currency of the following federal and siate databases, £EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agernicy
on a monthly or quanterly basis, as reguired.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDA repost meels or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
Natioral Priorities List {Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL siles may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’'s Environmental Photographic interpretation Center
(ERIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/24/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/04/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/09/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Datahase Release Freguency: Semi-Anaually Date of Last EDA Contact: 11/04/02

NPL Site Boundatles
Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8

Tetephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 4

Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Source: EPA

Tetephone: N/A
Date of Government Version: 10/24/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 11/04/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/09/02 Eiapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/04/02

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,

and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed o or on the National Priorities
List {NPL} and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/23/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/28/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 356
Database Retease Frequency: Quarderly Date of Last EDR Coniact: 09/23/02

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of Eehruary 1895, CEACLIS sites designaled "No Further Remadial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the conlamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration, EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historicai records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program 1o help cities, states, private investors and afiecled citizens
1o promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 09/15/02 Date of Data Asrrival al EDR: 10/03/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/28/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 25
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/23/02

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous wasie handiers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/32 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 45/06/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/15/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 70
Database Melease Freguency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/09/02

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-3346
Resource Conservation and Recovery Infermation System. BCRIS includes seleclive information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Acl (RCRA).

Date of Government Version: 09/08/02 Date of Data Arrivai at EDR: 09/24/02
Date Made Aclive at EDR: 10/28/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 34

Database Release Freguency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/24/02

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govemmen: Versign: 12/31/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 07/02/02
Date Made Active at EDR: G7/15/02 Eiapsed ASTM days: 13

Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/28/02

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting Systern is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data en the generation
and management of hazardous waste, BRS capiures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/99 Date of Last EDA Contact: 08/16/02

Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 12/16/02

CONSENT: Superfund {(CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source; EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal settiements that establish responsibility and standards for cieanup at NPL (Superfund; sites. Released
pericdically by United States District Courls after setilement by parties to iitigation matters.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact; N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: NFA

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remady at an NPL {Superfund) site containing technical
and health informalion fo aid in the cleanup.
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Date of Govemnment Version: 12/21/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/07/02
Patabase Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephane: N/A
The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Pian (NCP} establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delele sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.{e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriale.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/18/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/04/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Pate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/03

FINDS: Facility Index Systemv/Facility identification Initiative Program Summary Hepon

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and "pointers’ 1o other sources that contain more
detail. DR includes the following FINDS datlabases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System}, AIRS {Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET {Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
eniorcement cases for all environmental statules), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used o track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmentat Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PGB Aclivity Data System).

Date of Govemnment Version: 10/10/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 16/07/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

HMIRS: Hazardous Malerials informatian Reporting System
Source: U.S. Departrment of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous malerial spill incidents reparted o DOT,

Date of Government Version: 67/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/02
Database Release Frequency: Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/03

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commissian and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites whith
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject o NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDH contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/02 Date of Last EDR Centact: 10/08/02
Datahase Release Freguency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 51/06/03

MINES: Mines Master index File
Source: Despartment of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5859

Date of Governmen! Version: 08/10/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/30/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/02

NPL LIENS: Federal Superiund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 205-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA} of 1980, the USEPA has the authority 1o file liens against real property in arder
1o recover remedial action expendituras ar when the property ownaer receives notification of potential fiability.
LUSEPRA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/02
Database Release Frequency: No Update Pianned Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 02/24/03

PADS:; PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activily Database. PADS identifies generalors, transporiers, commercial storers and/or brekers and disposers
of PFCH's who are required to natify the EPA of such aclivities.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 11/13/02
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/03

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking Systern. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining 1o major violators and includes administrative and civil aclions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions alter Seplember 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the dalabase for historical records. it was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Dale of Governrment Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact; 08/10/02
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/02

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 242-260-1531
Toxic Release Inveniory System. TRIS identifies faciities which release toxic chamicals to the air, water and
land in reporiable quantities under SARA Title Il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/24/32
[ralabase Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/02

TSCA: Toxic Substances Contral Act
Source: EPA
Telegphone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufaciusers and importess of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. §f includes data on the production velume of these subslances by plant

site.
Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/98 Date of L.ast EDR Contact: 09/69/02
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/02

FTTS INSP: FiFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date of Govemment Version: 04/25/02 Date of Last EDA Contact; 09/24/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/02

SS8TS: Seclion 7 Tracking Systems
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federai Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stal. 829) requires ail
registered pesticide-producing establishmenits o submit a repost to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
heing produced, and those having been preduced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Govemnment Version: 12/31/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/22/02
Database Release Freguency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contast: 01/20/03
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)yTSCA (Toxic Substances Ceontrol Ach

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Peslicides and Toxic Substances

Telephone: 202-564-2501

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRHA {Emergancy Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act}. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/02 {Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/24/02

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled ERR Contact: 12/23/02

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Workplan Sites
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Known Hazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC's Annual Workplan (AWP}, formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Govemment Vearsion: 10/04/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/07/02
Date Made Active at EDR; 10/23/02 Etapsed ASTM days: 16
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/07/02

CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
Source: Depanment of Toxic Substance Contro}
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The Caisiles database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release propearties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of siles in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 18/01/00 Date of Data Arrivai at EDR: 10/30/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/22/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Quanierly Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/08/62

CHMIRS: Caiifornia Hazardous Material Incident Repont Syslem
Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on repared hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spilish.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/84 Date of Data Amrival at EDR: 03/13/85
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/24/85 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Retease Fraquency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/02

CORTESE: "Cortese* Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites Lis!
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-9100
The sites for lhe list are designated by the State Water Aesource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Beard (SWF/LS), and the Depantment of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/29/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 58
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/28/02

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: $16-445-3846
Praposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 conlains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public 10 2 potential health risk.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active al EDR: 11/19/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/02

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Gevernment Version: 07/81/85 Date of Data Agrival at EDR; 08/30/85
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/04/02

SWF/LF (SWIiS}): Solid Waste Information System
Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-8320
Active, Closed and Inactive Landiills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposat
facilities or landfills, These may be aclive or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Sectlion
4004 criteria for solid waste landiiiis or disposal sites,

Pate of Government Version: §9/13/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 89/16/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/08/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact; 09/16/02

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Telephone: 916-227-4448

Waste Management Unit Database System, WMUDS is used by the State Waler Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Controt Boards for program tracking and inveniory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following dalabases: Facility infonmation, Scheduled Inspections information, Waste Managemeant Unit Information,
SWAT Program information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 {formerdy Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/60 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/10/00
Date Made Active at £DR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/11/02

LUST: Leaking Underground Sterage Tanik Information System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 316-341-5740
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Repons, LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incigents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Versior: 07/11/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDA: 57/18/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/03/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 47
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/11/02

CA BOND EXP, PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan
Source: Depanment of Health Services
Telephone: 916-255-2118
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazrardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. 1t is not updated.

Date of Govermnment Version: 01/01/89 ' Data of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/%4
Date Made Active at EDR: §8/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of L.ast EDR Contact: 05/31/94
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CA UST:

UST: Active UST Facilities
Source: SWRCB
Telephone: 916-341-5700
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Govemnnent Varsion: 01/17/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/21/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/16/02

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: $16-323-3400
Contains low threat level propenties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project propenents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to pravide coverage for
DTSC's costs.

Date of Governmen! Version: 10/10/02 Date of Data Arrivat at EDR: 10/14/02
Date Made Active at EDFR: 10/23/02 Elapsed ASTM days: 9
Database Refease Frequency: Quartarly Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/14/02

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database
Source: California Environmentai Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-445-6532
The Facility Inventery Database {FID} contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/84 Pate of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Eiapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDA Conlact: 12/28/98

HIST UST: HMazardous Substance Storage Container Dalabase
Source: State Water Resources Contrel Board
Telephone: 916-341-5700
‘The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/icounty
source for current dala.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: $2/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/26/01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Petroleurn Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Slate Water Resources Control Board
Tetephone: 916-227-4382
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 11/04/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/03

CLEANERS: Cleanar Facilities
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 816-225-0873
A fist of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA 1D pumbers. These are facilities with centain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; finen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and uphoister cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version; 03/18/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/07/02
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDPR Contact: 01/06/03

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Teiephone: 916-657-1571
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/23/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/02

DEED: List of Deed Restrictions
Source: Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 9186-323-3400
The use of recarded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to prolect the public from unsafe
exposures 1o hazardous substances and wastes.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/07/02
Database Release Fregquency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/06/03

HAZNET: Hazardous Waste Information System
Source: Califomia Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136
Facility and Manitest Data. The data is extracted from ihe copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual voiume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments, Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefere many contain
some invalid values for data efements such as generator 1D, TSD 1D, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/02
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/03

LOCAL RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Local Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source: Alameda County Environmenta! Heaith Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 87/12/02 Dale of L.ast EDR Contact: 10/28/02
Database Release Freguency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: §1/27/63

Underground Tanks
Sowrce: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 06/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/28/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/03

CONYRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
Source: {anira Costa Heaith Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous wasle generatar and busingss plary2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/G2/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled ERR Contact: 03/03/03
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FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Source: Depi. of Community Heaith
Telephone: 559-445-3271
Cenrlified Unified Program Ageney. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materals,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/02 Pate of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Pate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: (2/10/03
KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tanks Listing
Source: Kemn County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700
Kem County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 12/02/02
Database Release Fraguency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/33/03

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Source: La County Depantment of Public Works
Telephone: 818-458-53185

Dale of Government Varsion: 01/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/02
Database Release Freguancy: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/03

City of El Segundo Underaround Storage Tank
Source: City of £l Sequndo Fire Depastment
Telephone: 310-607-2239

Date of Govermnment Version: 08/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/18/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuatly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/03

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone: 582-570-2543

Date of Govemnment Version: 05/30/02 Date of Last ELR Contact: 11/25/02
Database Release Frequency: Annualiy Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: $2/24/03

City of Tarrance Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Torrance Fire Depatment
Telephone: 310-618-2973

Date of Government Version: 08/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/18/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/03

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone: 213-473-7869

Date of Government Version; 03/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/16/02
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 12/16/02
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HMS: Street Number List
Source: Department of Public Works
Telephone: 626-458-3517
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 08/28/02 Dale of Last EDR Contagt: 11/18/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/03

Site Mitigation List
Source: Community Health Services
Telephone: 323-890-7806
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spili or complaint.

Date of Govermment Version: 02/28/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/18/02
Database Helease Frequency: Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/03

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-572-3178
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/88 Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/29/99
Dalabase Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: WA

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Saurce: Public Works Deparment Waste Management
Tetephone: 415-499-6647
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 0B/06/02 Date of Last £DR Contact: 11/64/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date ef Next Scheduled EDR Comtact: 02/03/03
NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
Source: Napa County Depariment of Environmentai Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version; 09/30/G2 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/30/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 12/30/02

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Napa County Cepartment of Environmental Management
Telephone; 707-253-4269

Date of Govemmant Version: 89/30/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 098/30/02
Database Reiease Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/02

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Source; Heaith Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Undarground Stosage Tank Cleanups (LUST].
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Date of Government Version: 11/27/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Sterage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Govemment Version: 11/27/01
Datahase Helease Frequency: Quarerly

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills,

Date of Govemment Version: 10/24/00
Database Release Frequency: Annually

PLACER COUNTY:
Master List of Facilities

Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone: 530-889-7312

List includes abaveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 16/22/02
Database Release Frequancy: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:
Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites

Source; Depariment of Public Heallh
Tetephone: 909-358-5055

Hiverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Gevernment Version: 09/26/02
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Sousce: Health Services Agency
Telephone: 909-358-5055

Date of Govemment Version: 49/04/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS5 - Contaminated Sites
Source; Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Date of Government Version: 06/11/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source: Sacramenta County Environmentat Management
Telephone: 916-875-8405

Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/23/02

Date of Next Scheduled EDH Comtact: 12/23/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 14/23/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 841/20/03

Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/03

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/04/02
Date of MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/03

Any business that has hazardous maleriais on sitg - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.
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Date of Government Version: 06/11/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permils

Source: San Bemardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division

Telephone: 906-387-3044

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/04/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/03

This listing includes undesground storage tanks, medical waste handiers/generators, hazardous malerials handlers,

hazardous waste generalors, and waste oil generatorsshandlers.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarteatly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Department of Heailth Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/00
Database Release Frequency: Varies

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Source: Hazardous Materals Management Division

Tetephone: &19-338-2268

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/02

Date of Last EDR Contacl: 11/25/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/03

The database includes: HESS - This repert contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
"W permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition te providing the same information
provided in the HESS listing, BE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the guantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage lanks. Unauthorized Release List - includes a summary of environmental confamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)

Date of Government Version; D3/31/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN ERANCISCO COUNTY:

L.ocal Oversite Eacilities

Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County

Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Govermment Version: 09/16/02
Database Felease Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Govermment Version: 09/16/02
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/09/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

Date of 1.ast EDR Contact; 09/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/89/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/10/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 12/09/02
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.GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SAN MATEOQ COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List

Sourea: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Telephone: 650-363-1921

Cate of Govemnmen! Version: 10/28/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annualiy

Business tnventary

Source: San Mateo County Enviranmental Health Services Division

Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date of Last EDR Contact: $0/26/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/03

List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage fanks,

Date of Govemment Version: 05/01/02
Database Release Frequency: Annuaily

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-265-2600

Date of Government Version: 07/23/02
Database Relaase Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Source: City of San Jose Fire Departmant
Telephone: 408-277-485%

Date of Government Version: 01/03/02
Catabase Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANG COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Selano County Department of Environmental Management

Telephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: §6/(11/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management

Telephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Governmen! Version: 06/01/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking tinderground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 707-565-6565

Date of Governmen! Version: 11/29/01
Database Release Frequency: Guarterly

Date of Last EDR Cartact: 01/14/02
Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 01/13/03

Date of Last EDR Contact: G%/30/02
Date of Next Scheduled ELR Contact: 12/30/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/10/02
Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/02

Date of Last EDR Centact: 09/17/02
Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 12/16/02

Date of Last ZDA Contack; 09/17/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/02

Date of Last EDR Contact: 14/28/02
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/03
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date of Government Version: 07/01/C1 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

VENTURA COUNTY:

Inventory of Hlegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: B(5-654-2813
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Hlegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/02 Date of Last EOR Contact: 11/25/02
Dalabase Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 82/24/03

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Environmentat Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Governmeni Version: 09/04/02 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/16/02
Databhase Release Frequency: Quaresly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/02

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Operating Underground Starage Tank Sites (USTYUnderground Tank Closed Sites List

Date of Govermnment Version: 10/21/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/14/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 01/13/03

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Tetephone: 805-654-2813
The 8WT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Heaith Division has Busingss Plan {B), Wasle
Producer (W), and/or Uinderground Tank {T} information.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/13/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/16/02
Database Release Frequency; Quarterly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact; 12/18/02

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Source: Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone: 530-666-8646

Date of Govemment Version: 10/28/02 Date of Last EDH Contact: 10/21/02
Database Reiease Frequency: Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/03
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCR) LUST Records

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Scurce: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220
Del Norte, Humbaoldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modec, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more cusrent information,
please refer {o the State Walter Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/02
Databasge Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/03

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Beard San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date of Government Version; 07/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 10/14/02
Datahase Relpase Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 61/13/03

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Scurce: California Regional Watar Quality Control Beard Central Coast Region {3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date of Govemnmaent Version: 08/19/02 Date of Last £EDR Contact: 11/18/02
Database Helease Freguency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 02/17/03

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control SBoard Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-266-6600
L.os Angeles, Venlura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board's LUST database.

Date of Govemnment Version; 08/09/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/30/02
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/02

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Dalabase
Source: California Regional Water Quatily Conlrol Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-255-3125

Date of Govemnment Version: 18/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/08/02
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quanerly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6}
Telephone: 916-542-5424
For more current information, please reter lo the Slate Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/02 [Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/08/02
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Sterage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regicnal Water Quatity Control Board Vicionville Branch Office (6)
Telephone: 76{-346-7431

Date of Government Version: 10/25/02 Date of Last EDR Comnact: 10/08/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/06/G3

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Sterage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone: 760-346-74M1
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemnment Version: 07/02/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 09/30/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/02

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Contral Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Teiephone: 809-782-4488
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8}, For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Contro! Board's LUST database.

Date of Govemmeni Vearsion: $7/23/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/13/02
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/03

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Repor
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region {9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980
Qrange, Riverside, San Diggo counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Governmant Version: 03/01/01 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/02
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Updale Pianned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/03

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Norih Coast Region (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date of Govemment Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/02
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 02/24/03

SLIC REG 2: Spitls, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Conteo! Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 518-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impacl groundwater.

Date of Governmant Varsion: 87/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/14/02
Database Release Frequency: Quarterty Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/13/03

SLIC REG 3: Spilis, Leaks, Investigation & Cieanup Cost Recovery Listing
Seurce: California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board Central Coast Region (3}
Telephone: 805-549-3147
Any contaminaled site that impacts groundwater or has the potential o impact groundwater.

Date of Govemnment Version: 08/18/02 Date of Last EDR Contact; 11/18/02
Database Felease Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 02/17/03

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4}
Teiephone; 213-576-6600
Any conlaminated site that impacis groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater,

Date of Government Version: 88/01/02 Date of L.ast EDR Conlact: 10/28/02
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: $1/27/03

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regionat Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephione: 916-855-3075
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impac! groundwater.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version; 10/01/02 [Yate of Last EDR Contact: 10/08/02
Database RAelease Frequency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

SLIC REG 6Y: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cileanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

Cate of Government Version: 07/18/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/09/02
Database Release Frequancy: Semi-Annuatly Date of Next Scheduled £0R Contact: 01/06/03

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cos! Recovery Listing
Source: Califonia Region Water Guadity Controi Board Santa Ana Region {8)
Telephone: 909-7R82-3298

Date of Government Version: 08/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/07/02
[Catabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/03

SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quadity Control Board San Diego Hegion (S}
Telephone: 858-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 03/01/02 Date of Last EDR Conlact: 12/02/02
Database Release Frequency: Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/33/03

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively o
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. @Copyright 1993 Real Praperty Scan, Inc. For a technicat descripiion of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EGR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly avaiiable saurces produced by enlilies
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken 1o insure the accuracy of this report, Real Propeny
Scan does nat guarantee the accuracy of this repert. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of foxins at any site. This report does not conslitute a legal
opinian.

QTHER DATABASE(S)

Bepending on the gecgraphic area covered by this repor, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the exislence of wellands information data in a specific report dees not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean thal wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

OilfGas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was oblained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. 1t is referred to by
LISGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including
some oil, but primarily gas pipelines and electrical transmission lines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receplors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environnenlal discharges. These sensitive receptars typically inciude the elderly, the sick, and children. While the [ocation of all
sensitive receplors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensilive receptors are tikely to be located.

Flood Zone Data: This data, availabie in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA}, Data depicts 100-year and 500-year fiood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties agross the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the 1.5, Fish and Wiidlife Service.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2002 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2002. This product contains proprietary and confidential propenly of Geographic
Data Technology, inc, Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressly prohibited.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
FORECAST PP-I
EUCALYPTUS AVE.
ONTARIO, CA 81761

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (Norih}: 33.980021 - 33" 59" 24.1"
Longitude {(West): 117.562378 - 1177 33' 44.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator:  Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 44B8057.9

UTM Y (Meters): 3760997.5

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setling Scurce Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professional
with the coliection of physical setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Etevalion Model) be reviewed. it also requires that one or more addilional physical setting sources be sought

when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely

to migrate to or from the property, and (2) more information than is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map {or equivalent) is generally oblained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary praclice,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
additional physical selting sources generally include information aboul the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principie investigative compenents:

1. Groundwaler flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacied by the nature of the geologic strata.
EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided {o assist the environmenial professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particutar site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. ¥ such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary lo rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topograpghic information, hydrolegic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC iNFORMATION

Suriace topography may be indicative of the direclion of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used lo
assis! the environmentat professicnal in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated propetties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE

Target Property: 2433117-H5 CORONA NORTH, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

GENERAL TOPOGRAPHIC GRADIENT AT TARGET PROPERTY
Target Property: General South

Source: General Topographic Gradient has been determined from the USGS 1 Degree Digital Elevaiion Model and
‘should be evaiuated on a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of
close proximity should be field verified.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assisi
the environmental professional in forming an opinicn about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted,

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrelogic information {(major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
SAN BERNARDING, CA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detaill Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Properly: 0B071C9375F
Additional Panels in search area: 06071086385
06071C8645F
0602450020A
0602450685A
0602450680A

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Targel Propenty Data Coverage
CORONA NORTH Not Available

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeclogic information obtained by installation of weils on & specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic informalion can be used lo assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated propesties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacied.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data®:

Search Radius: 2.0 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 2.000 Miles.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulalory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater fiow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to waler table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP 1D FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocily information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professionat
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geclogic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soll
characteristics data coliected on nearby properties and regionat soll information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than siity-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOQLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Quatemnary
Series: Cualernary
Code: Q (decoded above as Era, System & Series}

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1984).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.8. Department of Agricuiture's (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the Nationat Cooperative Sail
Survey {NCSS) and is respensible for collecting, storing, mainiaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United Stales. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soif palterns

in a landscape. Soii maps for STATSGO are compiled by generaiizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
‘The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

S 53 Siteespactk :uhy(: OGN qlm- 151};11 ga hesad by CERCLIS Aleris, Inc., Dambndge bstans, VA Al sobis reserved Al of Ihe mlarnaton and opinans presenied are mase of tha cied EPA repan(s), whth were complated under
A Compraliensreg En = Comp y anit Ltz Inlormation System (CERCLIST invastigaton
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soit Component Name; URBAN LAND
Soit Surface Texture: variable
Hydrologic Group: Not reported
Soil Drainage Class: Not reported

Hydric Status: Soit does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Not Reporled
Depth to Bedrack Min: > 10 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 10 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soit Permeability] Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)
1 0 inches 6 inches variable Not reported Nof reporied Max: 0.00 Max: 0.00
Min:  0.00 Min:  0.00

OTHER SOIL TYPES iN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: gravelly - loamy sand
coarse sandy loam
stony - loamy sand
{ine sand
silt [oam
sandy loam
fine sandy loam
clay loam
graveily - sandy loam
foamy fine sand

Surficiat Soil Types: gravelly - loamy sand
coarse sandy loam
stony - loamy sand
firne sand
silt loam
sandy loam
fine sandy loam
clay loam
gravelly - sandy loam
lcamy fine sand

Shallow Soif Types:  fine sandy loam
gravelly - loam

Deeper Soil Types: gravelly - fine sandy loam
sand
siity clay loam
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

gravelly - sandy loam
loam

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

According to ASTM E 1827-00, Section 7.2.2, “one or more additional state or local sources of environmental
records may be checked, in the discretion of the environmental professional, to enhance and supplement federal

and state sources... Faclors to consider in determining which local or additional state records, if

any, should be checked include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, {2) whether they are sufficiently
useful, accurale, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1}, and (3) whether they

are obtained, pursuan! to local, good commercial or customary practice." One of the record scurces listed in Section
7.2.2 is water well information. Water well information can be used to assis! the environmental professional in
assessing scurces that may impact groundwater flow direclion, and in forming an opinion about the impact of
contaminant migration on nearby drinking water welis.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE {(miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL iINFORMATION

LOCATION
MAF ID WELL D FAOM TP
At 335826117340008 1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
A2 335928117340010 144 - 1/2 Mile West
A3 335926117340013 1/4 - 1/2 Mile Wes!
A4 335926117340011 1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
A5 3359268117340012 1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
AB 3359268117340008 1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
AT 3354926117340007 1/4 - 1/2 Mile Wes!
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP 1D WELL iD FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Neote: PWS System ocation is not always the same as wall location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP i WELL 1D FEROM TP
8 2581 1/4 - 1/2 Mile 8E
B9 2582 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP 1D WELL 1D FROM TP
B1G 2583 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 898877.1s
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Cagyright < 2002 EDA, Ine. © 2002 60T, Ine. Ral 67/2002. AY Rights Rasatved.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
West FED USGS 335926117340009
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Test hole, not completed as a well
Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Riverside
Altitude: 700.00 fi. State: California
Well Depth: Not Reponed Topegraphic Setting:  Flat surface
Depth fo Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Observation
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Waler:  Not Reported
A2
West FED USGS 335926117340010
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Test hote, not completed as a well
Year Constructed: Not Repored County: Riverside
Altitude: 700.00 fi. State: Catifornia
Well Depth: Not Reported Topographic Setting: Flat surface
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Observation
Date Measured: Not Reparied Prim. Use of Water:  Not Reported
A3
West FED USGS 335926117340013
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Test hole, not completed as a weli
Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Riverside
Allitude: 700.00 fi. State: California
Well Depth: Not Reported Topographic Setting:  Flat susface
Cepth to Waler Tabie: Not Reparted Prim. Use of Site: Observation
Date Measured: Not Reparted Prim. Use of Water:  Net Reported
A4
West FED USGS 335926117340011
114 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Sile Type: Test hole, not completed as a well
Year Construcled: Not Reported County: Hiverside
Altitude: 700.00 ft. State: California
Well Depth: Not Reported Topographic Setting:  Flat surface
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Observation
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water: Not Reporied
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map iD
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR 1D Number
A5
West FED USGS 335926117340012
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Sita Type: Test hole, not completed as a well
Year Consiructed: Not Repotted County: Rivarside
Altitude: 700.00 it State: California
Well Depth: Not Reported Tepographic Sefling:  Flat surface
Depth to Water Table: Nat Repored Prim. Use of Site: Cbservation
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:  Not Reporled
AS
West FED USGS 335926117340008
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Test hole, not completed as a well
Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Riverside
Altitude: 700.00 §t. State: California
Well Depth: Not Reported Topographic Setting:  Flat surface
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Observation
Date Measurad: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:  Not Reported
A7
West FED USGS 335926117340007
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Test hole, not completed as a well
Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Riverside
Altitude: 700.00 ft. State: California
Well Depth: No! Reported Topographic Selting: Flat sudface
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site; Observatian
Dale Measured: Mot Reported Prim. Use of Water:  Not Reported
8
SE CA WELLS 2581
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Primme Station Code: 025/06W-19E01 S User iD: WAT
FRDS Number: 3310025009 County: Riverside
District Number: 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Inactive Raw
Source Lat/Long: 335804.0 1173324.8 Precision: 10 Feet (1/10 Second)
Source Name: WELL 09 - INACTIVE
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

System Number:

System Name:

3310025
Norco, City of

Organization That Operates System:

Pop Served:
Area Served:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chaernical:

Sampie Collected;

Chemical;

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlecled:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:;

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicah

Sample Collected:

{Charnical:

P.O. BOX 428
NORCQ, CA 91760
24704 Connections:
NORCO CITY

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Leve! Are Listed
07/111985 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
07/11/1985 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)
08/19/1988 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
08/19/1988 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY}
08/19/1988 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3}
08/19/1888 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
0B8/19/1988 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)
08/19/1588 Findings:
CALCIUM
08/19/1988 Findings:
MAGNESIUM
08/19/1988 Findings:
SODIUM
08/19/1988 Findings:
POTASSIUM
0B/12/1988 Findings:
CHLORIDE
08/19/1988 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
03/13/1890 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
§3/13/1890 Findings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR
04/20/1990 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
04/20/4950 Findings:
BARIUM
04/20/1390 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)
04/20/1980 Findings:
FLUORIDE {(TEMPERATURE DEFENDENT}
04/20/1980 Findings:
BARIUM
04/201980 Findings:

NITRATE (AS NO3}

6153

.360 MG/L

40.000 MGIL

740.000 UMHOQ

7.700

138.000 MG/L

229.000 MG/L

342.000 MG/,

720.000 MG/L

10.000 MGAL

30.000 MGA

2.000 MG/L

61.000 MG/L

525.000 MG/

1.260 PCIL

1.400 PCIL

300 MG/L

200.000 UG/

56.000 MG/L

300 MG

200.000 UGA

63.000 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampie Collected: 06/13/1990 Findings: 2.000 PCHL
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Collected: 12/26/1990 Findings: 4,700 PCHL
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA
Sample Collected: 12/26/1990 Findings: 1.700 PCIL
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sampie Coliected: 05/49/1998 Findings: 50.000 UNITS
Chermnical: CcoLOR
Sample Coliected: 05/09/1995 Findings: 2.000 TON
Chemicakh QDOR THRESHOLD @ 60 C
Sample Cotlected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 840.000 UMHC
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sampte Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 8.400
Chemical: PH {LABORATORY)
Sampie Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 98.800 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)
Sample Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 120.000 MG/A.
Chemical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sample Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 25.000 MG/L
Chemigal; TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3}
Sample Collected: 05/9/1996 Findings: 6.400 MG/
Chemical: CALCIUM
Sample Coliected: 05/09/1998 Findings: 185.000 MGI/L
Chemical SOBDIUM :
Sample Coliected: 05/69/1998 Findings: 194.000 MG/L
Chemical CHLORIDE
Sample Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 2.820 MG/L
Chemical: FLUQRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampie Collected: 05/09/1956 Findings: 468.000 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sample Collected: 05/09/1996 Findings: 21.000 NTY
Chemical: TURBIDITY (LAB)
B9
SE CA WELLS 2582
142 -1 Mile
Lower
Water System information:
Prime Station Cade: 02S/0EW-19EQ2 S User ID: WAT
FRDS Number 3310025010 County: Riverside
District Number: 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT
Water Type: Wall/Groundwater Well Status: Active Raw
Source Lat/l.ong: 335803.4 11733142 Precision: 10 Feet (1/10 Second)
Source Name: WELL 10
System Number: 3310025
Syslem Name: Norco, City of
Organization That Operates System:
P.0. BOX 428
NORCQ, CA 91760
Pop Served: 24704 Conneclions: 6153
Area Served: NQRCO CiTY
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chermicak

Samgle Coliected:
Cheamical

Sample Collected:
Chemicak

Sampie Collecied:
Chemical:

Sampie Coilecied:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chamical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collecled:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Samgple Coliected:
Chemicak

Sampie Collected:
Charnical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Cellectad:
Chemical:

Sampie Collectad:
Chemicat:

07/11/1985
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/19/1948
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

08/15/1988
PH {LABORATORY)

08/19/1988
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

08/19/1988
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

08/19/1988
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)

08/19/1988
CALCIUM

08/19/1588
MAGNESIUM

0B/19/1988
SODIUM

¢B/19/1988
POTASSIUM

(8/19/1988
CHLORIDE

08/19/1988
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

03/13/1990
GROSS ALPHA

03/13/1990

GRGSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

03/13/1990
GROSS BETA

03/13/1990
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

04/20/1990

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)

04/20/1990
BARIUM

04/20/1990
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/13/1990
GROSS ALPHA

06/13/1590

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

10/15/199C
GROSS ALPHA

16/15/1980

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

12/26/1990
GROSS ALPHA

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

41.000 MG/

550.000 UMHO

7.800

178.000 MGIL

217.000 MG/

225.000 MG

80.000 MGL

6.000 MG/L

25.000 MG/L

2.000 MG/L

35.000 MG/L

345.000 MG/L

1.700 PCilL

1.700 PCHL

4.600 PCYL

1.600 PCIA

.300 MG/

200.000 UG/

56.000 MG/L

2,006 PCIL

1.000 PCIL

3.000 PCHL

2.000 PCIL

6.800 PCI/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chermical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai

Sampie Coliecied:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliecled:

Chemical

Sample Coliected:

Chemicai:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicatl:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

12/26/1980

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

12/26/1980
GROSS ALPHA

12/26/1930

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

03/11/1991
COLOR

03/11/1991
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

03/11/1991
PH (LABORATORY)

03/11/1991
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

03/11/1991
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

03/11/1991
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACQ3)}

03/11/1991
CALCIUM

03/11/1991%
MAGNESIUM

03/11/1991
SODIUM

03/11/1991%
POTASSIUM

03/11/199%
CHLORIBE

03/11/1991%
1RON

03/11/1991
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS

03/11/1991
NITRATE {AS NO3)

03/11/1991
TURBIDITY (LAB}

03/11/1991
GROSS ALPHA

03/11/1991

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

08/15/1991
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

0811571991
FH (LABORATORY)

08/15/1991
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACQO3}

08/15/199%
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

08/15/1991
TOTAL HARDNESS (A8 CACO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

2.400 PCIA.

6.800 PCI/L

12.400 PCIL

3.000 UNITS

720.000 UMHO

7.700

168.000 MG/L

204.000 MG/

2092.000 MG/L

100,000 MG

10.000 MG/

32.000 MG/L

2.000 MGA

54.000 MG/L

420,000 UG/L

435.000 MG/

79000 MG/L

3.0600 NTU

2500 PCUL

1.000 PCHL

850,000 UMHO

7.600

183.000 MG/

223.000 MG/L

351.000 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

System Name:

Narca, City of

Crganization That Operates System:

FPop Served:
Area Served:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chamical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chemical:

P.0. BOX 428
NQRCO, CA 91760
24704 Connections:
NORCO CITY

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
03/13/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA
03/13/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
03/13/1990 Findings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR
04/20/1990 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
04/20/1990 Findings:
BARIUM
04/20/4990 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)
086/13/1930 Findings:
GROSS ALFHA

Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 122.000 MG/L
Chemical: CALCIUM
Sample Collected: 08/15/1931 Findings: 11.000 MG/L
Chemical: MAGNESIUM
Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 37.000 MG/
Chemical: SODIUM
Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 3.000 MG/
Chemical: POTASSIUM
Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 67.000 MG/L
Chemical: CHLORIDE
Sample Coltected: 08/15/191 Findings: 40.000 UG/
Chemical: MANGANESE
Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 190 UGA
Chemical: FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS)
Sample Collected: 08/15/1991 Findings: 510.000 MGL
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sample Collected: Q7/16/1996 Findings: 47.000 MG/L
Chemical: NITRATE (AS NO3)
B0
SE CA WELLS 2583
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code:  025/06W-18E03 S User1D: WAT
FADS Number: 3310025011 County: Riverside
District Number: 14 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/NTAKE
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Weill Status: Active Raw
Source Lat'Long: 335856.6 1173318.3 Precision: 10 Feet (1/10 Second)
Source Name: WELL 11
System Number: 3310025

6153

1.700 PCIL

2,100 PCI/L

1.800 PCHL

300 MG/

200000 UGL

46.000 MGL

3.000 PCIL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collecied:

Chemicak

Sampie Coliected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicai:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coliected:

Chemical;

Sampie Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

06/13/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
06/13/1990 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM}

0B/13/1930 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE (THM)
08/13/1990 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

10/15/1990 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM}

16/15/1990 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

10/15/1990 Findings:
(GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
12/21/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

12/21/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
12/26/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

12/26/1990 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
G3/11/18:N Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

03/11/1991 Findings:
PH {LABOBATORY)

C3/11/1991 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

0371171991 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

G3/11/199 Findings:
TOTAL HAADNESS {AS CACO3J)

03/11/1991 Findings:
CALCIUM

0371171991 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

03/11/199 Findings:
SODIUM

03/11/1991 Findings:
POTASSIUM

0371141991 Findings:
CHLORIDE

33111991 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
03/11/1991 Findings:
ZINC

03/11/1991 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM}

03/11/1991 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE {THM)

2.000 PCIL

4500 UGL

2.000 UG/

6.500 UGIL

1.000 UGL

1.000 UGL

1.000 PCHL

2.200 PCIL

1.700 PCHL

2.600 PCIKL

1.760 PCIIL

£30.000 UMHO

7.800

170.000 MG/L

207.000 MG/L

258.000 MG/L

88.000 MG/L

9.000 MG/L

26.000 MG/L

2.000 MGH.

50.000 MG/L

200 MG/

680.000 UGIL

2,000 UG

2.500 UGA
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Samgle Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coilecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chamical;

Sample Cobected;

Cherricak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicgal:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chermical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemical:

Sampla Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliscted:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chesmical:

03111991 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

03/11/1991 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

03/11/199¢ Findings:
TURBIDITY (1.AB)

03/11/1991 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

03/1111991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

a3/11/1951 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRQR
08/15/1991 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

08/15/1991 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY)

08/15/1991 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

08/15/1991 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

087151191 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

08/15/1891 Findings:
CALCIUM

08/15/1991 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

08/15/1991 Findings:
SCDIUM

08/15/199% Findings:
POTASSIUM

08/15/1981 Findings:
CHLORIDE

©8/15/1991 Findings:
FLUGRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
08/15/1981 Findings:
ZINC

08/15/1981 Findings:
FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS}

08/15/1991 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SCUIDS

08/01/1994 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

09/01/1994 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

09/01/1994 Findings:
PH {(LABORATORY)

08/01/1994 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACC)

09/01/1584 Findings:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

335.000 MG/

51.000 MG

350 NTU

11.000 UGL

2.006 PCIAL

1.060 PCIL

620,000 UMHO

7.800

165.000 MG/L

201.060 MG/L

253,000 MGAL

86.000 MG/

9.000 MG/A

26.000 MG/L

2.00C MG/L

47.000 MGIL

200 MG/L

60.000 UG/L

140 UGIL

375000 MG/L

22.200 C

610,000 UMHG

7.800

167.600 MG/L

204,500 MG/L

TCB98877.1s Page A-16




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINbINGS

Sampie Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Charmnical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemicakh

Sample Collecled:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Samgie Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Coliected:

Chermnical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sampte Coillectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

09/01/1994
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3J)

09/01/1994
CALCIUM

08/01/1994
MAGNESIUM

09/01/1994
S0ODIUM

09/01/1994
POTASSIUM

08/01/1994
CHLORIDE

99/01/1994
ZINC

09/01/1994
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

09/01/1994
NITRATE (AS NO3)

01/2711995
GROSS ALPHA

01/27/1995
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

01/04/1998
GROSS ALPHA

01/04/1996
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

01/12/1996
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

01/13/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

02/27/1586
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

02/27/1996
SILICA

02/27/1996
IRCN

03/01/1396
NITRATE {AS NO3)

04/16/1996
GROSS ALPHA

04/16/1996
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

05/04/1986
NITRATE (AS NQ3}

05/05/1995
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/06/1936
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/07/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Fingings:

Findings:

244,000 MG/L

80.100 MG/L

8.300 MG/L

28.300 MG/L

2.200 MG/L

47.600 MG/L

2062.000 UG/L

348.000 MG/L

58.600 MG

2.200 PCIL

1.400 PCIL

1.800 PCIL

500 PCYL

42.000 MG/

55,200 MG/L

21.100 C

22.400 MG/L

1356.000 UG/L

45.200 MG/L

3.300 PCIHL

1.400 PCIL

34.400 MG/L

34.000 MG/

45.600 MG/L

46,400 MG/L

TCBIBRT7.1s Page A-17




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FIN.'D'INGS

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chernical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemigal;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Coligcted:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Colleclad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermicak

05/08/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/09/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/10/1995
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/11/1496
NITRATE (AS NG3)

05/12/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/13/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/14/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/15/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

65/16/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/17/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/18/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/15/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3J)

05/20/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/21/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/22/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/23/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/24/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/25/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

03/26/19986
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/27/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/28/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/29/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/30/1396
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/31/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/01/1996
NITRATE (AS NOJ3)

Fingdings;

Findings:

Findings:

Fincings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

44.000

47.800

44.800

46.800

48.000

48.200

45.600

39.600

45,400

46.000

45.800

49.400

47.200

45.400

48.000

48.600

45.800

38.000

48.200

45.400

43.000

21.700

47.600

48.000

49.800

MG/

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MGIL

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/

MG/L

MGA.

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MGIL

MG/L

MG/L

MGA

MG/

MG/L

TLCB98877.1s Page A-18




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliecled:

Chemical:

Sample Coliectad:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chamical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical;

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collecled:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:;

Chemical:

Sarmple Coflected:

Chernical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

06/02/1096
NITBATE (AS NO3)

06/03/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/04/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

0B/05/1896
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/06/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/07/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

0B/0B/1986
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/09/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

0B/10/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

0B6/11/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/12/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

06/13/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/14/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/15/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

QB/16/1996
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

06/17/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/18/1996
NITRATE {AS NQJ)

06/19/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/20/1996
NITRATE {AS NG3)

06/21/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/22/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/23/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/24/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/25/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/26/19396
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

49.200

49.400

43.200

48.400

49.060

48,600

48,600

51.800

48,000

45.450

37.300

48.40C

46.400

50.200

51.200

36.000

46.600

50.200

48.000

50.800

48.000

48.000

49.000

48.800

47.400

MGIL

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

TCB98877.1s Page A-19




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampie Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Gollected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Coliected:

Chemical

Sampte Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sampie Collected:

Chernical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectad:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

06/27/1996
MNITRATE (AS NGO3)

06/28/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/29/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/30/1996
NITRATE (AS NOG)

07/01/19986
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/02/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/03/1996
NITHATE {AS NO3)

07/04/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/05/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

OTI06/1896
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/07/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/08/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/09/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/10/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/11/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/12/1996
NITHATE {(AS NO3}

07/13/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/14/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

07/15/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/16/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/17/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3}

07/18/1998
NITRATE {AS NO3}

07/19/19386
NITRATE (AS NOS)

07/20/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Q7/21/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

46.600

49.400

48.000

46,000

50.000

29.100

34.800

54.800

53.200

56.200

56.000

56.800

53.400

52.000

57.000

53.400

55.200

54.800

54.600

50.400

5G.200

48.600

42,800

56.600

55.600

MG/

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MGA

MGA.

MG

MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYS[CAL'SETFING SOURCE MAP F!Nﬁ[NGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chearnical:

Sampie Collacted:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicah

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chermical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coliected:

Chernical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

07/22/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/23/1986
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/24/1986
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/25/1936
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/26/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/27/1986
NITRATE (AS NQO3)

07/28/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

07/29/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

07/30/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

07/31/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

0B/01/1996
NITRATE {AS NG3)

08/02/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/03/19986
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/04/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

0B/05/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/66/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/07/1896
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/08/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3J}

08/09/1896
NITRATE {(AS NO3}

08/10/1896
NITRATE {AS NO3}

08/11/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

08/12/1956
NITHATE (AS NO3)

08/12/1996
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

08/12/1996
PH {LABORATORY)

08/12/1998
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

57.600 MGA
52,400 MGIL
55.200 MG/L
50,000 MG/L
51,400 MG/L
56,800 MG/L
57.000 MG/L
58,400 MG/L
50.000 MGIL
47.800 MG/L
54.400 MG/L
55.400 MGIL
50,600 MGIL
57.600 MGIL
56.900 MG/L
50.700 MG/
52,400 MG/
53.800 MG/L
52,600 MGA
53.000 MG/L
57.000 MG/l
55.200 MG/L
670.000 UMHO
7.850

193.000 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSI._CAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collectad:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sarmmple Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat

Sample Collected:

Chernical

Sample Coflecied:

Chemical

Sample Collecled:

Chemical;

Sampte Coilected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

0B/12/1996

TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)

08/12/1996
CALCIUM

08/12/1996
MAGNESIUM

08/12/1996
SODIUM

08/12/1996
POTASSIUM

08/12/1996
CHLORIDE

08/12/1996
BORON

08/12/1996

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

D8112/1995
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/13/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/14/1996
NITRATE {(AS NO3)

08/15/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/16/1336
NITRATE (AS NG3)

08/17/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/18/1586
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/18/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/2011996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/21/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/22/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/23/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/24/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/25/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/26/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/27/19956
NITRATE (AS NO3)

087281996
NITRATE {AS NO3}

Findings;

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

243.000 MG/

79.800

MG/

9.500 MG/L

36.600

MG/

2,200 MG/L

60.400

MG/L

1740.000 UG

392.000 MGAL

57.300

37.900

54.800

53.400

54.800

57.200

60.600

60.400

5§.800

52.400

5C.00Q

56.000

55.800

55.800

57.200

56.000

54.000

MG

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDING‘.S'

Sampte Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Coitected:

Chemical;

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coilecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Samaple Collecled:

Chemicak:

Sampie Collacted:

Chemical:

Sarmple Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sampie Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cellected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Cherical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemigal;

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chernical:

08/29/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/36/1996
NITHRATE (AS NO3)

08/31/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/01/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/02/1986
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/03/1996
NITRATE (AS NG3)

09/04/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

09/05/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/56/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/07/1996
NITRATE (AS NOJ)

08/08/1956
MITRATE (AS NO3)

09/09/1396
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/10/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/11/1996
NITRATE (AS NQO3)

09/12/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

09/13/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/14/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3J)

09/15/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/16/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/17/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/18/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

09/19/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

098/20/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/21/1956
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/22/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:

Findings:

54.400

54.600

47.600

46.200

46,200

46.600

55.800

49.600

51.800

$1.600

49.200

31.500

53.600

556.400

54.600

56.000

51.000

58.200

53.200

59.6800

22.400

39.400

56.600

60.000

55.400

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MGA

MG

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/

MG/L

MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chermical

Sampie Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected;

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermicat:

Sampie Collected:

Chernical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sampie Collected:

{Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Gollected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

08/23/1996
NITRATE {(AS NO3)

09/24/1956
NITHATE (AS NO3)

09/25/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/30/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/02/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

10/07/18%6
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

10/07/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/07/1996
GROSS ALPHA

10/87/1996

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRCRH

10/68/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/13/1898
NITRATE (AS NO3}

10/14/1986
NITRATE (AS NO3}

10/15/1996
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

10/15/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

10/21/1996
SQUACE TEMPERATURE C

10/21/19986
NITRATE {(AS NO3}

10/24/15896
NITRATE (AS NO3J}

10/25/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/28/1996
NITRATE {AS NOg}

10/29/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

11/04/1896
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

11/04/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3)

11/08/1996
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

11/13/1996
SOURAGE TEMPERATURE C

11/13/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3J)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

48.400

42.600

41.200

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

39.600 MG/L

48.100

24.400

48.200

MG/L

c

MG/

3.700 PCIL

700 PCIL

53.600

52.000

54.700

22.200

41,600

24.400

48.600

53,200

55.600

46.800

52.800

23.300

15.000

46.600

23.300

44.400

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

o

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/

MGA

MG/L

MG/L

MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coilectad:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemicah

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sarnple Coliected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cellectad:

Chemical:

Sampie Collectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chamical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coaliected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

11/16/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

11/25/1996
SOURCE TEMPERATUREC

11/25/1996
NITRATE (AS NO3}

12/03/1896
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

12/03/1996
NITRATE {(AS NO3}

12/04/1996
NITRATE (AS NC3)

12/09/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

12/16/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

12/23/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

12/30/1996
NITRATE {AS NO3)

01/06/1897
SQURCE TEMPERATURE C

01/08/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3}

03/93/1897
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

01/13/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

01/20/1997
SOURCE TEMPERATUREC

01/27/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3}

02/03/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

03/06/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

03/07/1887
NiTRATE (AS NO3}

03/09/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

93/10/1997
NITRATE (AS NOB)

03/20/1997
NITRATE (AS NG3)

03/21/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3}

04/14/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

04/28/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

47.400 MG/L

25800 C

10.700 MG/L

20.000 C

12.400 MGA.

17.600 MG

17.400 MGIL

14,600 MG/

12.600 MG/L

11.900 MG/L

22200 C

10.800 MG/L

211006 C

10.100 MG/L

22.200 C

9.100 MG/L

9.000 MG/L

9.800 MG/L

43.600 MG/L

41,600 MG/L

41.900 MG/L

35.800 MGIL

39.70C MG/L

45.200 MG/L

48,800 MGL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSlCAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FiNDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemigal:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chermical:

Sarmple Collected:

Chemical:

Samyple Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collggted:

Chemical:

Sarnple Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sampte Coillacted:

Chernical:

05/05/1997
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

05/05/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/07/1997
NITRATE (A3 NO3}

05/23/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/24/1597
NITRATE (AS NOJ)

05/25/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3J)

05/28/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/27/1997
NITRATE (AS NOJ)

05/28/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/29/1997
NITRATE (AS NC3)

05/30/1957
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/31/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3}

06/01/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/02/1997
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

06/63/1997
NITHRATE (AS NO3}

06/04/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/05/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/06/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/Q7/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3J)

06/8/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

06/09/1997
SQURCE TEMPERATURE C

06/09/1897
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/10/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/11/1997
MNITRATE (AS NQO3J)

06/12/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

20.600

58.400

44,760

43.400

23.400

42.600

41,800

41.000

42.500

44.700

43.800

43.700

43.700

44.000

44.600

43.20C

42.200

42.900

42.500

42.900

23.900

42,400

47.800

44.900

48.500

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MGA

MG

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemigal;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coilecied:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

0B6/13/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3}

06/15/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

06/16/1997
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

0G/17/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/18/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/18/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/26/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

6/21/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B6/22/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

06/23/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/24/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/25/1997
NITRATE {AS NQ3)

06/26/1997
NITHATE (AS NO3)

08/27/1997
NiTRATE (AS NO3J)

06/28/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/28/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/30/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/0111997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/02/1997
MNITRATE (AS NOJ}

07/03/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/04/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/05/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/8/1997
NITHRATE (AS NO3)

07/07/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/08/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Fingings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

44.200

43.300

43.100

43.100

48.10C

44,360

48,000

47.500

44.300

45.000

45.800

47.400

44.100

46.000

44.800

45.100

45.500

43.800

51.160

47.800

47.600

48.200

48.800

48.600

47.800

MG/L

MGIL

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/,

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MGA

MG/L

MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collecled:

Chemicatl:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Samnple Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicat;

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sampie Collectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical.

Sampie Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

07/09/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/10/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/11/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/13/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/14/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/15/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/16/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

0711711997
NITRATE {(AS NO3)

07/18/11997
NITRATE (AS NO3})

G7/19/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/20/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

B7/241997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/22/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/23/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/24/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/25/1987
NITRATE {AS NO3}

07/26/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/27/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/28/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/29/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/30/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3}

07/31/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/01/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3}

08/02/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

0B8/03/1997
NITHATE (AS NQO3)

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

48.000

46.600

47.600

48.800

48.300

47.600

47.600

48.600

48.400

48.800

48.700

48.600

46.800

47.000

48.400

47,600

47.600

4B.200

47.400

47.800

48.400

45.200

48.200

49,000

50,200

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG

MG/L

MGIL

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MGIL

MGAL

MGI/L

MGIL

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MGA.

MG/L

MG/l

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coliected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical: ,

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sampie Collected:

Chernical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Colizcled:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Galiected:

Chemicak:

Sample Coilecied:

Chamical:

0B/04/1957
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/05/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

0B/06/1997
NITRATE {AS NQ3J)

08/22/1997
NITRATE (AS NQO3}

08/26/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/021897
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/04/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

09/09/1997
NITRATE {AS NOJ)

08/15/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/18/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/19/1887
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/22/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/23/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/24/1997
NITRATE (AS NOZJ}

09/30/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

10/01/1887
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/04/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/05/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

10/06/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3J}

10/10/1997
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

10/14/1987
NITRATE (AS NOJ)

10/15/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

10/16/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

10/17/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/18/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3})

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

49.800

50.000

49.600

44,000

49.600

53.800

55.60C

55.400

46.200

53.600

57.400

50.000

58.80C

55.600

53.800

21.800

40.800

52.400

52.460

46.400

50.400

52.200

53.000

50.400

48.600

MGIL

MG/

MG/

MG/

MG

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

MG/

MG

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L

MGA

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L.

MG/

MG/

MG/L

MG/L

MG/L.
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chamical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Samplé Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectad:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

10/20/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

10/24/1997
NITRATE {AS NO3)

10/27/1997
NITBATE (AS NO3)

103171997
NITRATE (AS NQ3)

11/02/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3)

11/03/1897
NITRATE (AS NO3})

11/07/1987
NITRATE (AS NO3}

11/10/1997
NITRATE (AS NO3}

12/15/1687
NITRATE (AS NQ3;

01/05/1998

SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

01/05/1998
NITRATE (AS NO3)

01/05/1998
TURBIDITY (LAB}

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

51.000

47.000

54.800

56.200

57.200

57.400

54.500

49.600

82.000

20.000

72.000

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/

MGA

MG/L

MG/L

MG/

MG/L

c

MG/L

4,300 NTU
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- RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN BERNARDINQ County; 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/l.,
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCill. and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCiL.

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CA

Number of sites tested; 18

Area Average Aclivity % <4 pCilL % 4-20 pCilt % >20 pCiL
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.678 pCiAl. 100% % %

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Aeported Not Reported Nat Reported
Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reportec Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This daia, availabie in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1899 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)}. Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWE:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the 1.S. Fish and Witdlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  |nformation System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater fiow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System {AIS} to provide data on the generai direction of groundwaiter
fiow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reposts submitted o regulatary authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the repont, hydrogeologically determined groundwalter flow direction and depth to waler table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, f.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: Stale Soit Geographic Database
The W.5. Depariment of Agriculture's {USDA) Soil Conservation Service {SCS) leads the nationat Cocperative
Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for coflecting, storing, maintaining and distrbuting soil survey
information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of
soii patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil
survaey maps.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Dffice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-26(-2805
Pubtic Water System data from the Federal Reposting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 peopie for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and ather sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Syslems Vioiation and Enforcement Data
Source:; EPA/Qffice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Viotation and Enforcement date for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior 1o August 1895, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  In November 1871 the United States Geolegical Survey (USGS) implemented a national water resource
information tracking system. This database contains deseriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected
data on surface water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwatear.

TCBYBRYT. 15

Page A-32




PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STATE RECORDS

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Deparment of Health Services
Telephone: 918-324-2318
The database inciudes ali drinking water compliance and special studies moniloring for the state of California
since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Gil and Gas Well Locations for District 2,3, 5and 6
Source: Depariment of Conservation
Telephone: 916-323-177%

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 303-202-4210
The National Radon Database has been deveioped by the U.8. Environmental Protection Agency
{USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radan Survey,
The study covers the years 1886 - 1992, Where necessary data has been supplemented by informagion collected at
private sousces such as universities and rasearch institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-9370
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for eievated indoor
radon laveis.

OTHER

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Caiifornia Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault ines displayed on EDR's Topographic map are digitized quatemnary faulf lines,

prepared in 1975 by the United State Geologicat Survey. Additional information (aiso from 1975) regarding aclivity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

TC898877.15
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Sile Name SHe Address Zip Database(s)
ANGELS CAMP U00D1569976 EXXON STATION #507 HIGHWAY 49 91761 HIST UST
CHINO $103678971 HVH TRANSPORTATION HWY 60-1/2 MI. EAST OF CENTRAL 91710 HAZNET
- CHINO 5104735517 TE VELOE ELEMENTARY SCH, 22E (PROPOSED) CORNER OF SAN ANTONIO / SCHAEFER 91710 Cal-Sites
AVENUES
CHIND S105001345 T-GRAPHICS WEST INC 5135 EDISON STE 4 91716 HAZNEY
CHINDG 1000250542  PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE ONTARIO AIRPORT 91710 Cal-Slles
CHINO 1003878491 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE ONTARIC ARPT 91710 CERC-NFRAP
CHINO S$105047488 SCE-PLASTIC SUBSTATION 0 RAMONA / EDISON 91710 San Bern, Co. Pesnit
CHIND 5100351455 AEROQJET GENERAL CORPORATICON SCQUEL CANYON ROAD 91710 Cal-Sites
CORONA 100013668C USNAVY WPN STA SEAL BCH CORONA CORONA ANNEX 5TH & HAMNER ST 92880 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
- CORONA $104735510 GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOGCL SITE EASTVALE PARKWAY 9288G Cal-Sites
ONTARIO S104735518 WOODCREST ELEM & JR HIGH SCH {PROPOSED) BON VIEW / CAMPUS AVENUES 91761 Cai-Sites
ONTARIO SHI3426900 DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION 525 CONCOURSE SWFILF
ONTARIO Ug0D1570308 VAN DIEST DAIRY 4660 HAMNER 91761 HIST UST
ONTARIO 5105298769 MCt TELECOMMUNICATIONS 0 STATE ST 91761 San Bern. Co, Parmit
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR 1D Number

Site Databasa(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON STATION #507 HIST UST UD015693976
HIGHWAY 49 N/A
ANGELS CAMP, CA 91761
UST HiST:

Facility 1D: 13474

Tank Num: 1 Container Num; ]

Tank Capacity: 7500 Year Instailed: Not reported

Tank sed for:  PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR Tank Construction: /4" inches

Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor, None

Centact Name:  DICK BROOKS Telephane: {209} 223-1400

Total Tanks: 5 Region: STATE

Facility Type: 1 Other Type: Not reported

Facility 1D: 13474

Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2

Tank Capacity: 8000 Year Instailed: Not reported

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: 1/4" inches

Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor, None

Contact Name: DiCK BROOKS Telephone: (209) 223-1400

Total Tanks: 5 Region: STATE

Facility Type: 1 Other Type: Not reported

Facility 1D: 13474

Tank Num: 3 Container Nurm: 3

Tank Capacity: 3250 Year insialled: N reportad

Tank Used for; PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: 3/16" inches

Leak Deteclion:  Stock Inventor, None

Contact Name: DICK BROOKS Telephone: (209) 223-1400

Total Tanks: 5 Region: STATE

Facility Type: 1 Other Typa: Mot reported

Facility iD: 13474

Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 4

Tank Capacity: 3250 Year [nstalled: Not reported

Tank Used for;  PRODUCTY

Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: 3/16" inches

teak Detection:  Stock inventar, None

Contact Name:  DiCK BROOKS Telephone: (209) 223-1400

Total Tanks: 5 Region: STATE

Facility Type: 1 Other Type: Not reporied

Facility 1D: 13474

Tank Num: 5 Container Num: 5

Tank Capacily: 5000 Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Used for:  PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DHESEL Tank Construction: 1/4” inches

Leak Detection:  Stock inventor, None

Contact Name: DICK BROOKS Telephone: (209) 223-1400

Tolal Tanks: 5 Region: STATE

Facility Type: 1 Other Type: Nol reported
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

HVH TRANSPORTATION
HWY 60-1/2 MI. EAST OF CENTRAL
CHIND, CA 91710

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC001055992
Tepaid: CADO78409(13
Gen County: San Bemardino
Tsd County: 0
Tons: 7500
Category: Qlher inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Caontact: HVH TRANSPORTATION
Telephone: {000) GOO-0000

Mailing Address: 5830 NORTH FRANKLIN
DENVER, CO 80216

County San Bernardino

Gepaid: CACO065992

Tepaid: CADO28409019

Gen County: San Bernardino

Tsd County: Los Angeles

Tons: 75800

Category: Cther inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: Not reported

Contact: HVH TRANSPORTATION
Telephone: (000) 800-0000

Mailing Address: 5630 NORTH FRANKLIN
DENVER, CO 80216

County San Bemardine

Gepaid: CAC001065992

Tepaid: CADCB8504881

Gen County: San Bemardino

Tsd County: Crange

Tons: 8000

Category: OCther inarganic solid waste
Disposal Method: Recycler

Contact: HVH TRANSPORTATION
Telephone: (000) £00-0000

Mailing Address: 5830 NOATH FRANKLIN
DENVER, CO 80216
County San Bemardino

HAZNET 5103678971
N/A

TE VELDE ELEMENTARY SCH. 22E (PROPGSED)
CORNER OF SAN ANTONIO / SCHAEFER AVENUES
CHINO, CA 91710

CAL-SITES:
Facility 10 36010006
Status: VCP - VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM (VCF)
Status Date: 07/20/2000
Lead: DTSC
Region: 4 - |.ONG BEACH
Brangh; SE - SCHOOL EVALUATION
File Name: TE VELDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 22E

Status Name: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

NPL: Mot reporied
SIC: 01 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION - CROPS
Facility Type: PROPOSED SCHOOL. SITE PROPERTY

Cal-Sites S104735517
N/A

Not reported
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR 1D Number

Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
TE VELDE ELEMENTARY SCH, 22E (PROPOSED) {Continued) 5104735517

Type Name: PSCHL

Siaff Member Responsibie for Site: KCHIANG

Supervisor Responsible for Site: PGARCIAT

Region Water Control Board: Not reported

Access: Not reported

Corlese: Not reporied

Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported

Date Site Hazard Ranked: Not reported

Groundwater Contamination: Not reported

No. of Contamination Sources: 0

Lat/Long: 0" 07 0.007/0°0°0.007

Latlong Method: No! reported

State Assembly District Code: Noti reported

State Senate District: Not reported

The CAL-SITES database may contain additionat details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.

T-GRAPHICS WEST INC HAZNEYT 5105091345
5135 EDISON STE 4 N/A
CHINO, CA 710
HAZNET:

Gepaid: CALO0O183168

Tepaid: CAT000613976

Gen County: San Bemardino

Tsd County: Orange

Tons: 1375

Category: Liguids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/l

Disposal Method: Transfer Slation

Contact: T-GRAPHICS WEST INC

Telephone: {309) 591-2084

Mailing Address: 5135 EDISON STE 4
CHING, CA 91710

County San Bemardino
PACIFIC AIBMOTIVE Cal-Sites 1000250542
ONTARIO AIRPORT NfA
CHINO, CA 91710

CAL-BITES:
Facility iP 36370026
Status: AEFOA - DOES NOT REQUIRE DTSC ACTION QR OVERSITE ACTIVITY. REFERED TG
OTHER AGENCY LEAD

Status Date: 08/22/1895

Lead: Not reponied

Region: 4 - LONG BEACH

Branch: SB - SOUTHERNCA. - B

Fite Namae: Mot reporied

Status Name: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY

Lead Agency: NrA Not reported

NPL: Nt reported

SIC: 37 MANU - TRANSPORTATION EQUHPMENT

Facility Type: N/A

Type Name: Mot reported

Staff Member Aesponsible for Site: Mot reported

Supervisor Responsible for Site: MMONROY

Region Water Control Board: Not reported
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DETALED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database{s}) EPA 1D Number

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE (Conlinued)

Access: Not reported

Cortese: Not reported
Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported

Date Site Hazard Ranked: Net reported
Greundwater Contamination: Not reported

No. of Contamination Sources: 0

Lat/Long: 00" 0.007/0° 07 0.007
Lat/long Method: Not reported

State Assembly District Code: Not reporied

State Senate District: Not reporied

1000250542

The CAL-SITES database may contain additional details for this sile.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE
ONTARIO ARPT
CHINO, CA 91710

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reported

Non NPL Code: NFRAP
Ownership Status: Unknown
CEACLIS-NFRAFP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Assessment: ARCHIVE SITE
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

CERC-NFRAP 1003878491
CADIB0636633

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

NPL Slatus: Not on the NPL
Completed: 08/0141981
Completec: 05/31/1985
Completed: 11/G1/1988
Completed: 11/01/1988

SCE-PLASTIC SUBSTATION
0 RAMONA [ EDISON
CHINO, CA 91710

DEHS Permil:
Facitity 10: 01049233
Permit Number: 0101187548

San Bern. Co. Permit  $105047489
N/A

Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER, ¢-10 EMPLOYEES

Cwner: SO CAL EDISON
2244 WALNUT GROVE 485
ROSEMEAD, CA 91770
Qwner Phone:  §26-3021212
Facility Phone:  909-8473910

Facility 12 01049233
Permit Number: 0101187548

Permit Category: STATE MANDATED FACILITY SERVICE FEE

Qwner: SO CAL EDISON
2244 WALNUT GROVE 405
ROSEMEAD, CA 91770
Owner Phone: 626-3021212
Facility Phone:  908-3473910
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

£08 1D Number

Site Database(s} EPA D Number
AERQJET GENERAL CORPOBATION Cal-Sites S100351455
SOQUEL CANYON ROAD N/A
CHINO, CA 91710
CAL-SITES:
Facility 1D 36340058
Status: REFOA - DOES NOT REQUIRE DTSC ACTION OR OVERSITE ACTIVITY. REFERED TC
OTHER AGENCY LEAD

Status Date: 08/22/1995

Lead: Not reposted

Region: 4 - LONG BEACH

Branch: SB-SOUTHERN CA. -B

File Name; Not reported

Status Name: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY

Lead Agency: N/A Not reported

NPL: Not reported

SIC: 34 MANU - FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS

Facility Type: MN/A

Type Name: Naot reporied

Staff Member Responsible for Site: Not reporied

Supervisor Responsible for Site: Not reported

Region Walter Control Board: Not reporied

Access: Not reported

Contese: Naot reported

Hazardous Ranking Score: Nat reporied

Date Site Hazard Ranked: Not reported

Groundwater Contamination: Not reported

No. of Contamination Sources: 0

Lat/lLang: 0°0°0.007/0°0° 0.007

Latdong Method: Not reported

State Assembly District Code: Not repornted

State Senate District: Not reported

The CAL-SITES database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more infermation,

USNAVY WPN 5TA SEAL BCH CORONA RCRIS-SQG 1000136680
CORONA ANNEX 5TH & HAMNER ST FINDS CAO170080211
CORONA, CA 92880
RCRiS:
Owner: Us NAVY
{415} 555-1212
ERAID: CAQ17009021 1
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Classification:

(213} 584-7655

Smalt Quantity Generalor

Used Ol Becye: No
TSOF Aclivities: Not reporied

Viplation Status; No violations found
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR D Number

Site Database(s) EPAID Number
USNAVY WPN STA SEAL BCi CORONA {Continued; 1000136680
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS Facility System (AIRS/AFS)
Facility Registry System (FRS)
Resource Conservalion and Hecovery Act information system (RCRAINFO}
GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE Cai-Sites 5104735510
EASTVALE PARKWAY NfA
CORONA, CA 92880
CAL-SITES:
Facitity 1D 33020002
Siatus: VCF - VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM (VCP)
Status Date: 09/12/2000
Lead: DTSC
Region: 4 - LONG BEACH
Branch: SE - SCHOOL EVALUATION
File Name: GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE
Status Name: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL Not reported
NPL: Not reporied
SIC: 02 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION - LIVESTOCK
Facility Type: PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE PROPERTY
Type Name: PSCHL
Staff Member Responsible for Site: DWHITWO
Supervisor Responsibie for Site: Not reported
Region Water Controf Board: Not reported
Access: Not reposied
Cortese:; Not reparted
Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported
Date Site Hazard Ranked: Not reporied
Groundwater Contamination: Mot reporied
No. of Contamination Sources: 4
LavLeng: 8°0°0.007/0° 0" 0.007
Lat/long Method: Not reported
State Assembly District Code: B4
State Senate District: a8
The CAL-SITES database may contain additional details jor this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.
WOODCREST ELEM & JR HIGH SCH (PROPOSED) Cal-Sites  §104735518
BON VIEW / CAMIPUS AVENUES N/A
ONTARIO, CA 91761
CAL-SITES:
Facifity 1D 36010007
Status: VCP - VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM {(VCP}
Status Date: (7/20/2000
Lead: DTSC
Region: 4- LONG BEACH
Branch: SE - SCHOGL EVALUATION
Fite Name; WOODCREST ELEM. & JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
Status Name: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL Mot reported

NPL: Not reported
SIC: 01 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION - CROPS
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR 1D Number

Site Database(s} EPAID Number
WOODCREST ELEM & JR HIGH SCH (PROPOSED) (Continued) 5104735518

Facitity Type: PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE PROPERTY

Type Name: PSCHL

Staff Member Responsible for Site: KCHIANG

Suparvisar Respensible for Site: PGARCIAY

Region Water Conirol Board: Not reported

Access: Not reported

Corlese: Not reported

Hazardous Ranking Score: Not reported

Date Site MHazard Ranked: Not reported

Groundwater Contamination; Not reported

No. of Contamination Sources: 0

Lat/Long: 0 0’ 0,007/0° 0" 0.00"

Latflong Method: Mot reported

State Assembly District Code: Mot reported

State Senate District; Not reported

The CAL-SITES database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.

DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION SWF/LF 5103426909
525 CONCOURSE N/A
ONTARIO, CA
LF:
Facility 1 36-TI-0874
Qperator: Dunlop Tire Corporation
Opearator Phone: {909) 484-1686

Operator Addr: 5525 Concaurse

Ontario, CA 81764
Owner: Not reported
Qwner Address: Not reporied

Not reported

Owner Telephone: Not reparted
Activity: Tire Dealer
Operator’s Slatus: Active
Reguiation Status:  Excluded

Region: STATE

Latd.ong: 34.05/-117.65

Permit Date: Not reported

Accepted Waste: Tires

Status : Not reporied
Swisnumber : Mot reported
Site Type : Not reported
Aka Not reported
Type Of Waste : Not reported
Disposal Area : Not reported
SWFP Date : Not reported
WODR Number : Not reported
Dates Of Operation : Not reported
Closure Approved : Not reported
Date Of Field Units : Not reporied
Surface Condition : Not reporied
tandfili Gas : Not reported
L.eachate : Mot reported
Emergency Hesponse : Not reported
Other Recommendation : Not reported
Reassess Site : Not reported
Priosity For Site Assessment Not reported

TCB98877.1s Page 32



Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR 1D Number

Database{s) EPA 1D Number

DUNLOP TiRE CORPORATION (Centinued) 5103426809
Lea Date : Not reporied
Expianation: Not Reported
No Further Action: Not Reported
Permitted Throughput with Units: 1500
Permitted Throughput with Unils: 1500
Permitted Throughput with Units: 1500
Actual Throughput with Units: Tires
Actual Capacity with Units: g
Permitted Capacily with Units: 0
Remaining Capacity with Unils: Not reported
Permitted Total Acreage: o
Inspection Frequency: 30 Months
Landuse Name: Not reporied
GIS Source: Place
Permit Status: Not reported
Category: Waste Tire Site
Unit Number: 01
Last Waste Tire Inspection Count : 700
Last Waste Tire Inspection Dale: 10/23/28
Original Waste Tire Count: 700
Original Waste Tire Count Dale: 10/23/98
Ciosure Date: I
Closure Type: Not reported
Cisposat Acreage: Not reported
Remaining Capacity: Not reported

VAN DHEST DAIRY HIST UST  UC01570108

4680 HAMNER

ONTARIO, CA 91761

NIA

UST HIST:
Facility 1D 36865
Tank Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 500
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Leak Detection: None

Contact Name:

Not reparted

Total Tanks: 3

Facility Type: 2

Facility 1D: 36865

Tank Num: 2

Tank Capacity: 500

Tank Used for: PROBUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Leak Detection: None
Contact Namea:  Not reported
TJotal Tanks: 3

Facility Type: 2

Facility 10: 36865

Tank Num: 3

Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Used forr  WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not Reported
l.eak Delection:  None
Contact Name:  No! reported

Container Num:
Year Instalied:

Fank Construction:
Telephone:

Region:
Other Type:

Conlainer Num:
Year Instalied:
Tanrk Construction:
Telephone:

Region:
Other Type:

Container Num:
Year installed:
Tank Construction:

Telephone:

1
1966

Not reported
(714) 984-9466

STATE
DAIRY FARM

2

1966

Not reportad
(714} 984-9466

STATE
DAIRY FARM

3
1865
Not reporied

(714} 984-5466
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR 1D Number

Site Database{s) EPAID Number
VAN DIEST DAIRY {Continued) Lag1570108
Total Tanks: 3 Hegion; STATE
Facility Type: 2 Other Type: DAIRY FARM
MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS San Bern. Co. Permit  $105298769
O STATE ST N/A

ONTARIQ, CA 91761
DEHS Permit:

Facitity 1D: G(020617
Permit Number: 9003160057
Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER, G-10 EMPLOYEES

Owner: MCI WORLD COM
115 W PALMETTO DR
PASADENA, CA 91105

Owner Phone: B

Facility Phone:  -0000000

Facility 2. 20020617
Permit Number: 97089092671

Permit Category: STATE MANDATED FACILITY SERVICE FEE
Owner: MEEWORLD COM

115 W PALMETTO DR

PASADENA, CA 91105

Owner Phone:

Facility Phone:  -0000000
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Regional Location Map

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc.
January 2003
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Figure 1

Forecast PP1 ~ Phase I ESA
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Photo 1 - One of 4 homes on site. Photo taken from corner of Bellegrave Ave. and Miliken
Ave. looking northwest.

Photo 2 - View of earthen basin constructed at the southwestern corner of site.

Site Photos Figure 5
David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP1 - Phase I ESA
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Photo 3 - Pasture area typical of northern 2/3rds of site.

0

Photo 4 - Residential foundation (1 of 2) and water tank located on north side of Eucalyptus
Ave.

Site Photos Figure 6

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP1 - Phase [ ESA
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Photo 5 - Residential swimming pool located en north side of Eucalyptus Ave.
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Photo 6 - Construction debris, typical of many piles on southern 1/3rd of site.

Site Photos Figure 7

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. TForecast PP1 - Phase T ESA
January 2003 Page 10 of 38 City of Ontario



Photo 8 - Foundation from dairy operations, one of several on southern 1/3rd of the site.

Site Photos Figure 8

David J Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP1 - Phase ] ESA
January 2003 Page 11 of 38 City of Ontario



Photo 9 - Above ground fuel tank, fuel pumps (dismantled) and concrete cradle for above
ground fuel tanks.

. i

) ;T..

Phote 10 - Syringes within abandoned concrete cradle for above ground fuel tanks. Possibly
used during dairy operations.

Site Photos Figure 9
David J Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP] - Phase I ESA
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Photo 11 - Water tank, electrical power supply and piping. Located on south side of
Eucalyptus Ave.
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Photo 12 - Tank (empty) and drum located in storage yard on southern 1/3rd of site.

Site Photos Figure 10

David J. Tanmer & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP1 - Phase 1 BSA
January 2003 Page 13 of 38 City of Ontario
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Photo 13 - Tank (empty), drums (empty) and water tank (empty) located in storage yard on
southern 1/3rd of site.

Photo 14 - Typical view of fill material that covers 1/3rd of the southern 1/3rd of the site.

Site Photos Figure 11

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc, Forecast PP1 - Phase I ESA
January 2003 Page 14 of 38 City of Ontario



Photo date January 2002
Aerial Site Photo

David J. Tanner & Associates, Inc. Forecast PP1 - Phase T ESA
January 2003 Page 15 of 38 City of Ontario
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430 32 Street, Suite 200
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Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Approximately 75- Acres
known as the Westra Dairy Property, Located at 11023 Eucalyptus
Avenue, City of Ontario, County of San Bernardino, California

Dear Ms. Neely:

The Environmental Division of Petra Geotechnical, Inc. (Petra) is pleased to present
this Final Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the above-referenced site. This
investigation has been conducted in accordance with our propesal No. 1763-04 dated
December 2, 2004 and with the current Standards of Practice for Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments as adopted by the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM Practice E 1527-00).

This opportunity to be of service to you is sincerely appreciated. Please do nothesitate
to call this office if you have questions pertaining to this report.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Approximately 75- Acres known as the Westra Dairy Property,
Located at 11023 Euncalyptus Avenue, City of Ontario,
County of San Bernardino, Califoraia

INTRODUCTION

The information presented in this report includes the results of our recent site

reconnaissance, a review of pertinent literature, and recent federal, state, and local

government agency records, and interviews with persons familiar with the subject site.

Our field reconnaissance, data gathering and compilation was performed by Mz,

Gregory Berg, Registered Geologist, with oversight by Ms. Callie L. Cullum,

Registered Environmental Assessor, and Mr. Brian Villalobos, Certified Engineering

Geologist.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND GENERAL INFORMATION

[

(5]

The subject site is comprised of approximately 75 acres of land, formerly
known as the Wesira Dairy. It is located east of Cleveland Avenue and north
of Bellegrave Avenue, in the City of Ontario. Eucalyptus Avenue bisects the
central portion of the site.

The southern portion of the subject site (south of Eucalyptus Avenue) was
agricultural land (possibly row crops) between at least 1938 to the late 1970's
and then a dairy since at least the late 1970's until possibly 2001. The
northern portion of the site (north of Eucalyptus Avenue) was used for
agriculture (possibly row crops) since at least 1938, Historical information
dating back to 1902 was reviewed during this investigation.

According to a previous report reviewed during this investigation, three
underground storage tanks (USTs) with associated pump dispensers were
observed on the site. One tank was present in the northern part of the site
near the entrance to the dairy along Eucatyptus Avenue. The other two tanks
were located near the former storage bam and were not in use at the time of
this investigation. Two abeveground storage tanks containing diesel were
also reported on the site. One of the diesel tanks was mounted on a concrete
pad and is used in association with a diesel generator, and the other was used
to fill tractors and farm equipment. The report recommended conducting soil
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sampling in specific areas relating to soil stains and USTs to determine the
extent of contamination, if any. It is unknown if the sampling was
completed.

4, The subject site 1s listed on the agency databases reviewsd during this
investigation. The listing 1s for a diesel release that impacted “soil only” and
hasreceived agency closure. It is unknown if the USTs were removed as part
of the closure.

5. Approximately 13 pole-mounted transformers were noted on the subject site
along Eucalyptus Avenue and near two off-site water wells. No areas of
staiming were noted near these transformers; however, the surrounding
ground was covered with vegetation. Electrical lines, approximately 66
kilovolts (kV) in capacity, were noted along the north side of Eucalyptus and
the east side of Cleveland Avenue.

6. Debris was observed on both the north and south sides of Eucalyptus Avenue
and consisted of concrete, asphalt, brick, block, plastic, glass, wood, dirt,
metal, vehicle tires, couches, chairs, spa, car, miscellaneous garbage, several
plastic oil containers, and several plastic containers of shorting. Due to the
volume of debris, it is unknown if any asbestos-containing materials may be
present which were not observed.

7. At least three water wells are present on the site. Also concrete irmigation

standpipes were observed on the site. It is possible that underground
asbestos-containing {fransite) irrigation pipes are present on the subject site.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Recognized environmental conditions are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) as any hazardous substance or petroleum product under
conditions that indicate an existing, past, or material threat of release into the
structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the site. The identified presence
ofrecognized environmental conditions at the site may warrant additional research, site
investigation, and/or action. Those items identified at the site or nearby properties
which are considered to be recognized environmental conditions relative to the subject

site are discussed below.
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1. The soil only diesel release from an underground storage tank listed in the

government database report for the Westra Dairy is considered a historic
recognized environmental condition in regard to the subject site. The release
received agency closure in 2000 and therefore may not be a current
recognized environmental condition with regard to the subject site. Files for
the dairy formerly located at the site are present at the Santa Ana Regional
Water Quality Control Board (SARWQCB). The San Bemardino County
Fire Department-Hazardous Materials Division (SBCFD) had not vet
responded to our inquiries; however, it is likely files are also present at this
agency. Peira was unable to schedule a file review to confirm the contents
of these files prior to issuing this report. It is recommend that available files
at these agencies be reviewed to confirm the current status of the USTs and
the fuel release.

SITE CONSIDERATIONS

The 1tems presented below are not considered recognized environmental conditions in

accordance with ASTM 1527-00. Although these items may warrant consideration in

copjunction with any planned development activities, they are not recognized

environmental conditions. The information regarding possible actions relative to these

items has been provided as guidance.

[Re]

[WA]

If the transformers on the site are to be removed, it is recommended that the
removal be completed by a licensed contractor or the utility company
responsible for the transformer.

It 1s unknown if subsurface asbestos-containing transite irrigation pipes are
present at the site. If any are encountered during grading it is recommended
that they be removed intact by an experienced contractor and be disposed of
in accordance with current regulations.

It is recommended that the debris on the site be removed and disposed of in
accordance with current regulations.

The site may be located within an area subject to the County of San
Bernardino methane mitigation protocel. Sites within this area require
assessment of potential methane generating areas and possibly post-grading
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methane investigation and mitigation. These activities are notincluded in the
scope of work for this Phase | investigation. :

As previously stated, portions of the site were historically used for agriculture
(row crops). Inpast experience on similar sites, the highest concentration of
pesticides and/or herbicide residues were detected in shallow site soils. The
County of Riverside Environmenta! Health Depariment has recently adopted
a policy of requiring pesticide sampling at sites with a similar past
agricultural use. At present, San Bemardino County does not have this
requirement. It is currently unknown what concentrations of pesticide
residues, if any, are present in site soils. If soils are to be transported offsite,
chemical profiling is recommended to assess whether special disposal of soil
is required.
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
Approximately 75- Acres known as the Westra Dairy Property,

Located at 11023 Eucalyptus Avenue, City of Ontario,
County of San Bernardino, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The information presented in this report inciudes the results of our recent field
reconnaissance, a thorough review of various federal, state, and local government
agency records, and interviews with persons familiar with the subject site. This report
includes a summary of owr findings, recommendations, and our assessment of the

present environmental condition of the site.

1.1 Purpose

This investigation was conducted to determine if any recognized environmental
conditions exist on the subject site. Recognized environmental conditions are defined
bythe American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) as any hazardous substance
or petroleum product under conditions that indicate an existing, past, or material threat
of release into the structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the site,
Emphasis has been placed upon identifying the potential presence of petroleum
products, hazardous or otherwise toxic materials, or waste on the subject site and

adjacent properties.

1.2 Invelved Parties

This report was prepared by the Environmental Division of Peira Geotechnical, Inc.
(Petra} at the request of Armada, LLC for its exclusive use. Use of this report or
rehiance thereon by other parties or projects is not authorized. The report may not be

suitable for other parties or other purposes.
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2.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

The scope of this investigation inciuded the following:

[

93]

Performing a site reconnaissance to identify the current conditions and land
use of the subject site and adioining properties. Visual evidence of prior uses
of the subject site and adjoining properties were noted. The site
reconnaissance included a visual inspection of the site surface, and the site
perimeter.

Researching historical land use of the subject site and vicinity by reviewing
available historical aerial photographs, United States Geologic Survey
(USGS) topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories, local
building department records, local planning department records, and other
reasonably ascertainable maps and data.

Performing a literature study to identify geological conditions.

Obtaining and reviewing a database search of pertinent federal, state, and
local regulatory agency databases concerning environmental conditions on
and in the vicinity of the subject site. As specified in the ASTM standard the
following databases were searched using, at a minimum, the ASTM search
radius:

. Federal NPL site list,

. Federal CERCLIS sive list,

. Federal RCRA CORRACTS T8D facilities list,

° Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list,

. Federal RCRA generators lisi,

. Federal FERNS list,

. Calffornia state lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or
remediation (Cal-Sites, Cortese, TOXIC PITS),

. California state equivalent NPL sites list (Cal-Sites, BEP),

. California state equivalent CERCLIS sires list (Cal-Sites, TOXIC PITS),

. California state landfill andior solid waste disposal site lists {Cortese, SWF/LF),

o California stare leaking underground storage wank site lisis (Cortese, LUST), and

. California state registered underground siorage ank sire lisis (UST).

In the interest of thoroughness, numerous non-ASTM datsbases were also
searched. These databases are lisied and discussed in the database report
included with this Phase I report.
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5. Contacting and interviewing knowledgeable persons, such as property

owners, managers, and representatives of local govermment agencies
regarding historical site use and current site conditions, if possible.

6. Evaluating the presence of recognized environmental conditions at the
subject site through visnal observation and research of reasonably
ascertainable records. Recognized environmental conditions may include the
presence of hazardous materials, petroleum products, underground storage
tanks, above ground storage ianks, drums, chemical containers,
polychiorinated biphenyls, liquid or solid wastes, water wells, oil wells, and
areas indicative of potential contamination including stained soils and/or
pavement, stressed vegetation, drains, sumnps, pits, ponds, lagoons, odors, and
septic systems.

7. Non-Scope Items. In addition to those items discussed above, several items
outside the scope of ASTM Standard E 1527-00 have been addressed in this
investigation. The non-scope items include:

o Visual examination of the site for the potential presence of asbestos
containing materials, and

o Visual examination of the site for the potential presence oflead-based
paint.
g. Preparing a report presenting the resulis of our investigation.

Unless otherwise stated in this section, no other services, assessments, or testing were

included n this study.

3.0_SITE OVERVIEW

According to the 1981 photorevised topographic map ofthe Corona North Quadrangle,
prepared by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the site is located in the
southeastern portion of Section 13 and the northeastern portion of Section 24,
Township 2 South, Range 7 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, at an elevation
ranging from approximately 690 to 710 feet above mean sea level. A site vicinity map

is included as Figure 1.
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The subject site is approximately 75-acres known as the Westra Dairy, located at 11023
Eucalyptus Avenue, in the City of Ontario, County of San Bernardino, California. At
the time of our inspection, the subject site was abandoned and consisted of concrete,
block, and brick foundations (former dairy and residential structures), an empty
concrete pool, empty pond with a wood bridge, large retention basin and dirt pile (from
the retention basin) and low-lying vegetation covered land. A site plan is shown in

Figure 2.

4.0 PREVIOUS LLAND USE

Based on our interpretation of historic aerial photographs and topographic maps, and
information from previous reposts, the southern portion of the subject site (south of
Eucalyptus Avenue) was agricultural land (possibly row crops) between at least 1938
to the late-1970's and then a dairy since at least the late-1970's until possibly 2001. The
northern portion of the site (north of Eucalyptus Avenue) was used for agriculture

(possibly row crops) since at least 1938.

Historical information reviewed during this investigation includes aerial photographs
(dating back to 1938), USGS topographical maps (dating back to 1902), City
Directories (with information dating back to 1970), and previous reports (with
information dating back to 1962). EDR reports that there is no Sanborn™ Map

coverage for the site vicinity.

5.0 PREVIOUS REPORTS

The following report was reviewed during this investigation.

. “Preliminary Environmental Site dssessment Report (Phase 1), 110 Acves,
Eucalyptus and Cleveland Avenue, Ontario Area, California,” dated June
1998, prepared by SID Geotechnical, Inc.
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According to the SID Geotechnical Phase I report, the likelihood of
hazardous waste or petroleum product contamination existing on, or
migrating onto the subject site was considered low. At the time of this
investigation, the Westra Dairy was still in operation with residences, bams,
processing buildings, and covered storage areas. Three underground storage
tanks (USTs) with associated pump dispensers were observed on the site.
One tank was present in the northern part of the site near the entrance to the
dairy along Eucalyptus Avenue. The other two tanks were located near the
former storage barn and were not in use at the time of the investigation. Two
aboveground storage tanks containing diesel were observed on the site. One
of the diesel tanks was mounted on a concrete pad and was used in
association with a diesel generator, and the other was used to fill tractors and
farm equipment. The report also stated that several water wells were present
on the site and used for both domestic and irrigation purposes. Two
residences were observed on the north side of Eucalyptus Avenue and one
residence was observed on the south side of Eucalyptus Avenue. The report
recommended conducting soil sampling in specific areas relating to soil stains
and USTs to determine the extent of contamination, if any.

As noted in section 7.3.1, the Westra Dairy was listed on a government
database listing for a release from a USTs. The sitereceived closure from the
lead agency in 2000. It is unknown if the USTs were removed as pait of the
agency closure. Petra recommends conducting a file review to evaluate the
current status of the listing in regard to the subject site.

6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The following sections provide an overview of the regional and local geologic setting
and include information pertaining to groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the
study area. Geotechnical hazard information (fauits, landslides, etc.) is not provided
in this investigation. This section does not constitute a geotechnical investigation of

the subject site and should not be taken as such.
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6.1 Geology

The subject site is located within the Transverse Ranges Geomorphic Province of
Southern California (Norris and Webb, 1990). Based on a review of published

geologic maps and literature, the site is underlain by Recent Alluvium (CDMG, 1965).

6.2 Surface and Groundwater Conditions
0.2.1 Surface Water

Anempty pond was observed on the northern portion of the site with a wood
bridge extending over it. Small surface water areas, from recent rains, wers
noted in a former pool changing room, in a concrete horse trough on the north
portion of the site, and in a grain storage pit, just north of the dirt pile on the
southern portion of the site. No sheen or odor were noted associated with the

surface water,

6.2.2 Groundwater

The subject site appears to be located in the Upper Santa Ana Valley
Groundwater Basin, Chino Subbasin. High concentrations of dissolved solids
and nitrate-nitrogen have been identified within the subbasin (Department of
Water Resources, California’s Groundwater, Bulletin 11 §,2003). The exact
depth and flow direction of first-encountered groundwater below the site is
unknown; however, the general groundwater flow direction in the vicinity is
expected to flow to the south, toward the Santa Ana River. Three wells were
identified on the California Department of Water Resources Historical Data
website within Section 13. Well Numbers 287TW13P2S, 2S7TW13P3S,
287W13P4S are zll located approximately 0.25-miles to the west of the
subject site. Groundwater was last measured in these wells at approximately

124.9,123.6, and 123.8 feet below the surface in 1992 (CDWR, 2004).
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7.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

The results of our site reconnaissance and inspection of adjacent sites, agency list
review, acrial photograph analysis, and site history and land use study are presentad in

the following sections.

7.1 Site Inspection

Petra conducted a reconnaissance of the subject site on December 10, 2004. Site
photographs are included as Plate A and a completed Site Assessment Checklist is

located in Appendix A. Our site observations are summarized below.

. The subject site is approximately 75 acres of land known as the Westra Dairy,
located east of Cleveland Avenue, north of Bellegrave Avenue, in the City of
Ontario. Eucalyptus Avenue bisects the central portion of the site.

o At the time of this investigation, the site is an abandoned dairy and
agricultural land. North of Eucalyptus Avenue is an empty pond and wood
bridge and asphalt driveway leading to a concrete foundation (former
residence) with an empty, concrete-lined swimming pool, block wall
changing rooms, and block wall with citrus trees.

. Another block foundation (possible former residence) was observed to the
west of the asphalt drive and pond area. A 5,000-gallon, metal water tank
and water well was observed near the foundation. The water well appeared
to be electrically operated. The rest of the northern portion of the site
appeared to be vacant land covered in low-lying vegetation.

o ‘The southern portion of the site consisted of concreie and block foundations
of the former dairy and residences. A large retention basin and stockpile of
soil {from the retention basin) was observed on the south side of the site. The
hill was covered in low-lying vegetation and contained some debris (concrete,
metal, couch, garbage). Two water wells were noted to the south of
Eucalyptus Avenue. Casing for a third well was noted near the retention
basin. Surface water was noted just north of the dirt stockpile, within a grain
storage area, and in a changing room near the pool on the north portion of the
site.
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Concrete stand pipes were observed on both the northern and southern
portions of the site and could potentially contain transite, an asbestos-
containing material.

Debris was observed on both the north and south sides of Eucalyptus Avenue
and consisted of concrete, asphalt, brick, block, plastic, glass, wood, dirt,
metal, vehicle tires, couches, chairs, spa, car, and assorted garbage.
Approximately 15 one-gallon plastic oil containers and plastic containers of
shorting were noted on the north portion of the site near the former residence.

Approximately 13 pole-mounted transformers were noted on the subject site
aiong Eucalyptus Avenue and near two off-site water wells. No obvious
areas of staining were noted near these transformers. Electrical lines,
approximately 66 kilovolts (kV) in capacity, were noted along the north side
of Eucalyptus and the east side of Cleveland Avenue.

7.2 Adjacent Site and Vicinity Observations

The site 1s in an area comprised of mixed land use.

The northern edge of the subject site is bounded by a row of trees and an
active dairy.

The eastern edge of the subject site is bounded by a row of trees and
agricultural land (row crops) to the north of Eucalyptus and scattered
residential and vacant land to the south of Eucalyptus.

The southern edge of the subject site is bounded by Bellegrave Avenue and
residential beyond.

The western edge of the subject site is bounded by Cleveland Avenue on
vacant, to the north of Eucalyptus Avenue, and an active dairy on the south of
Eucalyptus Avenue.

No recognized environmental conditions in regard to the subject site were observed on

the adjacent sites.
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7.3 Government Agency Database Research

A secarch of federal, state, and local government listings was performed by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) for the purposes of this report. In the
interest of thoroughness, a number of government databases were consulted which are
not listed among the Standard Environmental Record Sources as established under the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards of practice. The search
radius used for all government daizbases meets or exceeds the standard search distance

adopted by ASTM.

7.3.1 Results of Agency Records Search

A data search of the various government agency records listed in Appendix B
revealed one listing for the subject site. The EDR report mapped a total of
seven sites within the requested search radii. Seven orphan sites (sites with
inadequate address information to be mapped by EDR) were identified during
the agency database search. Refer to the EDR Report in Appendix B for the
search radii completed for this investigation. A brief description of the sites

listed in the EDR report is provided below:

Site I Westra Dairv Farms (Subiect Site). 11009 Eucalvpius Ave. Ontario.
CA 91710

According to the EDR report, this site is included in the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (LUST) and Cortese databases. The site had a diese] release on
July 28, 1999, which impacted “soil only” and received agency closure on
April 24, 2000. This listing is considered a historic recognized environmental
condition in regard to the subject site. Due to the closed status of this listing,
the listing may not be a current recognized environmental condition.
However, Petra recommends conducting a file review to evaluate the current
status of the listing in regard to the subject site.
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Site 2 AG-Milkk Maid Dairv Ranch. 10869 Eucalvptus Ave. Ontario. CA
81761

According to the EDR report, this site is located approximately 577 feet east
of the subject site and is included in the San Bernardino County Permit (San
Bemn. Co. Permut) database. Due to the nature of this site and the distance
from the subject site, it does not appear to present a recognized environmental
condition to the subject site.

Site A3, A4 AG-Collinsworth. Shelby. 10529 Eucalyntus, Ontario, CA 91761

According to the EDR report, this site is located approximately 718 fest west
of the subject site and is included in the San Bern. Co. Permit database. Due
to the nature of this site and the distance from the subject site, it does not
appear to present a recognized environmental condition to the subject site.

Site5 Crossroad Classic Mustang, 12421 Riverside Ave, Unit B, Mira Loma.
CA 91752

According to the EDR report, this site is located approximately 3,154 feet east
of the subject site and is included in the LUST and Cortese databases for a
release affecting soil only on April 16, 1992. The case is currently undergoing
pollution characterization. Due to the distance from the subject site, it does
not appear to present a recognized environmental condition to the subject site.

Site B6, B7. B8  Swan Lake Texaco Service Station, 3800 Hamner Ave,
Mira Loma, CA. 91752

According to the EDR report, this site is located approximately 3,520 feet
south-southeast of the subject site and is included in the Notify 65, LUST,
Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET), and Cortese databases. The
site had a release on August 8, 1988 that affected soil only and was declarsd
“case closed on December 12, 1991. Due to the nature of this site and distance
from the subject site, it does not appear to present a recognized environmental
condition to the subject site.

Site 9  Simon Koolhaas Dairy. 14717 Haven, Chino. CA 91710

According to the EDR report, this site is located approximately 3618 fest
west-northwest of the subject site and is included in the Cortese, and San
Bern. Co. Permit databases. There have been no reported viclations from this
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site and USTs on the site. Due to the distance from the subject site, this site
does not appear to present arecognized environmental condition to the subject
site.

Site 10 Driftv Farms. 5810 Sumner. Chino, CA 91710

According to the EDR report, this siie is located approximately 3,747fzet
west-southwest of the subject site and is included in the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System, Small Quantity Generator
(RCRIS-SQG), Facility Index System (FINDS), LUST, Cortese, California
Facility Index (CA FID UST), and Hazardous Substance Storage Container
(HIST UST) databases. This site experienced a release that affected soil only
on September 17, 1990 and was given a “case closed” status on January 1%,
199. Due to the “case closed” of this site, time since the release and distance
from the subject site, this site does not appear to present a recognized
environmental condition to the subject site.

Sites

Orphan

Orphan sites are unable to be located due to lack of complete address
information. Seven orphan sites are listed in the EDR report. Orphan sites

may appear on more than one database. A summary of the orphan sites is

listed below.

. One site 1s listed on the Underground Storage Tank (UST) database,
. two sites are listed on the San Bern. Co. Permit database,

J three sites are listed on the HIST UST database,

e one site is listed on the Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Information System- No Further
Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) database,

° one site is listed on the FINDS database,

° one site is listed on the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
database,

° one site 1s listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Information System, Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG)
database, and

. one site is listed on the Solid Waste Information System (SWEF/LF)
database.
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Based on information contained in the EDR report, the closest orphan listing
is a UST site located approximately Ye-mile from the subject site. The
remaining orphan listings appear o be located over one mile from the subject
site. Based on the nature of the listings and/or the distance of the orphan sites
from the subject site, none of the sites appear to be recognized environmental

conditions with respect o the subject site.

7.3.2 Local Agencies

Petrareviewed information held by the agencies listed below during the course

of this investigation,

A. San Bernardino County Fire Department. Hazardous Materials Division

The San Bernardino County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division
maintains records related to underground storage tanks and underground
storage tank cleanup sites located in the City of Oniario, California. Records
held by this agency were accessed by EDR during the government database
search. As previously stated, one database listing for the subject site was
reported by EDR. A written request was sent to the file review department;
however, a response has not been received at the time of this report.

B. California Regional Water Oualitv Control Board

‘The SARWQCB maintains records of leaking underground storage tanks sites
and groundwater cleanups for sites in the City of Ontario. Records held by the
SARWQCB were accessed by EDR during the government database search.
Records held by this agency were accessed by EDR during the government
database search. As stated above, one database listing for the subject site was
reported by EDR. A written request was sent to the file review department.
According to the SARWQCB, a file does exist for the subject site. Petra
recommends conducting a file review at the SARWQCB to determine the
nature of the file.




ARMADA,LLC December 16, 2004
11023 Eucalyptus Avenue, Ontario, CA J.N, 736-04
Page 13

C. Plapmine. Envineering. and Buildine Departments

Petra contacted the City of Ontario Engineening and Building Departments to
determine the zoning designation for the subject site. The subject site 1s zoned
“SP” Legacy Specific Plan. The representative stated that the Environmental
Impact Report (EIR) is currently being conducted and that the site is listed as
AG Overlay (agriculture) and when developed will be low-density residential.
The memorandum documenting this inguiry is included in Appendix C.

D. California Division of Gil. Gas. and Geothermal Resources

According to the California Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
{DOGGR) Wildcat Map W1-4 (2000), there are no active or abandoned o0il,
or gas wells located on the subject site. Further, there were no indications of
any such wells found during our reconnaissance of the subject site.

7.3.3 Evaluation of Records Search Results

In summary, one site was identified in our search of various government
agency database records which contained a historically recognized
environmental condition with regard to the subject site. As previously stated,
the site had a release on July 28, 1999, which impacted “soil only” and
received agency closure on April 24, 2000. Due to the closed status of this
listing, the listing may not be a current recognized environmental condition.
However, Petra recommends conducting a file review to evaluate the current

status of the listing.

7.4 Results of Aerial Photo Analysis

Although aerial photographs can often be a valuable source of information in the
assessment of historical land usage, it should be undersiood that information
extrapolated from photographic images is strictly interpretation and not necessarily
fact. For this reason, it may not be appropriate to draw conclusions regarding previous

site activities based solely upon aerial photograph analysis.
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In order to provide a complete updated assessment of historical land usage on and in
the vicinity of the subject site, aerial photographs with coverage of the subject site and
vicinity were obtained from EDR and viewed by a representative of this firm.
Photographs from the years 1938 through 2002 were reviewed. A summary of the

information obtained during the aerial photograph review follows.

1938

In this photograph, the northern portion of the site appears to be agriculture. The
southern portion appears to be agriculture with approximately four to five structures
{possible residences and garages or barns associated with the agriculture). Eucalyptus
Avenue bisects the center of the site. The surrounding area appears to be agricultural.

1549

This photograph only shows a portion of the subject site. The photograph appears
similar to the 1938 photograph.

195

{ad

This photograph is similar to the 1949 photograph.

196

[w2a]

This photograph is similar to the 1953 photograph, with the exception that there is
approximately three structures (possible residences or structures associated with
agriculture) on the northern portion of the site, near Eucalyptus Avenue.

1977

In this photograph the southwest portion of the site appears to be an active dairy with
cattle pin areas, grain storage areas, milking areas, and a residence. A driveway and
structures (residences) are located on the northern portion of the site, near Fucalyptus
Avenue. Dainies are located to the north, west, and east of the site. Agricultural fields
are also located to the north, east, and south of the site.
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198

O

|

This photograph is similar to the 1977 photograph, with the exception of an increase
in dairy structures on the southeast portion of the site.

1

™

19

3

|

This photograph is similar to the 1989 photograph.

g

0

i

In this photograph, Bellegrave Avenue extends across the southern boundary of the site
and a residential development is south of Bellegrave Avenue. The dairy is not present
to the east of the southern portion of the site. Some of the dairy structures are no
longer present on the southern portion of the site. A large retention basin and dirt pile
covers the southern section of the site.

7.5 Historical USGS Topographic Vaps

Petrareviewed the historical USGS topographic maps of the site and vicinity provided
by EDR (1902, 1947, 1967, 1973, 1981). The maps indicate structures associated with
a dairy on the southern portion of the site on the 1973 to 1981 maps. The northem
portion of the site indicate agricultural use and structures (possibly residences) near
Eucalyptus Avenue. No dairy operations on or near the site are indicated on the 1902
to 1967 maps. These maps generally support observations made from the aerial

photographs reviewed. Copies of the maps reviewed are provided in Appendix D.

7.6 Fire Insurance Maps and City Directories

Fire Insurance Maps provide information on structure locations and operations which
were present at the time of the survey. These maps were completed for most major
cities and metropolitan areas, dating from 1867, and provide information into past

usage of buildings and how comumercial and industrial zoning has changed over time.
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Sanbom™ Fire Insurance maps were requested for this study. EDR reports that no

Sanbora™ Fire Insurance map coverage is available for the site.

City Directories provide information for a specific address at a specific time. The city
directory did not show a listing for the target site at 11023 Eucalyptus, but did indicate
a John Westra in 1970 and Jake Westra Dairy in 1975 to 1993, both listed at 11009
Euncalyptus. Personal names were listed in the adjacent addresses. The Westra Dairy

was not listed in 2003. Refer to Appendix C for the City Directory for the site.

7.7 Interviews

No interview contact, with historical knowledge of the site beyond the information
presented in the previous reports, was identified during this investigation. Petra
contacted Mr. Dennis Shiniaess of Empire (current owner) who did not know of any

previous reports or persons with historic knowledge of the site.

8.0 DISCUSSION OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

The following discussions of potential environmental concerns are presented to inform
the client as to the existence, or lack thereof, of recognized environmental conditions

present on the subject site.

8.1 Regulatory Actions

Based upon a thorough search of available federal, state, and local records, there
appears (o be a file for the site kept at the SARWQCB. The site had a release cn July
28,1999, which impacted “seil only” and received agency closure on April 24, 2000.
This listing 1s considerad a historic recognized environmental condition in regard to the

subject site. Due to the closed status of this listing, the listing may not be a current
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recognized environmental condition. However, Petra recommends conducting a file

review to evaluate the current status of the listing in regard to the subject site.

8.2 Adjacent and Nearby Properties

No information has been obtained during this investigation which would indicate the
presence of recognized environmental conditions adjacent to the subject site that are
considered likely to pose a significant impact to soils or groundwater beneath the

subject site.

8.3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Approximately seven pole-mounted transformers were observed along the north side
on Eucalypius Avenue on the site. Six pole-mounted transformers were observed on
the southern portion of the site and three were observed near the northwest comner of
the subject site. No staining was observed on the underlying soil. Based on the
estimated age of these transformers, they may contain polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs). Ifthe transfonmers are to be removed, it is recommended that the removal be
completed by a licensed contractor or the utility company responsible for the

transformer.

8.4 Underground Storage Tanks

Based on ourreview of the EDR Radius Report and information from previous reports,
three UST's are reported to have been on the site previcusly. One tank was present on
the northern part of the site near the enirance to the dairy and the other two were near
a storage bam and not in use. No indication cf these tanks were noted on site during
this investigation. As stated in Section 7.3.1, a diesel release to soil only occurred in
July 28, 1999 and the case was closed in 2000. Petra recommends conducting a file

review at the SARWQCB 1n order to evaluate the cusrrent status of the site.
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8.5 Above Ground Storage Tanks

One, approximately 5,000-gallon, water tank made of metal was observed on the north
side of the site. The SID Geotechnical Phase I report stated that two above ground
storage tanks containing diesel were observed on the site. These tanks were not

observed during this investigation.

8.6 Storm Water/Waste Water Discharge

Storm water discharge from the site currently appears to be limited to surface water
runoff. Itis anticipated that the bulk of precipitation falling on the site would infiltrate
site soils. Water which does not infiltrate site soils would be expected to flow off of

the site, following the surface topography.

8.7 Pesticide and Herbicide Residues

As previously stated, portions of the site were historically used for agriculture (row
crops). In past experience on similar sites, the highest concentration of pesticides
and/or herbicide residues were detected in shallow site soils. The County of Riverside
Environmental Health Department has recently adopted a policy of requiring pesticide
sampling at sites with a similar past agricultural use. At present, San Bemardino
County does not have this requirement. It is currently unknown what concentrations
of pesticide residues, if any, are present in site soils. If soils are to be transported
offsite, chemical profiling is recommended to assess whether special disposal of soil

1s required.

8.8 Asbestos Containing Materials

Concrete standpipes were observed on the subject site. Concrete irrigation standpipes

are often indicative of underground transite (asbestos-containing) irrigation systems.
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Further, due to the historical use of the site for agriculture, it is possible that transite
pipes are present on the site. If any transite pipes are encounterad during grading it is
recommended that they be removed intact by an experienced contractor and be
disposed of in accordance with current regulations. Due to the large amounts of debris
on the subject site, it is unknown if unobserved asbestos-containing materials are

present in the debris.

8.9 1.ecad-Based Paints

No lead-based paints were observed at the site.

8.10 Landfills

No landfills were identified within one mile of the subject site..

8.11 Water Supplies

Water wells were observed on both the northern and southem parts of the site. Ifthese
wells are not going to be used, they should be abandoned according to cumrent
regulations. It is-assumed after completion of the residential development, water will

be supplied by a local water supplier.

8.12 Waste Generation and Storage

Debris was observed throughout the site. The debris consisted of concrete, asphalt,
dirt, wood, plastic, couches, chairs, brick, metal, pipes, tires, a car, and domestic

garbage.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS

9.1 General Site Information

(3

)

h

The subject siie is comprised of approximately 75 acres of land, formerly
known as the Westra Dairy. Itis located east of Cleveland Avenue and north
of Bellegrave Avenue, in the City of Ontario, Eucalyptus Avenue bisects the
central portion of the site.

The southern portion of the subject site (south of Eucalyptus Avenue) was
agricutturai land (possibly row crops) between at least 1938 to the late 1970
and then a dairy since at least the late 1970's until possibly 2001. The
northern portion of the site (north of Eucalyptus Avenue) was used for
agriculture (possibly row crops) since at least 1938, Historical information
dating back to 1902 was reviewed during this investigation.

According to a previous report reviewed during this investigation, three
underground storage tanks (USTs) with associated pump dispensers were
observed on the site. One tank was present in the northemn part of the site
near the entrance to the dairy along Eucalyptus Avenue. The other two tanks
were located near the former storage barn and were not in use at the time of
this investigation. Two aboveground storage tanks containing diesel were
also reported on the site. One of the diesel tanks was mounted on a concrete
pad and is used in association with a diesel generator, and the other was used
to fill tractors and farm equipment. The report recommended conducting soil
sampling in spécific areas relating to soil stains and USTs to determine the
extent of contamination, if any. It is unknown if the sampling was
completed.

The subject site is listed on the agency databases reviewed during this
investigation. The listing is for a diesel release that impacted “soil only” and
has received agency closure. Itis unknown if the USTs were removed as part
of the closure.

Approximately 13 pole-mounted transformers were noted on the subject site
along Eucalyptus Avenue and near two off-site water wells. No areas of
staining were noted near these transformers; however, the surrounding
ground was covered with vegetation. Electrical lines, approximately 66
kilovolts (kV) in capacity, were noted along the north side of Eucalyptus and
the east side of Cleveland Avenue.
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6. Debris was observed on both the north and south sides of Eucalyptus Avenue

and consisted of concrete, asphalt, brick, block, plastic, glass, wood, dirt,
metal, vehicle tires, couches, chairs, spe, car, miscellaneous garbage, several
plastic oil containers, and several plastic containers of shorting. Due to the
volume of debris, it is unknown if any asbestos-containing materials may be
present which were not observed.

7. At least three water wells are present on the site. Also concrete irrigation

standpipes were observed on the site. It is possible that underground

asbestos-containing (transite) irrigation pipes are present on the subject site.

9.2 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Recognized environmental conditions are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) as any hazardous substance or petroleurn product under
conditions that indicate an existing, pasi, or material threat of release into the
structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the site. The 1dentified presence
ofrecognized environmental conditions at the site may warrant additional research, site
investigation, and/or action. Those items identified at the site or nearby properties
which are considered to be recognized environmental conditions relative to the subject

site are discussed below.

1. The soil only diesel release from an underground storage tank listed in the
government database report for the Westra Dairy is considered a historic
recognized environmental condition in regard to the subject site. Therelease
received agency closure in 2000 and therefore may not be a current
recognized environmental condition with regard to the subject site. Files for
the dairy formerly located at the site are present at the Santa Ana Regional
Water Quality Control Board (SARWQCB). The San Bernardino County
Fire Department-Hazardous Materials Division (SBCFD) had not yet
responded to our inquiries; however, it is likely files are also present at this
agency. Petra was unable to schedule a file review to confirm the contents
of these files prior to issuing this report. 1t is recommend that available files
at these agencies be reviewed to confirm the current status of the USTs and
the fuel release.
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9.3 Site Copsiderations

The iterns presented below are not considered recognized environmental conditions in
accordance with ASTM 1527-00. Although these items may warrant consideration in
conjunction with any planned development activities, they are not considered to
represent a significant environmental risk with respect to the property. The information

regarding possible actions relative to these items has been provided as guidance.

i If the transformers on the site are to be removed, it is recommended that the
removal be completed by a licensed contractor or the utility company
responsible for the transformer.

!\J

It is unknown if subsurface asbestos-containing transite irrigation pipes are
present af the site. If any are encountered during grading it is recommended
that they be removed intact by an experienced contractor and be disposed of
in accordance with current reguiations.

It is recommended that the debris on the site be removed and disposed of in
accordance with current regulations.

(Ve

4. The site may be lccated within an area subject to the County of San
Bernardino methane mitigation protocol. Sites within this area require
assessment of potential methane generating areas and possibly post-grading
methane investigation and mitigation. These activities are not included in the
scope of work for this Phase T investigation.

5. As previously stated, portions of the site were historically used for agriculture
(row crops). In past experience on similar sites, the highest concentration of
pesticides and/or herbicide residues were detected in shallow site soils. The
County of Riverside Environmental Health Department has recently adopted
a policy of requiring pesticide sampling at sites with a similar past
agricultural use. At present, San Bernardino County does not have this
requirement. It is currently unknown what concentrations of pesticide
residues, if any, are present in site soils. Ifsoils are to be transported offsite,
chemical profiling is recommended to assess whether special disposal of soil
is required.
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10.0 LIMITATIONS

This investigation is based upon the project as described and the environmental data
obtained from the field reconnaissance and research performed as outlined in this
report. This report has not been prepared for use by parties or projects other than those

named or described in this report, additional studies may be required.

Since our investigation is based upon a visual inspection, the conclusions presented
herein are professional opinions. These opinions have been derived in accordance with

current standards of practice, and no warranty is expressed or implied.
This firm's evalnation of previous zeports focuses on the completeness of the
information presented in the document, in accordance with applicable rules and

regulations, and does not include the establishment of data sufficiency or accuracy.

11.0 QUALIFICATIONS

The environmental professionals who prepared and reviewed this Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment report and those who provided input during report
preparation include Mr. Gregory S. Berg, Registered Geologist, Ms. Callie L. Cullum,
Registered Environmental Assessor, and Mr. Brian Villalobos, Certified Engineering

Geologist. Resumes for these staff are presented in Appendix F.
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PHASE 1 ESA STTE INSPECTION CHECKTIST

PAGE NOT APPLICARLEY

k. Current Use and Occupancy (attach rent rols/ienant list if available)

1. Inaccessible Arsas

j.  Heaiing and Cooling Systems and System Fuel Sources

k. Drains, Sumps, Clarifiers, Oil Traps, Grease Pits (description, location and note any signs of siaining
and/or corrosion)

. Hydraulic Equipment (lifts, elevators, etc.) (deseription, location and note any signs of leakage and siored
fluids)

m. Radioactive Sources {description/location/permits)

n. Use of Chemicals/Raw Materials/Hazardous Maierials, Petroleumn Products

WAENVIRONEORMSSITEINS.ENY A-T UPDATED: 05/06/02



PHASE T ESA SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

PAGE NOT APPLICABLE =

0. Chemical/Raw Maierials Storage Areas {including hazardous materials, petroleum products) {description,
location, listmaterials, number and size of containers, permits)

Chemical Waste Storage Areas (including hazardous waste and pewoleum products ) (deseription,
location, list materials, and number and size of containers, permits)

bg'

3. Additional Observations/Notes:

WAENVIRONFORMSASITEINS ENV AR UPDATED: 03/66/G2






The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

1765-04
11623 Euenlyptus Ave
Oundaria, CA 91761

Inquiry Number: 01319980.2y

December 06, 20044

EDR" Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard in

Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Mitford, Connecticut 066480

Nationwide Customer Service

Tetephane: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-8802
internet:  www.edrnet.com
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Physical Satting Source Map Findings
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR al 1-800-352-0650
with any queslions ar commanls.
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sltes wer Lt

2

Elovalions have been deterndned from the USGS Digitot Elevallon Model and shoutd be evaluated on
a salalive (nol an absolse) basis, Rulstive elevallon Informalion batweon sites of clase proxbnlty
should be fiotd verified. Siles with an elevalion equal lo or higher han the target propedy have been
differuntiated below from sites willy an efevation lower $an he targel propany,

Page nuinbers and magp Idenlificalion numbers refer o the EDR Radius Map report whore detnlled
dala on individual sites can be taviowed,

Siies sted in bold ftatles are i mulipla databases.

Unnppable (orphan) sites aze aot considernsd in the foregolng onalysis.

STATE ASTH STAHRDARD

CORTESE: This dalabase identilies public ddnklng waler welis with delecizble fevels ol contaminalion,
hazaidous subslance sites selocted for remsedinl action, sitos with known foxle materia) ddenlificd
rgugh the ahandoned site assessiment program, siles with USTs having a repattable release ond ol
solid wasle disposal fochities frem which there Is knows migration, The source s the Calornia
Environmenlat Protection AgencyiOffics of Emergency infarmalian,

A review of tha Cortese lisl, as provided by EDR, has revealed that Ihere are 5 Cerlosa sies within
approxinoiely G.75 odles of the target propaily,

Equal/Highaer Eluvailon El_fjmns Eif.‘ IDI:;H Map 10 Page
WESTRA DAIRY FARAS 13009 EUCALYPTUS AVE G-#48 W 1 &
SIMON KOOLHAAS DAIRY 14717 HAVEN H2-1 WNWo 14
Lowus Elovallon Addruns Dist/Dir  HMaplo  Page
CROSSROAD CLASSIC MUSTANG 12421 RIVERSIDE AVENUE, #2-1 E 5 ¥
TEXALO SERVICE STATION 5008 HAMNER AVE 12-1 SSE 82 11
DRIFTY FARMS 5810 SUMNER 12-1 Wswie 14

HOTIFY 65: Holify 65 records conlaln {acitly notifications abaul any release thal could impact drinking
water and thereby expose the public to a potestis! health risk. The dala come from the Stale Waler
Resourcos Conlral Soard's Proposilion 85 database,

A roview of lhe totily 65 lisl, as provided by EDR, has roveaied that thare is 1 Hotify 83 site
within approximalely 1,25 mifes of e target progerdy,

Lower Elevation Atldress Distf Dir MapiD  Page
SWAN LAKE TEXATD 5808 HAMMER AVENUE #2.1 B8E B& 1t

TCNEIEE0 Ir EXECUTIVE SURKIATIY 3

LUST: The Leoking Underground Slorage Tank incident Reports contain an invenlory ol :eporled
leaking undergraund slorage tank incidonts. The dolo coite lrain the Slate Waler Resources Canliol
Board Lenking Underground Slerage Tank Informallen Syslm,

A renviow of tha LUST lisl, as provided by EOR, and dated 18/1372004 has reveated thal there a 5
LUST sites wilhin approximalely 0.78 midiss of the larget propesty.

EqualiHigher Elevation Addruons Dlst /Dle MapiD  Page
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE a-1z W ! 6
ngur g&z_\r_alian_____ Addrus_s_ Diss f Dir _ .'!L‘H’J.g Pago
CROSSROAD CLASSIC MUSTANG 12421 RIVERSIDE AVENUE, -1 E 5 2
SWAN LAKE TEXACD 5806 HAMNER AVE 142-1 SSE ©7 it
TEXACO SERVICE STATION 5860 HAMNER AVE 12-1 S5E B8 11
DRIFTY FARAMS 5010 SUMNER H}2-1 WSW 16 14

STATE OR LOCAL ASTH BUPPLEMEHNTAL
DEHS Parmilt System: San Bernardine County Flre Dapartmenl Hazardous Aaterials Division.

A roview of the San Bem. Co. Perndl Hisl, as provided by EUR, has roveatoad thal there are 3 San
Barn, Co. Pennit siles withlo opproximoiely 0.25 miles of e forget propedy.

Lower Elevatlo)y Address Dist § Dir KMap D Pags
AG-MiLIK MAID DAIRY RANCH 10869 EUCALYPTUS AVE 9-18 E 4 a
AG-COLUNSWORTH, SHELBY 16529 EUCALYPTUS AVE UB- 1AW A3 4
AG-SHELBY COLLINSWRTH DRY 16529 EUCALYPTUS 18- tW Ad 8

TR EXALCUTIVE SUMMARY 4



DETAIL MAP - 01319980.2r - Petra Geotechnlcal inc

CUEVFLRID KFE

pius mE

s aEromn

EOLCTT T

Targal Property

4 Eiles at clevatlons bighss than
of equikta the lasgst proparty

+  Shagat elavatlons lower than
e Lrgal propedy

A Coal Gasifieation Sltas
Sansitive Recaplars
Halanal Prorty List Sitas
Landhilt Sitoy

l‘;:i Dept. Delansa Sias

[} 6

LEERVEETY

[Z3 indian Reservations Ba
N County Bousdary

N 0if & Gas pipelings
% {00-yaat flood zone
500-yaar fiood roan

Areas ol Gongen

TARGET PROPEATY:  1765-04

ADDRESS: 1023 Eucalyplus Ave
CITYISTATE/ZIF: Ontasie CA 81781
LATILOMG: 3390007 117,554

CUSTOMER:
CONTACT:
ROLHRY
BATE:

Carpnei & 1l

TR Tre © 2] GOF, Ut Tl UFALaL AEFAGE0 Hesareld,

Patra Geolechnoieal ng

Greg 8o

U3 3149880.3F

December 06, 2004 12046 pm

Torgel
Caolabase Propaily

FERERAL ASTM STAKBARD

HPEL

Fraposed HPL
CERCLIS
CERC-HFRAP
CORRALCTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen,
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERMS

STATE ASTIH STANDARD

AWP

Cal-Sites
CHAMIRS
Coriese

Helity 65

Toxic Pils

Stale Landfit
WIHIIUBSISWAT
LUST

CA Bond Exp. Plan
UsT

VCP

iMDIAN LUST
$HDIAN UST
CAFIDUST
HIST UST

FEDERAL ASTH SUPPLEMERTAL

COMSENT

/00
Delisled HPL
FINDS
HAIRS
MLTS
MIMNES

HPL Llens
PADS

Qo1

faluln]
IHOIAN RESERV
UKTRA
FUDS
RAATS
TRIS

Search
Distance Tolat
(hliles} < 1/8 1va - 34 AT Frd 172-1 =1 Plolied
1.250 0 G ) 0 0 1]
1.250 o G O o 1] [
0,750 0 [ 4] 0 HR [
0.500 0 4 1] MR MR 4
1.250 0 G 0 4] 1] ]
0.750 1] o 0 0 HRR a
0560 0 G 0 MR HIR o
0.560 o G o MR HR 0
0.250 9 0 HR Fifd R [
1.250 4] 0 G o [ 0
1250 b 0 [} G 0 o
0.250 0 0 HR HR MR [
&.750 1 o [ 4 MR 5
1.250 9 0 ¢ t 0 H
1.280 B Ll [ G ] ‘o
0.750 9 0 [} [} MR [
0750 ] [} [} g MR [+
Q750 1 0 G 4 HR 5
1.250 k] 0 [ ] 0 [
0.500 ] G [ MR HR [
0750 ] 0 1] [ HR [
0,750 a9 0 G G HR 0
0.500 1] 9 13 hR HR 0
0,500 a9 0 [¥] MR HR [
0,560 9 0 G MR MR 1]
1,000 1] G o 1] HR [
1.000 1] G 1] 0 HR ]
1000 a G g ] Hit ]
TF R MR MR R MR ]
iLa R HR HiR HiR HIF [i]
i HR MR HE WR MR [
250 1] [H HR 1R MR ]
b HR HR HR NR HR ]
P IR HR MR MR MR 0
0.750 il [H o 0 HR ]
1.900 [ G 1] 0 HR ]
1.000 a 0 1] 2] HR [
0.750 a G [ [+] HR o
1.250 il e [ o 1) 1]
TP MR HR MR HAR HR [
1= Hi HR HR HR it o

TCHOISIOHL2 Popo



KapiD

Direclion
Dislance
Dislanca (it}
Elsvalion  Slie

EOFUI0 Humbiss
Dalatiase(s)  EPA D Humbey

WESTRA DAIRY FARMS {Conling
MTBE Copw 1

el 5101405158

bbb Fuel 0
Watez Systein Hama: tiol reporled
Well Himt: Hot rapensd

Distance To Lusl:

)
Whasla Dischaege Glebal 1D, Het epened
Wasle Disch Assignod Hama: Hot reparied

LUSY Region 8

Lrons Skosk KILLIKEH AVE

Region: a
Ragional Boaul: 08
Lecal Case Hum: 09123

Fuciity Stalus!  Coze Closad

Stk How

Lead Agency: Locut Agency

Locot Agensy: JHoeel

Qly Leahad: Hat ropuitad
Catnty: San flaman)
Ruview Dale: ah3/e9

Workplan: Hat repottud

Paflution Char Mot repoiled
Remed Astiont Mot repaing
Clase.Dato:: - Q422000
Clganap Fund id 1Mot reptned
Dizcover Date :  07r281989
Enforcement Dt : Yot repoilad

Ent Typa! Haot e ponied
Enter Doty 127378
Funding: ol raporiey
Slail ntls: o3

Ino
Canbun Laak; G15/89
Prelisn Aszass: Hot reporied
Remod Plas! Hot reparied
Honitaring: Het repoitad

How Diseoveted: Tank Closurs

How Slopped: ol tapartad
Interion @ Hal repadey

Lation: 32.989863 /11750083y

Lusk Cause: L
Lok Sowics: Wi
Benaficial Hol repoited
KTBE Dals Hol reparted
KITBE Tosted: RO
Rz MTREG GW @ Haol reponied
GW Quodifies 1 Hal reported
Klax MTHE Seil ! Hol wepoifod
Soil Dualifies © tiol reported

Hydr Basin it UPPER SAHTA AHA VALL

Gvarsight Pagrs: LUST
Pelotity @ Hul topostad
Wark Suspended Mo
Wasta Disch Glokal Iu:
MTBE Closs:

Casy Type:

Haw Stopped Date:
Crganization Home,
Cunlnst Pesgon:

MTHE Cuncentration:
MIBE Fual;

Casu Hhumbuer
Suhstancy:

TaBOT INos$1
s

072011848
ot rapoted
Hol sepated
0

]
0335015847
12004

TCRIZ99H0.r Paga 7

idop D
Blicllon
Bislaney

Listance (f.}

EQR ID Humber

Elovallon  Sile Ouslobasefs)  EPA W Humber
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS [Contlnusdg) ERLEREEI LA
Stalf: HoM
CORTESE:
Region; CORTESE
Fag Atdigus 11009 EUCALYPTUS AVE
2 AG-IFLK MAID DAIRY RANCH San Bors, €o, Parmil  S1047620087
East 10068 EUCALYPTUS AVE Hia
< i OHTARID, CA 01701
51T Ik
Hetalive: DEHS Purmak: .
Lovear Faclity 1D: FARGOOSTG
Facillly Stolus:  ACTIVE
Adsusht Punisit Category: SPECIAL HAHDLER
U Penpit Hember:  PTHOAGTCS
Eaglialion Cate:  04730BT7
Facility 10: FAGODOSTO
Facility Sintus:  ACTIVE
Pennit Cateyory: SPECIAL GEHERATORIG)
Peunilt Mumbier:  PTU00B7G0
Explention Date: 04030137
A3 AG-COLLIBSWORTH, SHELSY San Bern. Co. Pennil 5104761681
et 105329 EUCALYPTES AVE KA
§1B-114 QUTARIO, CTA 21761
iR
Sita 3 of 2 &y elester A
Rufalive:
Lower BEHS Pennll
Foellily 8 FADDOGID1
Actual: Facilly Sintus:  ACTIVE
044, Pormil Catagory: SPECIAL HAHDLER
Pormit Humber,  PTOOCE7G3
Explration Dale:  04730/07
Fueillty 101 FADDDDIGY
Facitly Stntus: - ACTIVE
Pesrdl Colegory: SPECIAL GEHERATOR{D)
Pozmil Humber,  PT0O002TE4
Explration Oate:  04220/87
A4 AG-SHELBY COLLIHSWHATH DRY San Bery, Cu. Panmil 5104762128
sl 10539 EUCALYPTUS HiA
18104 QUTARID, CA 31761
Ti8 A,
Site 2 of Tin clusier A
Relotive:
Lower DEHS Pennig
Facilily 102 FADDROE4D
Acluak Facilily Stalus:  ACTIVE
7048 Permlt Cotegory: HAZMAT HANDLER - AGRICULTURALIFE}

Burmit Humitrer,  PTOO0IG3
Eapirstlon Date: 020131

TCO1318080.2r Page d



tap i
Direclion
Distoncy

Distasca {it.)

ELFUD Hunber

Chivalicn  Site Database(s}  EPAID Huthber
CROSSROAD CLASSIC BUSTANG {Cenlinued)} 5101005089
Fac Aditess T 124521 RIVERSIDE AVEHUE, UIMIT B
oo SWAN LAKE TEXACO Molify 65 510017727
3143 5390 FIAMMER AVEHUE HiA
111 BIRA LOMA, CA 31752
il
Site 1 of Jinchugler B
Retalive;
Luwear HOTIFY 65
Dale Fopocted; tiol reporfod  S4olf Inflials: Hol roportad
Actua Board Fitr Humber Mol ieported
Bt Faaidy Typa: tiot suposlod
Oischame Dals: tivt reposied
tagicen Descriplon:  91752-1558
BY SWAH LAKE TEXACD LUST 510423274904
S5E 550G HAMKRER AVE WA
1421 RERA LOMA, CA
152041
%o 20f 3 In clusier B
Ralative:
Luwor LUST Regloa AV.
Faclity 0: 19158
Actul: Feeqgion: RIVERSIDE
6B . Slatus: Caso Closgd
Sl Clasad: Yed
Empioyesn 1D 2
Case Typel Soil anly
LUST Replon VL
Faciliy 10: 49154
Stakea! Active
i) TEXACO SERVICE STATION HAZHET 5101030t08
SSE 5800 HAMMER AVE LUST WA
-t MIRA LOMA, CA 01752 Cortuzc
3520t
SHo Vot 3in clester B
Relativer
Laveer Stats LYST:
Crusd Stieal: BELLEGRAVE
Agtuahi Oy Leaked: #ol repanied
81 Ie. Citse Humber QRIS
Req Boant: Sunifa Ana Rogion
Chamizal: Gasoling
Leug Agency:  focat Agoncy
Loeal Agency 1 33000L
Case Typu: Soit undy
Stalusr Case Closed
Abaile Methot: o Action Ruquited - Intident IS miner, tequiting sia remedial oclion
Ruview Date: Hal reparted Caondiim Leak: kol suporied
Watkptan: 1989-09-12 0¢.08.06 Pielis Assesa: 185308412 N0.00:00
Pottallos Chae:  1990-02-15 00.00:06 Regmad Plary, 19950215 00.00:80

Rumad Actiun:  Hol teported
Klonlindig: Hol repored
Crosy Doty 19581-12-12 Co,UG06
Puofease Date: 1008.06.48 D000
Cleanup Fumtf it - tiol reportod

FCOMNIG080.2r Pago 11

Hap D
Direction
Distancy

Gistancs {it)

Eievation

ECR 1D Humbar

Slig Databasa(s)  EPAID Humber

TEXACQ SERVICE STATION [Contnued)

Discover Date 1 Hol repoited
Enforcament D Hol reporal

Enf Typa: Hot reponet

Entur Date § 1880-09-26 $0:00:60
Funding: Shatu Fusis

Sk URE

! Tank Closure

How Slopped: Hal reportud

Itk & Hol ceporey

Leak Cousen K

Leak Sowseul HHK

MTEE Date tial repodad

Ktz MTBE GW fiot repoded

WTOE Yosiod:  Sie HOY Tesied for MTBE Includes Unknown and Hat Analyzad.

Priozily: ot reporled
Locat Case @ DO15%
Beneficial: Hot reporiad
Slaf: RS

GW Qualifiet :  Holsoporlag

htax FATBE Soii ¢ Hol seporied

Sail Quaiifior : Hul teporied

Hydr finsin i UPPER SAHTA AHA VALL
Oparator ; VALDEZ,

Oweeslght Prpm: LUST

Ravlew Dale 1092-03-12 U0.606:00

Stop Date : Hal tepantad

Work Suspeatded Halzepated

Haspoasible Party TEXACC REFIHIG &

AP Adtress: N9 REVERSAL CITY PLAZATTIH
Glabat ki TOGHGEGH0

Qg Hame: Hal repoited

Cantacl Persen;  Hal reporiad

AMTBE Conc: 4]

tsta Fual 1

Walar Systeen Hong: Hol reporten
Welt Haimg: Hol repaney
Blstizicn Ta Luzsl: o

VWuste Diacharge Global 10 Hal reported
Wagta Oisch Asafgnoed Hame: Hal reporied

LUST Regien &
Cross Sheed: BELLEGRAVE
fiuglon: &
Reglonat Board: 08
Locat Case Mun: 83353
Fatitity Stalus:  Case Closed
Shaif: 75
Lead Agency: Lacol Aguney
Locul Ageney:  23000L
Abale Mulhot: Mo Action Requited - incidual is nslnor, cequbing no ranedial acliea

Qly Leshed: el nepartod
Counly: Rizeishie

Ruviow Duta: Mot teportud Conlim Lunk: Hol teporied
Wakpton: a1VEe Pratin Assuss: Brme
Potufon Chie: 2N5/30 Reinee Plan: 2/15/00
Homed Actlen: Mot weported Hanilading, Hal tepailed
Close Daly: 12412119014

Cleanup Fu 14 1 Hot reparted

5101990104

Teengesadr Pegs 13



LiapiD
Directiun
Distance

Distance (i}

Elevation

Sty

EOR K Hembar
Databasefs)  EPAID Mumbet

DRIFTY FARMS [Conlivued)

Warkptan: ol tepaed
Pollion Chae: Hol repared
Read Action:  Hol repaitesd
Kleailerdng: tol reported
Closs Gate: 1991-01-11 B0,00,60
fletunse Dok 1690-10-59 00:00:00
Cleanup Fund ki : ol repaded
Discover Date ;. 19490-68.17 60:00:08
Enfaicainent {: 1865.81-01 60:00.00

End Typa: CLos

Enter Dote 1890-12-16 06:00:00
Funcng: Haol reputed

Stail tuitiaka: K

How Discovered: Tank Closura

flow Stapgss; #ial roporied

Interin 2 Hal ropaed

Loak Cause. jE

Leak Source: LK

LTBE Date : #ol repartud

Mux WMTRE GW: Halrepartud

MTBE Tested:  Hol Reguitad 1o fre Teslud,

Priciily; Hol repuiied
Locul Case ##: 90919
Benglicial Hol reparled
Saif; PAH

GW Quotifier : Hal repurud

Eiax WATBE Seit; ol reportad

Soil Quatfles 1 Mol reporfod

Hygr Basin i UOPER SAHTA AHA VALL
Opotatar Hatreponed

Quersighit Prom: LUST

Ruview Bale ; 18580-12.27 O0:00:80

Siop Dty § 1#990-09-17

Wark Suspendued Hot reporled

Husgonzible PanyDRIFTY FARKMS

AP Addigss: 5810 SUMKERS, IWRA LOMA, CA

Gipbad fu: TOGLE500214
Qg Hume: Hot reparted
Contuct Persorr. Hot repartod
1ATRE Cone: o

#iba Fust: 4]

Watar Syslem Hames: Het raporied
Well Hamu: Hat reponied
fistancu To Lusl a

Wasta Discharga Globat i Hut reposlad
Waoste Disch Assigged Hamw: Fol repanied

LUST Ruaglon §:
$rass Steeet; Hal reportud
Rugion: 4
Regionl Bomd: 08
tocal Case Mum: 90903
Facitly Statwar  Case Clozed
Stall: PAH
Lt AgEncy: Lagal Aguncy
Local Agency: 336061
Oy Leakid: Hal sepociad
Conly: Riversido

Pralim Asgess:
Rued Plig:

100023 £069

Huot repronind
Hot reporied

TCOI315360.2r Page 15

Lap 1D
Tirgction
istance

Disnnca (L)
Ela Database(st  EPA D Hombey

Elsvation

EDRD Humbet

BRIFTY FARNMS {Conthuied)

Roviuw Dute: HETIOE Conllen Lenk: Erivy]

Warkgtuer Hul jepurtod Preliin Assens: Hat raporied
Pollulion Chur: Mol teporiad Ramed Plan: Hot reporied
Remod Action: Mol raporied Hleysdlnring: Hal repronled
Clasy Dol asf1371951

Cleanup Fund Hd - 3oL reported
Glacaver Duta . 0911719450
Esdorcament Di 0 1365

Esif Typu: £108

Entes Qe GEe
Funding! Hol topaited
Shall lnitials: HH

Hawe Dlscovered: Tonk Closure

Hovs Slopped:  thalieponed

Infetken : Hal ropatiad

Labten: 119974634 7 -117.5257726
Lok Couna: - AHHC

Leak Source: Uk

Beneficiak Hglveponted

MTBE Dale @ Halseporled

L{YBE Tested : HRO

wtux MTEE GW 1 Net reporled

GW Qualifies:  Hotrepoiled

Hlax ATHE Solf; Hat raparlusd

Soit Qualifies ;. Hotreperled R

Hydr Basin . UPPER SARHTA AMA VALL
Quarsighl Prgm 1 LUST
Pranly ; Hot repeiied
Watk Suspended Het rapoied
Wizl Disch Glabad id:

WMTUE Ciasa:

Cosu Typu: 8

How Sloppod Daja: [T a kel:d

TUGDHES08254

Deganizabion Home: Hal ceponiod
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To wiuintoin curtency of e feBowing federal pad stale ditabasos, EDI contacls the appregdate guverpmental ageacy
on a monthly of quatary basls, a8 required.

Elapaed ASTIS days: Proviges confinmaiion that Bils ED zoport ieets o axceads e 90-day vpdaling requiemen)
al the ASTM slanthurd,

FEQERAL ASTH STAHDARD RECOADS

HPL: Hallonal Primity List
Seurcay EPA
Tofephame: HA
Hafianal Priadities List {Supodund). The NPL Is 8 subsel ol CERCLIS and ideniifies over 1,200 siles for printily
chanpu under thy Supedlund Progriam, NPL siles by encempasd etalively large vroas, Ag such, EDR providus palypon
cuvernpe far uver 1,000 HPE sile bounduiles groduced by EPA's Enviianmental Phalographic Interatation Ceater
(EPICY and reglonat EPA olfices,

Dt of Governgnont Versicn: 07720/ Date of Dita Arsivid ol EOR: 820204
trata Ltade Aclive at EDR: 02/69104 Elapsaed ASTM days: 37
Dalibase Rulepse Froquaney: Semi-Ansally Dalu of Las! EDA Contact: 1302

HPL Sile Boundarias
Sources:

EPN's Environmuenial Phetugraphic Intarprelation Center {EPIC)
Tefephone: 202-564.730]

EPA Region t EPA Region &

Tulaphons 617-0108-5143 Fefephana: 214-635-6058
EPA Region 3 EPA Rogion §

Tulephons 215-814-5:018 Tulephong: 333.342-5774
EfA Rugion 4

Telephoan 404-562.8053

Proposad HPL: Praposad Hubicnal Prorily List Sites
Sauwge: EPA
Tatuphang: 1MA

Dule of Goverienl Verslon: G722/ Date of Data Ardval ot EDR: 00304
Dty hlads Acitvit o} EDR: 030304 Efsipsot ASTM days: 37
Dalabase Hease Fraquency: SembAnually Date of Last EDR Conluct: 170204
CERCLIS: Comprehenslve Envi i Rasponse, Compansation, and Habilly nfannatien System
Sowrce: EPA

Telsphonyt 701-4$3.0221

CERCLIS contalns dala on poleatially hazardous waste shes (ol have bean sepetted 1 1he BSEPA by states, smunicipabities,
pivaly companies and mivale persony, pursuaat Lo Secdon 183 al tho Camprehenshen B ot Fespanse, Comy
ansd Uistillily Act (CERCLAY, CERCHIS containa siles which sro sillier propessd ko or on e Hatlonal Prorilics
151 (HPLY ond sitea whiod: a0 ia o screening and sszessment plissy {ar posslsts incusion on e HPL.

b

Dalg of Gavenunenl Version: DBN0/34 Date of Duta Astdval al EQR: 032104
Dale Mado Active ol BINL 02004 Empset) ASTH days: 36
DPatabose Relunss Frogueney: Guittery Date of Les! EOR Contact: 0272104

TERCLIS-HERAP: CERCLIS Ho Furllier Ramudial Actian Plavned
Sourcu: EPA
Telephone. 702-413-0023
As of Fubroary 10925, CERCLIS siles designated "Ho Furiher Romadial Acion Planiod® {HFRARS hove bzen weoitved
feaen CERCLIS. HFRAP sllea may Bo siles vhaora, lolowlsg an fnldol Investigation, o contaminatien wis T,
contamlitlos was renoved quickly withgul ia newd lar e slie L bo piaced on the HIPL, or the contaminalion
weas not sodous enough 1o regqulie Federad Buperfund nelen or HPL censidorulion. EPA has ramaved appiealinalely

25,000 HFRAP slles fo W1 ihe uninfended baiials (© the fedevelop of these gropedies and has srchived Mo
as hislerdes! records so EPA doos nol lessly repual tha st 1a the future, This peilsy changa Is
part of Ihe EPA's Brownileiis Rodevelopmant Progrtin i iefp cilles, slates, prialo invastors and alfected clfzons

e i ol wrbans situs,

1o gromuoie
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Date of Governmant Version; 6BA10/04 Drst of Drata Arivol of EDR: 092104
[iate Kloda Actve at EDR. 10£27/04 Elnpaad ASTH doys: 26
Outabiasa Relense Fraquency: Guastmly - Dute of Lost EDR Ceslack BHZU04

CORRACTS: Coraglive Actian flaport
Sowce: EPA
Telepthony: 800-43-0248

CARRACTS laenli wusto bandlors wilh RCRA tomrective noliun aclivity.
Dala of Goeversnanl Vslon: 032104 Dale af Data Aglval al EOR: 10107/04
Dale Made Aclive al EDR: 11105/ £lapzed ASTH days: 42
Dalabass Releaso Frequency: Semb-Annually Date of Lasl EDR Cantacl: DHUTI04

RCRA: Rosowee Conservation and Rocavesy Acl lnfarmatian

Sourts: EPA

Teluphone: 800-424-8346

RCRAI I3 EPAS Jt Twar ksl ton system, providing sccess (o data supporting tha Resewce Conservallon
and facovery Acl {RCRA of 3076 and Bie Huzerdous und Soli Wasts Amendments (HEWA) of 1884, RCHAIRID replatas
Iha dala racosding ant reportiog abiifes of the Resouce Conservation and Recovery information Sysiuin {RCRIG).
Thn databaso indudos selactive Information on sliea which generate, ranspoit, store, Yeal wmller dsposs of
hizmdous wisle 85 definad by the Resouses Conservation ant Recovery Act (RCHRA). Condiionally exerpt smal
quanlity geonsatess {CESTGS): generate less lhan 180 e of haztedous waato, of less thon 1 kg of beulkdy hazasious
wasle per manth. Smal guanlly (50Gs} generate Lel $00 kg nawt 3,000 kg of nzardeus waste per
manth, Large quandily geactalon {LQGS) geassats over 1,808 kiiograms (ky} of bizardous wasto, of ovbr 1
4 ol aculety buznidous wasie pof mostt., Transparlers s indbeiduals or enliBes Miat move haxndous waslo fom
ha generalet off-sita o a tacility thal can recycl, Treal, store, of dispase of i wasle, YSDFs keal, sfere,
of tspose of tho waslo,

Qiite of Govermmant Vistston: 00/18/04 Daty of Cata Arival ot EDR; Q02404

Date tnge Aclive of EDIR: 1011 1/04 Elapsed ASTI days: 48

Dalabase Ralesse Frequency: Vories Bate of Last E0R Conlacl: OIH24/8:1
Efds; Emerg Hotificaton System

;
Sourca: Hotional flespoase Cenler, Usited Stoies Cons| Guant
Tofephonn: 202-Z80-2342

gency Resy t lon Syslwm, ERMS records ond clores infornation on reported releases of il and hazandous
subislaneas.
Datu of Govermnest Version: 1271103 Date of Oala Asdval al E0R: 0120
Dato hada Active ot BTG BI04 Elapsed ASTH days: 40
Database Rofesse Frequency: Antwally [ate of Last EDR Contacl: 1025104

FEDERAL ASTHM SUBPLEMENTAL RECORDS

DAS: Bieoninl Repaitlag Sysles
Soursn: EPANTIS
Tulepbomy: B0G-424.9340
Tho Bieoniat Repening System Is o national system adintnisterest by The EPA lhat collects dala on {ha gencrotioe

and of wnslo, BRS dulailed duta fran: teo Jroups: Lige Quantity Ganvralues (LOG)
ong Treaimant, Starage, sad Dispasat Faciilles,
Dale of Coverminent Vrsion: 120101 Dalo ol Las EDR Coutacl: 0572004

Dalabose Releasy F

i y Date of Hext Schsdulad EOR Cantcl: 121135
COHSENT: Supadund {CERCUA) Consenl fecrees

Soutcs: Depanment of Juslics, Consepl Decren Library

TYoluphane: Voties

tiafos fegal satf hit i iy and {zeds for cleanup ol HPL (Superfond} slles, Relmscd
padodicatly by Unled Sialus Gislrigl Coudds after selilestunt by pardes lo liigatian matiars.
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IHOAK RESERV: |ndlis Resorvalinng
Souice: USGS
Tefophono: 203-208-371G
This smap iayer porrvys Il agmbsstened laads of he Uniled Siates thal have any sos enuat fo or grealer
Wran 540 acroes.

Dot of Govetnpent Version: 100103 Date of Lust EQR Conlacl: 111204
Q fralpasno £ ¢ Sewd-Ansually £zt of Hoal Schotulet EOR Contack BXOT05

RANTS: RCRA Atminlafrative Action Trackig Sysiem
Sourcw: €PA
Telaphone: 20Z-58:1-4104
RCHA Adsinistrastion Action Tracking Systam, RAATS conliing ieconds based un enlorcemenl actions issued wndes RCRA
pastaiating lo mojor viofalors and indudes adudaiskalia and sivit octioes brought by the EPA. For adminiairalion
aciens afler Seplsmbes 30, 1995, duln entry [ 410 RAATS databiase was dsconlisyed. EPA wilt ralain o copy of
the database vz Mstodeal reconds. [Ewas y 1o i AAATS L a decreuse o pgenty reseuices
randa it inpossibie 1o contines to updata e Enrommtasu contilnad In ihe database.
Do of Last EDR Conlacl: 3907/04
Dt of Huat Schetled EDR Conlact 120805

Date of Govesinenl Vorslan: 2437125
Dalabnsa Release Fregeancy: Ho Update Planned

TRES: Toxic Chenical Retoease fventaiy System
Sourea: EFA
Telephang: 202-586.0250
Toaie Reluass inventory System. TRIS Identifies faclitlus which refuase loxic chemcals (o the alr, water ond
tand by seporiable quontites uhdes SARA Titls 1 Suclios 310,
12402 Date of Last DR Contact: 09720004

Dals of Governmesl Version:
Date of Haxd Scheduied EOR Cantast: 122004

Dalab Relansa Frag 4 iy

TSCA; Texic Substances Contral Act
Sourca: EPA
Yelephiene: J02-260-5521
Toxds Substanses Contot Act, TSCA ftunbifies manufaclusers and ingorars of choadeol subistincos Iactutfed an ihe
TSCA Chenizal Subslaace Invantory list, K inchides ding on e production voluma of Ihess substances by pfaul
sl
Datia af Lasl EDR Conlack 086154

Ciate of Geverunest Voision: 1231412
Dato of text Scheduled EDR Contact: 1T0R0

Databiase Refvasa Fraquency: Every 4 Yoars

FTTS INSP: FIERA TSCA Tracking Systom « FIFRA {Faderal Ssscticde, Fungicide, & Roduniicids AcfTSCA {Toxle Subslances Cuntrol Act)
Suueo: EFA
TFulophone: 702-564-2501

[ats of Lasl EDR Contact: 0107704

Data of Guvenunesd Veeslon: 0471084
Gate 6! Hext Schisdolen EGR Contacl: 1202604

Database Retesso Frequeacy: Cuotlosly

55T35: Scedon 7 Tracking Syslaims
Sawca: EPA
Telophona: 202-564-5088
Secton 7 of the Federal lnsl.cllci.iu Fungic!du and Rodandiclde Acl, 25 unendad {92 Stat. 23} 1equires ail
tagisleres pusligidn -4 1o subsnil 3 repot o tha EmEmfmmnlal FProtacilen Aguncy by March
15t each yoar. Each eotoltis lamLE\t usl igpon the lypes aid of posticidas, ochva i tEe and devicas
Leing greduced, and those having been produced amd sofd or diskulod in Ihe posl year.

Dale of Loyt EOR Contacl: 1018104
£t of Heal Scheduled EDR Contack; G105

Ciate of Goveratngnl Veisian: 1243101
Datatase Refense Frequency: Annvally

ETYS: FIFRA TECA Tracking Sysieim - FIFRA {Federal Insaclicidu, Fungicide, & R iciga ACTSCA (Tuxle Subistances Conliel Act)
Source: EPNOUca ol F . Pasticidos and Tonie Ss
Telephane: 262-564.250%
FTTE tracks admintabrallve cases and pesticido end el aclions antd dvillis reluted lo FIFRA,
T5CA and EPCRA [Emuganey Planslag and Communlly Flghtla-Know Acth. To malnlaie currency, EDR contacls the
Agency un ) quariery basis.

TCO1319980 2 Fage GRS

Ouln of tast £DR Contuct: QRIITGS
£xalg of Hixt Scheduled EOR Canlnct: 12/20/04

Date of Governsnont Vedsicn: 0911304
Databnse Relesso Frequency: Quastedy

STATE OF CALIFORKA ASTIA STAHDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Warkplan Sites

Source: Catiforie Envitoamantat Prolection Agutcy

Faluphopy; B16.330-1106

Kiown Hazardows Wasiu Sies. Coallfacis DTSCs Annual Wotkptan (AWP], formarly BEP, ideatifies knovn hiddous
substoncs sites largeied fur Cloonup.
Dale of Governmest Veraion: 108/8504 Date of Dats Arival 4t EDRI 10A1S/G1
Gate #Made Aclive 2t EOR: 110204 Elapsed ASTM doys: 18
Dalshase Relwase Frequency: Aty Dato of Lagt EOR Contacl: BH1 G131

CAL-SITES: Calzlies Dnlabsse
Sowce: Dupaimioat of Yosic Subslunes Cantrol

Talephone: J16-323- 3400
e Colsligs dotat contilng far canfiuned it release propegios. i 1830, Calikualn

EPA teovaluated and .lumfc‘mlly sethuced e numbu uf sligs In the Calslies dolabase.

Dty of Data Anival ot EOR: 1078504
Etapsad ASTH Says: 19

(ale of Lust E18 Contact 97304

Dalu of Governinust Version: 16/05/64
Dale Maduo Active ot EDR: 117004
Balabase Refeaso Frequency: Quarlonty

CHIBNS: Caflopla Hazordous botesdof incident Report Systea:
Souice: Ofice of Emscgency Services
Tetephons: 918-045-0400
Satifornis Hnzardous Katedal Ingigenl Reponlag Systom. CHIMAS sontolns Infounation on rapuited hazoedous maledal
Incldenls {accidenlal releases of spills),
Dato of Data Arrivol ol EDR: 08/18/04
Efapzad ASTHM doys: 38
Date of Lost EDR Conlack: 0672304

Dalu ol Goverwnent Version: 1243103
Baio Mado Active at EDR: DGIZGNE
Dalakase Relspse Froquuncy: Viries

CORTESE: “Conesu” Hozardous Wasls & Substances Slies List
Source! TAL EPAICHIce of Emergency informalion
Telephone: $16-233-5100
The sites faz e #51 ane dusignated by e Stale Water Rescurse Conteol Boad {LUST), the integeated Wasto
Boand {SWFILS), and 1he Dapatmeant of Taxic Substances Canliel {Cak-Slies). Tiis Bskng {s ne fonger updated
by the slsta agency.
aile of Pala Asdval ol EBR: 052301
Elapsed AST tluys: 58
Dale of a5 EDR Contact $2E/G

Dite of Gevernmanl Vessiom GHa1701
Crute Maods Aclive al EDR: 07726/
Databang falosss Fraquency: Ho Update Plaaned

HOTIFY $5: Propssilan 65 Roconls
Source: Siate Waler Resowrces Conliof Dowrd
Tetephone: S916-143-2046
Proposition §5 Hotfication Recurds. HOTIFY 65 contalns lasilly nofficaions about iny rofuase which could hnpact
deinking waler and ibarsby sxpese Ihe public lo a potential health dsk,
Dale of Data Atival 5L EDR: 140183
Elupsed ASTM days: 18
Dl of Lasl EOR Contacl: 1601604

DBate of Gevarmnest Version: 1021/93
Date hado Actve s E0H: 11719783
Datlabass Relenss Fruqueacy: Ho Update Planned

TOXIC PITS: Tarle Pils Cleanup Act Sltea
Sauecy: Stols Woter Rezaucas Controt Hlon
Telephone: 016-227-43564
Yazic PIYE Cleanup Act Sllas. TOXIC FITS identifles sites § of containing huzi
has nol yel been compteted,

subslances where clannup
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GOVERNMENT RECORD

STATE OF CALIFORMIA ASTH SUBPLEMENTAL RECDROS

AST: Aboungeound Poeboleum Sloragu Tank Facliles
. Swwrews Siple Woter Resomces Contiel Boand
Fetephonn: 5183415712
Rogistered Asoveground Starage Tanks,

Outs ol Souwnmnmenl Version: 1270403 Dale of L.a5t EOR Contack 1HOHO4
Database Relonsy Fruquancy: Suivlesly Datue of #axl Schedvied EDRR Contacl: 042405

CLEAHERS: Cleanu: Focitiles

Sowrce: Bepatlinest al Toss Subslungn Cantrol

Telaphone: 918-225.0873

Adisl al dryetesner retated (zaitites thal have EPA 1D numbars. Thesu sre aciides whh ceitiin SIC codes:
power faurdres, fanily and convamchal; gannent pressing ond ceanar's agents; tinen supply; coln-operalad laundidus
o deantig: tiycleaning plants, escepl gs; carpet and upholier clonning; industrial lavnderers; lundty and
pareend Setvicos,
Date of Gaveswnent Version: G4/2504 Gt of Last EDR Contact: 1170404
Databiase Relanso Fragueney! Annualiy Daty of Hexd Schodules E0R Contact: S1RM05

CAWDS: Wazls Dischango Syshun
Sourem Stute Wator Resources Contret Boan)
Telephone: 916-343.5227
Sifug which have been lssved wasto disehargs raquiremenis.

Dale of Goverwmant Version: 10411404 Chitu ! Lust EDR Contact 092104
Databinse Relosso Fronuuney: Quailsly Baly of Hext Scheduled EOR Contach: 12/20004

DEED: List af Daed Restictions
Source: Bleprshingnt of Taxle Eubsiances Contiol
Telephione: 915-323-2400
Thi uso of recoedad land use feshiclions s ong ol the imelhods the BTSC vses 1o prolest the pubile feam unsafy
ixpasises o hazardous substacces and wasles.

Pale af Governmagnt Vorsion: 10304 Dalu of Lost EDR Contuct: 100404
Dulabase Roloase Froquency: SeinkAnnually Date of Hixt Schodulad EDR Contoel: 010305

HFAL Ho Futher Action Ovteirsinallon
Souen: Bopoctiment af Toxie Subislunces Contecl
Telephone: 916-323-24680
This sutegary coslaing prepestios al wiich 0TSC his mada o clear dalerminniion hal the propely dons nal poze
a gnotiten 1o tha envitonment er o publle hoalih.

$aly of Goveenment Version: 1005104 Dato of Lozt EDR Contach U816/
Salabisso Release Frequeney: Quartesiy Date of thext Schadulad EDR Contoel: 112504

E15i: Emisslans wventory Dala
Saumo: Califarnta Alr Resowrces Board
Telephane: $16-322.2950
Tasies pod citesia polutant eentasfons dala coffected by o AR and loeaf ale polhaBon ageacies.

Dalo of Governirnt Vieslon: 123002 Date of Last EDR Contoel: 10/320:4
Dalahaso Rofopse Froquensy: Viles Date of Hoxl Schadulod EOR Contact: BITIAS

HEF: Unconlinned Proporties Releirod o Another Agency
Source: Depasynent of Toxdc Subslances Contiol
Tulaphone: ME-323-3400
This categary conlains propedius wiere contaminatiun has rot been confinmed ond which werp defermined a3 not
remubiing ditect HTSC Stto Millgation Prageam ncllon e oversighi. Accordingly, hese sltes have been refarsy
o anollr stale of local egulalory ageacy.
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Date of Governmaent Verslon: S0/05/04 Tale of Lest EOR Conlacl: G9/16/04
Databeasa Rolosse Frequency: Quartudy Date of Huxl Schoduled EDR Coentoed: 11229/04

SCH: Schioot Proparty Svalualion Program
Saurce: Departmont of Toxic Subsiances Sonlial
Talsphono: §16-121-1400
Thts calugory comains propased oad exisling schocf siles thal aro being ovakiolod by DTSC lor passible hazadous
mutertils conlominalion. In some cusos, Yese prepeliss may bu fisted i the ColSHes catogory dupending on tha
favirl of el to pubdic heolth and salety or the envitonment fhoy poso.

Dale of Govermenl YVersion: 10/0884 Dty of Lasl EDR Contdcl: 80116704
Dalabnse Releass Freguency: Gunslisly Duty of tiext Schaduled EBA Conlach: 17/22/04

HEE: Propesties Heediag Fusther Bvaluath
Sopurco: Oeportment of Toxic Subislancos Confial
Telephone: 418.323-3400
This category contains properiies that a7o susy of Luing contaminatad. Thiss are unconlfirmod conlambnlgd
properties thal neod fo be aszeated uzlng tha PEA process. PEA i Progiess indicoies propestios whare OTSC s
cutiently condutting a PEA. PEA Requiied fndicales properiles whese DTSE bas dalarmlnngg 0 PEA i3 fuqubed, bul
not cutrantly uidenvdy,

Culn of Goverrunont Varsion: 1010504 Dats of Lasl DX Contnel: 98164
Oatabaso Refoase Frequenty: Duateidy Crake af Hest Scheduled EOR Comiacl: $1/2004

SLIC: Stalewldo SLIC Cases
Sowce: Slate Waler Rusources Contral Bonrd
Telephane; 916-341-575F
The Spills, Leaks, Invastigmions, and Cleanups (SLIC) Usitngs ncludes unautherlzed disshargos from spilts
anit feaks, olher than from urdorgreesd siogo tinks of othet jegulaled sies,

Date of Governmens Version: 18/1/064 Date of Lasl EDR Contacl: 10782084
Gutabeso Retease Froquency: Vades Date of Mext Schuduind £0R Conlack: 0175405

HAZNET: Fucilly and Manlfest Dol
Source: Cakfornla Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136
Focility ond Manifost Data. Tho dala is exlracted lrom the coples of hazadous waste inanlests received vach your

by the DTS, The annusl volume ol manifesis is lyplesily 700,600 - 1,000,000 iy, r2p 1}

350,060 - 500,008 shipmeonls. Data arg from the bt wihout . and therolore many contaln
soma nvalid vidues for daty gleinents such s penarator 1D, TSDI0, wasle calegary, and dispoast methed.

Duto of Govamimenl Verslon: 123162 Dele of Lost EDA Contuel: 11/08/04

Daolsbase Relovaa Frequancy: Anmunlly Dale of Hoxl Schetuied EDR Conlacl 02/07/03

LOCAL NECOADS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Local Oversight Program Lisling of UG Cleanup Slies
Saurce: Almeda County Environmental Heallh Services
Tailephona: S10-547-6760

Data of Gevennenl Verston: 6811704 Eala of Lesl EDR Contact: 10/25/04
Datat: Releasa Fran y: Seml thy Daly of Hoxt Scheduled EOR Contact: DU24703

Undarground Tanks
Sawca: Alwnedz County Eavircounental Health Services
Telophony: $10-567-6760
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TR

Claged and Operating Yadesgrousd Starage Tank Silos

Sowrce: Hapa Counly Ceparttient of Enviicrunentsf Masagomaent

Talephone: 707-253-4264

Date of Governmieal Version: 0072504
Dol Refoase F 5 ity

ORAHGE COUNTY:

Ligt of Undorground Slorage Teak Cluanups
Soyrcn: Hoali: Cam Ageney
Tolsphians; 714-834-3545

Crisnge Counly Undeepround Sterage Tank Claanups {LUST).

Daly of Gavernmaent Version: 10701104
Balobose Rolusse Froguoncy: Chivledy

List of Undorgraund Sdoragas Tank Facllilles
Soutcn: Health Care Aguncy
Telephone: T14-834.3448

Crrange County Undarground Starage Tank Facitides (UST}

Sale ol Gavermaent Version: 00404
Dalabese Relesso Froqunncy: Duidisily

List af ludusirlai Site Cleanups
Soutcg: Hiealh Cazo Agency
Telephane: 744-034-3446
Petiglawo desd aan-petroleoem spilis,

Cate of Goverwnent Vursion: 830 1104
Databpse Rihesss Freguaney: Anmsiliy

PLACER COUNTY:
Masier Llst of Facliitis

Source: Placer County Healh and Himan Services
Tatophonoe: 510-8083.753142

List Inchudes abovegiownd tanks, undergroontd lanks and cleaneg slies.

Dalg of Govgrminent Varsion: 160404
Daletase Relaase Fraguency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY;
Uisting of Undargzound Fank Cizanup Slles

Scurce: Depasimant of Pebilc #3ealth
Tolephona: 904.-356-5G55

Hivarsido County Undesground Slorage Tank Cleacsp Slles (LUSTY,

Dale of Govarsmenl Vossion: 02 104
Datubass Relsasy Frequoncy: Quastaily

Undorgrouud Slorage Tank Tank List
Sowca: Heollh Seivices Aguncy
Toleptiona: B0G4-358.5055

Date of Last EOR Contact: 85427404
[rata of Hlext Schoduled FOR Contact: 12104

Oals of Last EDR Contact: 09/08/04
Dala of Haxd Schodutes EOR Conact THOEEY

Doty of Last EDR Centact: 090904
Gule of Hext Schedulog EDR Contoct! 130604

Dite of Lasl E0R Conlacl: RO
[ato of Hoxt Schoduted EBI Centant 1240601

Date of Lasl EQR Canlact 0H/20/04
Dato of Host Scheduled EDR Confact: 12720/

Date of Lasl EDR Conlzel 10118/84
Dato of Heal Schoduled EDR Contact 0371705

TCOTA6880.r  Pagu GR-13

Dafe of Last EDR Conlast: 1071384
Date of Mual Schuduled EOR Contacl: 01175

Dote of Government Vession: DRIZ1/G4
Database Relessn Fraquency: Quatlnily

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

€5 - Contaminated Sites

Soweo: 5 Counly Ervi B
Tolephione; 918-875.0406

Dty of Governmuont Versian: 0B/28/04
falabase Rolsase Froquancy: Quatterdy

Caly al Lasl EDR Conlact: 16A13/04
BGatu af Hext Scheduled DR Contact: 6173105

L - Ragodatery Complianca Master List

Sourcy: znto County Envi Hal honagemant
Telephons, D16.675-0406
Any Bustauss that hag harargous aafsdain on slle - kaxardous matedal slerage slics, undargrourst sterngn tnnks,

washe generators,

Dty of Govginman) Varsion: DRG0
Catabase Release Frequeney: Qitedy

Oate of Las{ EDR Contacl: $ U004
Darle of Haxl Scheduken) EDA Conlact: $331/05

SAN BERHARDHO COUNHTY:

Hazardous Materlsl farmits

Souvien: San B ina Counly Flie Do Flurosoes Atatedals Divislon

Tutephona: 90849-307-1041

This Hstlng Indudas wnderpound storage tanks, medicit waslo handlersigennsaltrs, ha2adous matetisls hangars,
harardeus wasle guaoialors, and wasle oll gancratorsihandiss.,

Date of Lust EDR Conlael: 0UGTI04
Dale of Hest Scheduied EDR Contact 12006404

BCate of Governunest Version! G31T/04
Dalabase Rofensn Froquoncy: Quarterly

SAH BIEGE SOUHTY:

Salid Wastu Factiitlos

Soutee: Deparment af Henfth Sorvices
Tuephonu: $19.338-2204
San Dicgo Cownly Solid Waste Faclitles,
Dt of Govermnenl Varston: GE010G Diate ol Last EDR Conlack: 0523704
Dalubase Relaosy Frequency: Vinles Davte of Huxl Schuduled EDR Contact 3172204

His Katerials b { Diviaion Datst

Sousca: Hozordous Molwials Managament Bivislon
Telephonu: £19-310-2268
The databusse Inclutas: HESE « This topod comtalns 1ha buslness same, she adidress, busingss phone nungar, usibishinent
H panmit nanger, typo of pesmil, ont the busiess slatws, HEYY - 1o addilion lo providing ho santu inlsiinition
peovidad In he HESS fisting, HE17 provides inspection dalus, viollions tecelved by lha establisheneal, hazardous
winsly genersied, 1ha quankity, malliod of sloraga, Fualmentdispazal ol wesle ond iha hauler, ond Information
on pnderground siatage toanks. Ut hodzed Redunsn List - includes o zummary of snvirominental conloindnaticn cisas
in San Blego County { | ok Bases, lank cases, , any soll cos '
ort includad.}

Date of Goverreanent Verslon: 06/29/04
Databusa Release Frenuency: Quantely

Bale afl Lasl EGR Canlacl: 160404
Cale of Hext Schedulod EDR Cantact: 610365

TCOIZ1B580.2r  Pago Gitad




Bate of Goverknenl Version; 0BG Dale al Last EOR Contnet: 6271404
Databinge Relosse Fraquency: Cumindly Dale of Heal Scheduted EDR Contoct: 1211304

TOLO COUNHTY;

Gndergiowsnd Sioraga Tauk Coniprabensiva Faclity floport
Sourcy: ‘el County Degattment ol Healh
Telephone: 939-060-8640
Dale of Sovemmeal Yersian: 16/02/04 Oato of Lozt E0R Contoct: 181104
Datat Release F 3 ity Dala of Mexl Schaduled E0R Contpet: 811375

Californis Regional Walter Curality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

LUST REG 1: Aclive Toafc Site Invastigatiian
Seurce: Califomia Reglonst Waler Quality Cenbrat Board Honth Coasl £1)
Telephans: 707.570.2220
£0f Hoite, Humbotal, Lake, Rendacing, Modog, Stskiyou, Sonarmp, Trinity sountion. Far mera curront bformalion,
plesse reter fo the Stale Woter Roseurens Cantrod Board's LUST dutnbase,

Dota o Gavenment Version: 20101 Dale of Last EDR Contncl: 08723
Tatabaso Release Freguency: Mo Lipdate Piannsd Pale of Huxl Scheduted E0R Contach 1122004

LUGT REG 2: Fuei Leak List
Sauce: Cablomiz Reglonad Wiler Quatily Cuntiot Board San Francisco Bay Reglon (23
Telephong: 5190-288.G157

Dali of Covenunenl Version: 0230/ Dals of Last EOR Sontact: 1071304
Salithase Rolitase Fronuoncy; Quavledy Dalu of #axl Schedeied EDR Canlact: 0141005

LUSTREG 3 Lesking Undurground Storoge Tank Catalasa
Soutce: Caliturniz Reglom Waler Quulily Conhot Boart Cenlead Const Reglon {3)
Telsphong; G05-548-3147

Dty of Goverument Version: 05/49/03 Oate of Logl EDA Conlack 1817104
Zatnhisue Reloase Fraquensy: Vilas Dl of text Scheduled EOR Contacl: 271105

EUST REG 40 Undurground Stamge Tank Loak List
Souics: Catfornka Reglensl Waler Guality Conliod Board Los Angelas Reglon (4}
Telophone: 24-576-B600
Los Angadiss, Ventura countios, For mote cursest informalion, pluasu seler la he Stale Waler Rescurces Condial
Hoard's LUST databasy.

[rate of Govermant Version: BX/ETHM Dale af Lost EOR Contuck: Q2716/04
Catabaso 7 se Frequeacy: Ho Updote Planned Dale of Heal Schuduled E0R Contact: 12127104

LiST REG 5: Laaking Ynderground Stornge Tank Catabose
Soures; Calilorpia Regicnal Water Cuatity Canlut Beand Cenbrit Valtoy Ruglen (5)
Tofephicne: D16-104-32H
Dale of Govermuent Version: 1001404 Dals of Lasl EDR Conlact: 1813204
Dalabase Rofease Froqueney: Quariady Qala of text Scheduled EDR Contact: S1730/05

LUST REG $k: Leaklng Undeiground Stottige Tunk Case Listing
Sousce: Calilornis Rogiosyt Watar Guatlly Conleet Bonnd {shontan Region (G)
Telophone: 916-542-5424
Far more cunrenl infornatlon, plesss rafer 1o lhe State Waler Resourcas Contrel Bowsths LUST databazse.

TCR{3I18988.2r  Pagn GR-1T

OVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED

Datle of Govornmant Virsion: 0010300 £atie of Lasl EDR Cantagl: GRS
Dalatrissy Releaso Fraquency: Ho Update Placoud Hale of Hoxt Schadulsd EDR Cantact: 12205404

LUST REG &V: Lesking Underground Slornge Tank Case Lisiing
Zouwey: Calomia Regicnal Wotar Quality Contio! Board Vidlorvitls Branch Office (G}
Fslephone: 760-346-7481

Oate of Government Varslon: BRDGGL £l of tast EOR Contaet 10/4/65
Oatabuse Rofease Fraquenty: Quarordy Bale of Hexl Scheduled EDR Conlacl: D1/03/05

LUST fIEG 71 Leaklng Undaground Starage Tank Coase Lisling
Sowrce: Calfornis Reglonast Walar Qualiy Cenlrol Board Colarato fiver Basla Reglan (1)
Teleplioho: TGE-346-7491

Daite of Govesnmonl Varston: 02726194 Bate of Last EOR Conioch: 09727104
3} Relense F cy: Semi-A ty Daty of Hoxt Schedufud EDR Contiet: 1/27/04

LUST REG ! Luaking Undargiound Slosage Tanks
Sourse: Colllornin Regionsl Waler Guality Conlead Board Santa Ann Heglen (8)
Tulephung: 954-702-4$20
Catilornda Regional Waler Quailly Control Besrd Santa Ana Region {8}, For maro comueat Infonmalion, phase refer
4 tha Slole Waler Rezouwrces Control Boand's LUST dolabase,

Taln of Goveramnenl Vaision: 97/ 1104 Dale of Lasl EOR Cantack 1118104
Datubnsa Reteasa Frequency: Ho Update Plannod Bnle of Hest Scheduled EBR Contecl: DHEGS

EAST REG 9; Luuking Undurground Slorags Toak Repar
Sourcn: Califoraid Regranal Woter Quakly Canleol Goard Son flisgo Region {3)
Tolaphony: §58-4G67-2050
Orango, Rivarside, Son Diego counlles. For mero curent Inlosmation, pleass rofur o e Siate Witer Resoaices
Centro! Somid's LUST databinsa,

Gate o Goverrunent Verslan: 02/0101 Dale of Lust EDR Centacl: 10/0/04
Database Refease Frequency: Mo Update Plaoned Oate of Huxl Schadulod EDR Coslact 01737/05

California Reglonal Water Quality Conirol Board (RWQCH) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1; Actlvs Tosis Slig fnvestignllons
Scurce: Catiiomiz Reglomal Waler Quality Contel Boand, Herll Coast Reglon {1)
Telephone: YOI-516-2230

Dale of Govemmsl Vaislon: G40363 Haln of Lasl EDR Conlacl: 00723104
Dalavase Raleose Frequency: Semi-Annuniy Balu of Hext Scheduled EDR Cantact: 11/22/04

SLIC AEG 2; Spils, Leaks, nvestigation & Cluanup Cost Recovery Listing
Sousco: Roegional Waler Quatity Control Board San Francisco Bay Raglos {2)
TFelephone: 519-286-0457
Any coatypinaled sia that impocis ot has tha polential o impact gre

Daty of Governmant Voesion: 0970104 Duate af Last E0R Condeck 10/12/0:4
Dalatraze Retease Frequency: Quantaily Dty af Hexd Sehadulal EDR Centoet: 0111005

SLIC REG 2: Splls, beaks, lnvestigalica & Cleasgr Cosl Ratovery Listing
Sowrce: California Reglonst Water Qualily Conbel 8ossd Cuelol Soasl Aaglon (3§
Telephone: 8055453447
Any contisninaled sile thal impacls gl feaatee of has lhe pefoatiad lo inpael

Date of Governmenl Yersion: 02004 Dutw of Lot EDR Contact 11715704
Dptabiase Ruteose Frequency: Semb-Annaally fata ! Haat Schoduled EDR Conlacl: G14/05

TCO1310DHG.2r  Paps GR-10



Hurzing Homaes

Source: Hakiona! Institutes of Heallh

Telephons: 375046248

Iefornition on Bovicare und Medicald codiiud parging hiomes I the Uniled Slates.
Publiz Schools

Seurce: Hallonat Certer for Educallon Slatistics

Teleptione: 202.502.7306

The Hational Coeuler for Educalion aites’ primary dalal an

and secondary pullic education in iha Unlted Siatos. K iz 0 cemprohensive, nnmml natlanat stalisticat

af all publlc y and y schaols it schoal diskicts, whlcls cantains dato that gra

somparahle actoss all stales.
Frivale Schooly

Source: Hational Center for Edecation Staflsties

Telephone: 2035027360

Yiwo Hatlonst Center for Educatics Slalisties” primary datahuse on privale school incallans Iy e United Siates.
Dayeare Sonters: Licensed Faolillos

Sauwce! Depudment of Sockl Services

Telophone: B16-657-4041

Floou Zonn Data: This data, aviritabls In selicl countius across the country, wae obtalned by EDI in 1399 Lom he Fedart]
Emergancy Management Ageacy (FERAY. Dula depicts $00-year ang S00-year Mlood zones a2 defined by FELA,

WL Hullonal Wetluts Investory. Tlis dale, svaitablo in seheef countlies acioss e counlry, was shiadngd Ly EDR
in 2002 from the $.5. Fish and Wildily Servieo,

HTREET AHD ADDRESS IMFORMATISN

© 2003 Gepgraphic Dain Technulegy, Ine., [Ref, 0F72003. This pradecl tak ¥ o tetial gropeily of Geographic
Dala Technology, nc. Unaukhorized use, fnciuding copying for olker han lsiing :i:\d .J.m:lusd buackup proceduras, of this product s
axprasyly probibiled.

TCodioted.

TARGET PROFERTY ADDRESS
1765-04
13023 EUCALYPTUS AVE
GHTARID, CA 91761

TARGET PROPERTY COCRDINATES

Lalijude (Narhy 33.898002 - 33" 5% 2407
Langituda (Wosly: 117.564400 - $17° 33' 51.8"
Unlversat Tronverse hercator:  Zone 11

UTH X thtalans) 447871.3

UTM Y {Melessh 3Y60996.2

Elevalion: 705 [t above sea level

EDBR's GeoCheck Physicat Setling Scwree Addendum has baen developed le sssiat the environmental prefessional
with e coilection of physical seiling source information In accordance willi ASTH 152700, Sectan ¥ 2.3

Sactler 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minule Topographic Mg {or aguivaleat, such as thoe USGS Digital
Elnvalion Modef} be reviewed. It alse requires #1al one of mere addilianat physical setilny sources ba soughl

viben (1) conditions hove been identfied in which hozordeus substances or peliofewn jrodusts are lely

lo igraie to or from the properdy, aad (2) mose Inforanalion 1has is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Kinute
Tapegsaphic Mop (or equivalent) is generally cblalned, pursuanl lo focal good commercial of cstomary practice,

I #ssess e limpact of migration of recognized enviroamental conditions In coanection with the proparty, Such
additionnl physleal saliing sourcos genseally inclutds Informatten about the lopegraniile, hydeologie, hydrogealagie,
and gedlogic characleristics of o site, and wells In the area.

Assessment o ihe impact of contaminant migration generally hos Iwe prnciple investigolive componenls:

1, Grovadwrator flow dirpelion, and
2. Groundwaler How velacily.

Graundwater Mow diecllon may be impacted by surface tapography, hydralogy, bydrogealogy, chamcletislics

of the sait, and nearby wuils, Groundwater flow voloclly is generally linpactled by the salure of tha gealoglc sirata.
EDR's GeoChack Physical Setting Source Addenduns is provided lo asslst the environmental professionat in
farming an opinion about the mpact of potenlisl conlaminant migralion.

TL01318600,2 Fage A3



y information for it podicular site [s boest delennined by o qualified environmental professiona!
uslng site specific geologic and soif sirala data. I such duta are nol reasenably pscertalnabla, it may be necessary
le rely on oihier sources of infarmalion, inciuding geologic age identification, rock stzatigraphic undt and soil
characlerislics data coliected on nearby propedties ond reglonat soll information. In general, conlaminanl plumes
meve store (uichly thirough sandy-gravelly types of salfs than sily-clayey lypes of soils.

GEOLOGIC RIFORMATICNH 1 GEHERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
Geologic Inforalion con o used by the environmieatat professianal in farming an opfnion aliout e relalive speod
a1 which cantaminant inlgration oy be occundng.

ROCK STRATIGRAPINC UHIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDERTIFICATION
Erao Cenozate Category:  Stratifed Suguercy
Syslom: Qualernary
Sutiva: Quaternary
Coda: Q {doeodud ahave es v, Systan & Sories)

Seolagic Age and Rock Slraligraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schevben, RE. Aradland W.J. Baviee, Geology
ol the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - & digital teprosentation of the 1874 P.B. King and H.AL Belkman
Kap, USGS Digital Data Sardes DGS . 11 {1994}

DOMIIAHT 50iL COMPOSITION I GEHERAL AREA OF TARGET PROFPERTY

The U.5. Gepanment of Agrcsliuny's (USDA) Sail Conservation Service {SCS) feads the tlationa! Cooperative Soil
Jurvey (HESS) and is tespansible for collecling, slaring, maintainlng and distibuting soil suvoy infopmation

for privately ovined langs is e Uniled Stales, A soll map in a soll survay Is a rapresentation of soll pallesns

In o landseape. Soll inaps for STATSGO ore complled by generalizing more diteiled (SSURGO] soil survey maps.
The lellowing information is hased on Soll Censewvalion Seivice STATSGO dala,

Soil Campanent Mame: URBAN LAND
Soll Swface Taxlura: vatiabie
Hydrotagie Group; Hot reporied
Sall Deadnnge Class: Haot seported

Hydile Slatus: Soif does nol mezel M regulirements lor a hydric scil
Caorosion Polenlial - Uncested Steel Hot Reperied
Dupih e Bedrogk hMin: > 10 inches

Depth lo Batlrack Max: = 10 inches

Solf Layer Information

Baundary Classificatlon
Ltayer | Upper Lewuy Scil Foxture Class| AASHTQ Graup | Unificd Saoit Permaability] Solt feaction
Rato {infhr} | (pH}
1 O inches G fnclros vitiably tict reportced Hol repartarl Lax: 008 flax: 0.60
RiXeiH in:_ 000

TCO1I9580.2r Fage A-S

QTHER SGIL TYPES M AREA

Based on Soll Conservation Service STATSGG data, the {sllowing addilional suberdinant scll types may
appear within the general area of larget prapesty,

Soil Surlace Textvres: geavelly - loomy sand
Cuarss sundy loam
stony - lgamy sand
fine: sand
sitt loam
sundy leam
ling sandy foams
clay loam
gravelly - sandy foam
toamy fine sand

Surficipt Sell Types:  gravally - loamy sond
conise sandy loam
slony - fonmwy sand
fine sond
siit foamn
sundy foam
fina sandy loam
cluy loom
gravelly - sandy loam
foamy fina samd

Shialiow Soll Types: fine sandy loam
grovedly - loam

Deeper Soil Types: grovelly = fing sandy loam
sand
sity clay foamm
grovally - sandy loam
laam

TAL RECOAD SOURCES

According to ASTH B 1527-00, Saction 7.2,2, "ona ar more addiliopal state or {ocal sowrces of environmental
records may be checked, in the discielion of the environmenlat professionsd, lo enhaace and supplement federal

ond slate sewcas,,, Faclers Lo considar in datermining whicls fozol or addifonal sinte rocards, if

any, shoufd be checked include {1} whather they are reasenably ascerainable, (2) whether lhey ara sulficlanlly
usehi, accurate, and completa i light of tha cbjective af tha records reviaw {see 7,1.1), and {3) whather they

ore ubizined, pursuant le local, good zrclal or y praclice.” Ona of Ihe record sources listed In Secifon
7.2.2 is water welt Informatier, Waler vl Informalion can be used lo assist the eavironmental professional in
assessing sources Ihal isay Impac! graundwater low direciion, and in forming an opinien about the inypact of
contaminant intgeation an searby drinking woler wells,

WELL SEATRCH DISTAHCE MHFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH GISTAHCE {mius)
Federal USGS 1060

Fudorad FROS PWS Hearrst PWE within 1 mife
Stale Culabisse 1460

ToCENsdEe.dr Page A5
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Sanply Colreisd: GHO{1H95 Ftings: SG.000 UHITS
Chemicat COLOR
Sample Cotlectad: GH/BY1986 Fludings: 2.000 TOH
Churnlgal; COOR THRESNOLD £ 60 C
Sample Colucind: os0gNogd Finidings: 840000 UG
Chamileat SPECHIC COMOUETANCE
Sanple Collogtud, 050911896 Fincings: 8.400
Chemical P LADDRATORY)
Sample Cotteghu 05/C041938 Fintings: 48,800 LMGA
Chasical: TOTAL ALKALIHITY {AS CACOD}
Sarmpke Coltectad: QEH0GN958 Flmstings: 120,000 RIGIL
Chgmicak BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Satnple Coltecled: 05109/4936 Findings: 20060 KGR
Chomical TOTAL HARNDNESS (AS CACH3Y
Sampiu Coffiected: B5/0%1504 Finalngs: GAGD MGA,
Ehnleal, CALCILRE
Bamgle Coftected: 4509/1006 Findings: 1£35.0060 MG
Chemleal: SO0
Sunplo Collecte: BSHISI1008 Fhsdtingu: 19:1.000 LEGH
Chemieal CHLGRIDE
Suple Collugied: 050971086 Fladings: 2820 KMOA
Chamtigal: FLUCRIOE {TEMPERATURE DEPEMDENT)
Sample Collocied: OH0BH96 Fiadings: 468.000 WGA.
Chemleal: TOTAL DISSOLVED BOLIDS
Samplo Collected: O5/0H 1896 Flindings 21000 HTY
Chermical: TURBIDITY [LAS)
5
SE FED USGS USGS0152766
112 - 1 24ite
Lower
Aguncy: UsGSs Sita 1Dt ARHLEINITIGISO
Sila Hama: SU2SHHEWREDDS
Dac, Latiude; 31.80307
BGee. Lotgifuda: ~117.65761
Coasd Sys: HALDI
Slate: [or.
Counly: Rivetside Caunly
Adfiuide: Hol Raportad
Hytislagic cotu: $R07R201
Tapographic: Flot Reparted
Shle Type: Grotmd-walor other than Spring
Caunisl Dalu: Hot Repored feveezns Bate: Hot Repesiod
Wk Typo: Singilo well, vihor than collector oz Rantuy lypo
Primaty Aqulfun Hol Azpotied
Atjutut typo: Hal feponed
Well deptic 1o
Holg depie Hal flepored Seuren; Hal frepained
Profect s Hal foporlid

Grovad-water lavads, Humber of Measuremeals: &

TCO1219986.2¢

Page A6

Map iD

Birgution
Bistance
Elavition

Dutubgse EDR IC Humber

G

g

B
102+ | i¥Ha
Lawar

Waler Systen Infapnalicn:

Prime Statian Code:  025/06W-19802 5 Uses 13;
FRDS Humbar; 3318025030 Caunly:
Ristricl Humber: 14 Station Type:
Watar Type: WoellGroundwalar Walt Status:
Sourco LabLong: 2354900.4 1173314.2 Precislon:
Source Nama: WELL 1D

Sysiem Mumbes 3310025

Systam dame; Horco, City af

Crganizalion That Cparales Syslan;
P.O. BOX 420

HORCO, CA 81760

Pop Served; 24704 Connectlons:
Area Served: MORCO CITY

Sample nfonzalion: * Only Findings Above Betection Lovet Aro Lisled
Sample Collecled: 071111985 Fintings:
Choemical: HITRATE {AS 1203}
Sumple Celtecled: oBNaNosa Findings:
Chemlcal; SPECFIC CONDUCTAHCE
Sample Cotteched: o81181LEn Findtings:
Chamical: P LABORATORY)
Soamplo Collected: OB/ 818308 Fladlags:
Chemicnl TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3}
Smnply Cullectod: BEB/19/1988 Fladings:
Chemicab BICARDOHATE ALKALBATY
Sampiy Collecied: 087101588 Flndings:
Chamicol: TOTAL HARDHESS {AS CACO3}
Sampie Collacied; Qarensey Fhudings;
Chemicat CALCIM
Samipto Colteeted; [Liakasitils) Findings:
Chunical: WMAGHESIUR
Sample Colfectad: BOHSN0GE Findings:
Chumicok: SOOI
Sample Cotlectod: oBRonass Flndings:
Cheical; POTASSIUL
Sarmpia Colluctod: GBM51988 Flodings:
Chigmleat: CHLORIDE
Somple Collected: G/ sr1hte Finings:
Chemicak TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLS
Sumpie Collecind: QA3NGE0 Finulngs:
Clemlcad; GROSS ALPHA
Suinply Colleelud: 0211315460 Flndings,
Chepicst GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Samalo Calected: QMG Findings:
Chemicak GROSS BETA

CAWELLS 2582

WAT

Riverside
WELLIAMBHT

Aclive Raw

10 Faat {1110 Secemd)

6153

41.000 MGIL
S50.080 L0
T.808

VTRAGG MGIL
217000 MG
225,000 RGH
Bo.oge MG
G.900 MGL
25600 MGIL
2080 MG
35.000 MGA
JIEH00 WG
1.700 PCHL
1780 PCHL

4.600 PCIL

FCO1319986.2¢ Page A-17




Agoency: USGS Sile 1ID; 35058117 ¥1EM
Site Hama: SOISONGVYISEDOZS
e, Liludo: 3080307
G, Longitudi: -117.55505
Coud Sys: HADGG
Shisde: CA
Caunty: Riverside Counly
Allijudo: ot Reportod
Hytrologle cotly: 1070203
Tepographic: Hal Repoited
Site Typa: Grovnd-water aiher ihan Spdag
Consl Dale: Hol Repened frvens Ounto: Hol Heported
Wl Typu Singha will, ohar thaa collacior or Ruanney type
Primaey Agulier: Ha! Repaded
Agjuifer ypo: Hot Repanied
Wall depth: 345
Hato dopit: Hot Reportod Zowcy: Hot Reporied
Froject so: Hgt Reported
Geamd-waaler lavels, Hhanbier af Mensurosments: 0
i
SE CAWELLS 2503
12 - £ 1Sie
Lowar
Valer System lnfonnatian:
Prima Slation Code:  25/[06W-13E01 8 User iG: WAT
FRDS Humber: Jd10025011 Caunty; Riverside
District Mumber: 14 Statian Yype: WELL/ARMBNTMUNANTAKE

Witlar Type:
Sourca Lallong:
Soures Mo
Syslem Mnter:
Syslemn Maine;

WeldGroundwaler
JI5B56.6 1§743183
WELL 11

3310025

Morco, Cily of

Oiguenization That Oparates System;

Pop Served:
Arua Sapvod:

PO, BOX 428
HORCO, CA 91750
24704

HORCO CITY

Wl Stalus:
Precision:

Connections:

Samplu Infarmation: * Ordy Findings Above Deleclien favel Ase Listed

Sampte Colteclod:
Chensical

Samio Collucled:
Chamicak

Samgpls Soltoctad;
Chembca:

Saomiply Cofected:
Chendcal:
Saniplo Caltectod:
Chundeal:

Sample Cellacied:
Chemical:
Sampl Colluctnd:
Cleralcat

Samnple Coflected:
Chuasical

031311850 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

QUTING0 Findings!
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERAOHR
GI13Nnege Fhwlings:
GROSS BEYA COUMTING ERRDR

BA20/1840 Flndings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPEHDENT)
G4/20/1000 Fiswfinga:
QARIUKY

O420/1590 Firudlnga:
BITRATE {AS HOJ)

QoN3N99F Fudings:
GROSS ALPBA

06A13A1 580 Fludings:

GROSS ALPHA COUHTING ERROR

Acllve Raw
10 Fewt {118 Sacond)

6153

1700 PCu,
210 £,
1800 PCHL
00 KGR,
206.000 UG
46 00 KGIL
agoo PeuL

2000 PCHL

TCOII19900.2r Puggo A-20

Sample Collaclod:
Chamizal

Samply Cotlecled:
Chemlcal:

Sampla Collected:
Chunical;

Sample Callocted;
Cheicak

Samplg Collacted:
Themicak

Samply Calluclog:
Chemical

Sample Cotigeled:
Chemicolt

Sampla Coltected:
Churndcal

Saomnple Colleried:
Chuedeal
Sumpis Colfecled:
Chendaal:
Sumpls Coliacteq!
Chemical
Sample Colloclog:
Chemlcal;
Sainple Collechnt;
Chamleat:

Sampie Collected:
Chamical:

Samplo Catfesicd:
Lhomizal

Sample Cofleciod:
Chemical

Sainple Collacied:
Chemlcah

Suinpia Soilecied:
Choinleal:

Sanpla Sollecled:
Chendeat
Samgle Coltected:
Chismical:
Sampta Collactan:
Chendeal:
Sumple Collected:
Chemical
Sample Colivciod:
Chemieak:

Sampls CoBeclod:
Climindeal:

Sample Codeciod:
Chamical

61211050 Fladings:
DROMOFORM (THM}

861311086 Fingings:
MHEROLOCHLOROMETHANE (THRY

BT TR Finlings:
TOTAL TRINALOMETHANES

19045511390 Finlings:
HROMOFORK {THEY)

19/1511980 Findings:
TOTAL TRINALOKETIIAHES

HHISHBG0 Fladings:
GROSY ALPHA COUHTING ERROR
121211590 Findings:
GROSS aAtPHA

12244408 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING BAROR
1212641850 Findings:
GROSE ALPHA

1272541000 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTHIG ERRGR
o¥11/1091 Fhufings:
SPECIFIC COHDUCTANCE

Jaom Findings:
FH{LABORATORY}

RO R bid Findlngs:
TOTAL ALKALIENTY {AS CAGDD)

DIN 81934 Findluga:
BICARBOHATE ALIGALINITY

G395 Findings:
TGTAL HARDHESS [AS CACOD)

G119 Findings:
CALCIUN

2AIneg Flndings:
BAACHESIURY

BI111891 Findings:
S0DUK

031N Faulfngs:
POTASSIUR

[ RT L Findhegs:
CHLORIDE

U3 e Findings:
FLUQRIOE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
03114991 Finefings:
ZiHC

g¥i1agy Flinkings:
BROMOFORM [TiihY)

111991 Flisdings:
DIBROMOCHLOROMEYI IAHE {TH)
23n9am Findings:

TOTAL BISSOLVED SOLIDS

FROD UGIL

3,508 UGIL

£.000 BGIL

1000 UGH

1.800 PCIL

2HO PO

1.706 PCHL

2800 PCHL

1700 PoyL

IGO0 IO

1.8G60

170,680 MG

267.000 RIGA

250,000 MG

80.000 MGIL

2.060 MGIL

26000 RGH,

2800 MGA,

58.008 G,

200 KGAL

GE0.000 UG

2.000 UGH

2500 UGhH.

335,000 WG

TCC1319380.2¢
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Sampla Cellectt
Chenvical
Sumpig Coliested:
Chemdcal;
Saenpte Colieeled:
Chemical:
Sample Collecined;
Chemicat:
Sampla Coflectod:
Chemigal:
Sumple Cellocied:
Chemvieat
Sumply Coltgetad:
Chemical:

Swnple Colfucind:
Chemilesl

Sample Cotloclod;
Chumigal:

Sample Coltectwd:
Chondaal:

Samplta Cofleciod:
Chamleat

Sample Collected:
Chumieal:

Sample Coliected:
Chemizal;

Suinple Colleglue:
Chumlen),

Sample Cofteciua:
Cragnuigak

Saunpie Collucied:
Chemical
Sumgly Coltectzq:
Chemdoal
Sample Collacter:
Chainical;

Sample Callecled:
Choemicat:

Samype Coluctod:
Chersdeat:

Sample Coftecicd:
Chemicak
Satipie Ceilncled:
Cngeicak
Sunplo Colissiad:
Chemical:
Sampla Ceffucted:
Chemndeal.
Somple Cefiegtad:
Chanticat:

[ i tth]
CALCHM

QU996
MAGHESIULE

Q8219846
SO0k

QBT 21995
POTASSIUR

8821896
CHLORIOE
DHN2NYG9G
BOROH

GBI2I146
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS

08/12n9498
HITRATE [AS HOT)

Q8131986
HITRATE {AS HO3)

0B3414895
HITRATE (AS HDY)

DE/TEIIBGG
HHTRATE [AS NG}
Gef18/3905
HITRATE {A5 HD)

ganineis
HETRATE {AS HOS)

05/1011985%
HITRATE {AS #03)
DE/SIGY6
MITRATE (A3 HG3)

cBI2BNGUG
HITRATE {AS HOI}

0a{2145990
HITRATE {AS HQJ)

0812241996
HITRATE (AS HO)

52311966
HITRATE [AS HO3)

0B/2411336
HITRATE (AS HO3)
OB2511896
HITRATE (AS HOJ)

082611956
1HTRATE {AS HOJ

DUTBA6
HITRAYE {AS HOR
Lelithditgs: sl
HITRATE {AS HDY)
00:123£1956
HITRATE [AS HO3S)

Finddings:
Findiag s
Findinga:
Fintings:
Flatings:
Flndlgs:
Findings:
Fladings:
Findings:
Fhhings:
Firninga:
Fistdinga:
Fiatilyg s
Flndings:
Findlngs:
Fintinga:
Flntfings:
Findings:
Fludingsa!
Findings:
Findings:
Finclings:
Findings:
Floings:

Fismdlngs:

TEL0D MGIL
935006 KGL
36.60D0 MGH
2200 WGRE
40408 RIGIL
1746000 UG
382,000 MGH
57.000 WG
I7.900 MG
54.600 MG
G400 MO0
54.800 MG
57,206 MG
G000 KGR
G0AG0 MG
86,800 MGIL
52,400 RIGA
50.000 MGIL
§56.000 MGIL
55600 MOGA.
53.000 MGA.
57 206 MG
5G.000 MG
54060 MG

54400 MGIL

TEGIMIE0.2r Fage A-28

Sampte Cottected:

Cheinkal:

Sutinpts Colleclid:

Lhomtcad:

Samphe Coligeted:

Chemical:

Sample Colloctad:

Chesmicol:

Smeple Colected:

Chasrleal:

Sample Cotlected:

Cheicuk

Sainpie Collecied:

Chemical:

Snmgte Coltorted:

Cheirdzal:

Sample Collactd:

Chumical:

Sampla Collected:

Chemlcay

Sampic Coftected:

Chamicak

Sampla Caolecicd:

Clamical:

Somple Colleclad:

Chumical:

Samph Colluclad:

Cheamleal:

Sampin Colfeciud;

Ehamicad:

Sumglu Callecled:

Chaidesl:

Sampli Cotfocted:

Chomical:

Sample Colleciad:

Chemicol:

Sampie Colecled:

Lhiemicak

Eattnple Collectod:

Chamicni

Sumple Collaried:

Chuindcal:

Somplo Colheeted:

Chomical:

Semple Collacied:

Chemical:

Sampls Collosted:

Chainlcak

Sampia Cotlactud:

Chemieat:

08/3011096
HITRATE [AS HO3}

ofthigna
FHTRATE {AS NOJ}

05811995

" HITRATE (AS HOS)

GBI D9G
HITRATE {AS HO3)

091311955
HITRATE (AS HO3)
0941996
HITRATE {AS HO3}

090541796
HITAATE {AS 1HO3)

0910673096
HITRATE (A5 HO3)

BU0Y1 088
HTRATE {AS HOJY)

00/GB/19910
HITRATE (AS HOD)
(5/6311956
HETRATE (AS HO3}
8/10/1896
HITRATE {AS HOY)
08/117+9928
HITRATE {AS HO3)

OBA21956
HITRATE {AS HOY

L1906
HITRATE [AS HO3)
091311996

HITRATE {AS HOD)

0971511896
MITRATE {AS 103)

0911671936
HTRATE {AS HOY)
03NTP0G

HITRATE (AS HD3)

aa/ta11988
HITRATE A5 HO3}

08A19NE6
HITRATE (AS HOJ)

08201098
HITRATE (AS HO3)
AHIINGYE
HITRAYE {AS HO3)
32241838
LHTRATE {AS HO2)

92241996
FiTRATE [AS HCI)

Findlogs:
Findlgs:
Findings:
Flndings:
Findlnga:
Fhullngs:
Findings:
Findfrng:
Fhufings:
Flndlugs:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Fhadings:
Fintings:
Findfings:
Findings:
Findings:
Flindtings:
Findings:
Findings:
Fingings:
Findngs:

Fiondlegs:

54,500

47,600

4G.260

46,200

4G.600

55.0600

49.000

51.800

51.600

46,200

34,500

53,606

56100

54,600

56,000

61,0600

S6.200

59.680

22408

39.400

56.600

&0.608

55400

40400

LG

G

NG

MG

MG

MG

hGiL

ML

MG

WGL

hiGIL

G

MGIL

MGH.

hGL

KiGit

522118

MG

MG

KIGIL

MG

hESAL

$ACH,

MGL

RIGH,

TCO1A38850.2r Page A-20
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Somple Colleaied:

Chietpicai;

Sumple Cofocled;

Chemleat:

Sempls Coltettud:

Chosmienl:

Bampin Collecled:

Chemical:

Sampie Coileclod:

Chainicat:

Sampie Coflectad:

Lhemicad

Samngite Calfactad;

Chemical:

Suenple Coffacted:

Chemiest:

Samgple Celluctod:

Chainical;

Samgle Cellusiud:

Chumical:

Swinple Calfectuw:

Chemisal:

102211987
HITRATE {AS HO3)

L
WITRATE (AS HOY)
311997

HITRATE (AS 1O
1021697

JETRATE [AS HDY)
11021987

HEFHATE {AS HDY)
1410771997

HITRATE {AS HOT}
$110/1597

HITRATE (AS HOJ)
3150807

HITRATE (AS H03)
01051958

SOURCE TEMPERATURE C
01701868

HITRATE (AS HD3)
1B5AH9Y

TURBIDITY (LA}

Flindings:

Findinga:

Findings:

Findings:

Findings:

Fingings:

Fladings:

Flrlags:

Findingy:

Fintlings:

Findings:

47.000 MGA
51000 KSGA
56200 MG
57700 ML
5700 MG
54,500 AMGIL
A0EST KGH,
92,006 MG
20008 C

72,000 MG

308 HTY
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AREA RADOH INFORMATIOH
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The EDR-City Directory
Abstract

1765-04
11023 Eucalyptus Ave
Ontario, CA 91761

December 06, 2004

Inquiry Number: 1319980-7

EDR" Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard
in Environmental

'Risk Management

Enformation

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Conneciicut 06460

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802



Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential Hability on a target property resulting from past activities. ASTM E 1527-00,
Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifies the prior use equirements for a Phase [ environmental site assassment The ASTM
standard requires a review of reasonably ascerminable standard historical sources. Reasonably ascertainable mzans information
that is publicly available, obtainable from a source with reasonable time and cost constraints, and
practically reviewable.

To mest the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.4, the following standard historical sources
may be used: aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, land title records (although these cannot be the sole
historical source consulted), topographic maps, city directories, building depariment records, or zoning/land use records.
ASTM E 1527-00 requires "A{l obvious uses of the property shall be identified from the present, back to the property's
obvious first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requives reviewing only as many of the standard historical
sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be usefil. " {ASTM E 152700, Section 7.3.2, page 12}

EDR's City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.

City Directories

City directories have been published for cities and towns across the U.S. since the 700s. Originally a list of residents, the
city directory developed into 2 sophisticated tool for locating individuals and businesses in a particular urban or suburban
area. Twentieth century directories are generally divided into three sections: a business index, a list of resident names and
addresses, and a street index. With each address, the directory lists the name of the resident or, if a business is operated
from this address, the name and type of business (if unclear from the name). While city directory coverage is
comprehensive for major cities, it may be spotty for rural areas and small towns, ASTM E 1527-00 specifies that a

"review of city directories (standard historical sources) at less than approximately five year intervals is not reguired by
this practice.” (ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.2.1, page 12.)

NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes

NAICS is a unique, all-new system for classifying business estzblishments. Adepted in 1997 to replace the
prior Standard Industry Classification (SIC) system, it is the system used by the statistical
agencies of the United States. It is the first economic classification system to be constructed based on a
single economic concept, To learn more about the background, the development and difference betwesn
NAICS and SIC, visit the following Census website: http://www.census.gov/eped/www/naicsdev.htm.

Plzase call EDR Nationwide Customer Service at
1-800-352-0050 (8am-8pm EST)
with questions or comments about your report,
Thank you for your business!

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report conteins information obizined from a variery of public and other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLURING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK
15 ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF
ERRORS QR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.
[t can not be concluded from this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from ather
sources, Any analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes oaly, and are not
intended 1o provide, nor should they be imerpreted a5 providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forscast of, any eavironmenta!
risk for any property.  Any liabifity on the part of EDR is strictly limited to 2 refund af the amount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Ine. Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in pag,
of any report or map of Envirenmental Data Resources, Ine. or its affiliates, is prohibitad without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborm Map) are trademarks of Eavironmental Data Resourees, Inc. or its affiliates,
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




4, SUMMARY
a City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2003. (These years are
not necessarily inclusive.) A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text
of this report.

This report compiles information by geocoding the subject properties {that is,
plotting the latitude and loengitude for such subject properties and cbtaining data
concerning propertics within 1/8 of a mile of the subject properties). There is no
warranty or guarantee that geocoding will report or list all properties within the specified
radius of the subject properties and ary such warranty or guarantee is expressly disclaimed.
Accordingly, some properties within the aforementioned radius and the information concerning
those properties may not be referenced in this report.

1319980-7
1



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:

Target Property:
11023 Eucalyptus Ave
Ontario, CA 91761

PURID
Year

-;9 32
1923
Tg 26
.1-9 30
1931
1934
1936
1938

1940

Uses

Address not Listed in Research Sourcs
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address no? Listed in Research Seurce
Adddress not Listed in Rasearch Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listzd in Research Source
Address ot Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Soures
Address nat Listed in Rasearch Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address ot Listed in Research Source
Address nat Listed in Research Source
Address rot Listed in Rasearch Sourcs
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Ressarch Sourse
Address not Listed in Research Saurce
Address ot Listed in Research Soures
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source

Address not Listed in Rescarch Source

NAICS

A

N/A

N/A

Nia

MNiA

MN/A

N/A

Nia

NIA

N/a

Nia

N/A

MNia

NIA

NiA

NiA

NIA

MNa

WA

M

A

NIA

NiA

1319980-7
2

Source

Los Angeles Dircctory Co Publisher

Los Angeles Directory Company

Los Angeles Directory Company

San Bernardine Directory Co,

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Dircetory Co.

San Bernarding Dirzelory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Les Angeles Directroy Co Publisher
Associated Telephonz Company Limited
San Bernardino Directory Co.

Southern California Telephone Company
Los Aageles Directory Company Publishers
San Bemarding Dircetary Co. Publishers
The Facific Telephone and Telegraph Co
Laos Angeles Directory Company Publishers
The Pacific Telephone and Telzgraph Co
General Telephene Company Publishers
Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers

Luskey Brothersé& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers & Co

Luskey Brathers & Co

Genesal Telaphone Company of California

General Telaphone Company of California

GTE General Telephone Company of California

General Telephont Company of California



2003

Uses

Address not Listed in Rusearch Scurez
Address not Listed in Research Seurce
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address net Listed in Reseasab Source
Address nat Listed in Rescarch Sourcs
Address not Listed in Research Seurcs

Address not Listed in Research Source

Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses
Ontario, CA 91761

PURID

Year

1926
1939
1931
1934
1936
1938

1940

1945

Uses

Address not Listed in Rescarch Scurcs
Address not Listzd in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Soures
Address not Listed in Rescarch Source
Address not Listed in Research Sourcs
Address not Lisizd in Research Soursz
Address net Listed in Research Sourse
Address not Listed in Research Source
Address net Lisizd in Research Source
Address net Listed in Research Source
Addrass net Listed in Research Source
Address not Listed in Research Source
Addrass not Lisied in Research Bource
Address not Listed in Ressarch Source
Address oot Listed in Research Source

Addross not Listed in Rescarch Source

NAICS

Nia

WA

NiA

WA

NAICS

Mia

N/A

NA

N

NIA

N/A

/A

Nfa

M/A

A

Nip

NiA

NiA

NIA

NiA

NiA

1319986-7
3

Source

GTE

GTE Califomin Ingorporizd
GTE California incarpomted
GTE Directories

GTE

3BC Pacific Bell

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Los Angeles Dirgctary Co Publisher

Los Angeles Directory Company

Los Angeles Directory Company

San Bemarding Direstory Ca,

Los Angsles Diseciory Ca.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

San Bemardina Directory Co,

Los Angsles Directary Co.

Laos Angeles Directroy Co Publisher
Associated Telephone Company Limited
San Bermurdino Directory Co.

Southerm California Telephone Company
Los Angeies Dircetory Company Publishers
San Bernardine Directory C Publishers
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co
Les Angeles Directary Company Publishers

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co



PURID

Year

15356

{960

1975

1980

1981

1985

Uses

Address not Listed in Research Scurce
Address not Lisied in Research Sourcs
Address not Lisied in Research Seurce
Address not Listed in Research Source

Address not Listed in Rescarch Sourcs

**E EUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses *~

WESTRA JOHN (1100%)

** EUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses ™

WESTRA JAKE I DAIRY (11009)
WESTRA JOHN (11005)
WESTRA SHERWIN (11022
WESTRA JAKE I (11060)
ROMBERG DELMER (11111)
FURRER L A (1112§)

M EUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses **

DE HAAN LARRY (10869
+NWESTRA JAKE ] DAIRY (11009
WESTRA JOHN (11089)

WESTRA SHERWIN (11022
WESTRA JAKE 1 (11060)
HETTINGA HARVEY (31101)
HETTINGA PETE (11101

1/2 JONES TERRY (113111)
HETTINGA H (11111

VANNAH KAREN (1H111)

Address net Listed in Rescarch Source

" EUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses *=

DE HAAN LARRY (10869)
WESTRA JAKE | DAIRY {11009
WESTRA JOHM {11009)
WESTRA CALVIN {11022
WESTRA JAKE I (11060)
HETTINGA HARVEY (11101}
HETTINGA BETE(11101)
HETTINGA H (11111)

NAICS

A

N/A

NIA

NiA

nA

1319980-7
4

Source

General Telephone Company Fublishers
Luskey Brmlh:rs & Co Publishers
Luskey Brathers& Co Publishers
Luskay Brothers & Co

Luskay Brothers & Co

General Telephons Cempany of California

General Telephone Company of California

GTE General Telephone Compaay of California

Genzral Telephene Company of California

GTE



PURID
Year  Uses
19835 (cantinued)
SWIHART TIM (11111)

FURRER DIANMA (11121}

1950 Address not Listed in Research Source
1991 Address not Listed in Ressarch Souree
1983 ** RUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses **

VYFHU LTEN MELRIDA (10363)
WESTRA DAIRY FARMS (11008)
WESTRA JOHN (11009)
WESTRA CALVIN (11022}
WESTRA JAKE 7 (11060)
HETTINGA HARVEY (11101}
HETTEIGA PETE (111G1)

A HETTLNGA PETER (111D
HETTLNGA H (1111

JURUPA FEEDERS (11111)
WIERAMA PHILIP & SANDY (11121)

1956 Adhidress not Listed in Research Source
2002 Address not Listed in Rasearch Source
2003 * EUCALYPTUS AVE Addresses **

DEVRIES CASE {10869)
X CLEVELAND AY (10869}
OO (1100

HETTINGA HARVEY (11181)
HETTINGA PATE (11101)
HETR TINGA PELER (11101}
HETTINGA HARVEY (11111)
HMENEZ IGNACO (11121
WEALTH CODE (11121

X HAMMERAV (11121)
KTWENTYNIM PLMS {11121}
WEALTH CODE (11193)

NAICS

NiA

N/A

Na

NiA

13159807
5

Source

GTE California Ingorporated

GTE California Incorporated

GTE Directories

GTE

SBC Pacifie Bell

Haines & Co Publishers






\\V;P

Environmental Division

COSTA MESA s LOS ANGELES a SAN DIEGC » TEMECULA

3185-A Altway Avenue, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 = Phone 714/540-8021 = FAX714/540-3400 = ehvirgn@peira-ing.com

FAX TRANSMISSION
0%

Ta: record department Date: 12/08/04
Firm: San Bernardino County Fire Dept. Teiephone No: 909-387-3041
Fax. No: 909-387-4323 Project No: 736-04
From:  Greg Berg Total Pages: X~ ~

Subject:  search for records

{1 Urgent [IFor Approval O For Your Use O Piease Reply [ As Requested

Original Document: O Wilt Not Foilow £ Will Follow I By U.5. Mail 1 By Gther

| am conducting a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the Westra Dairy located
at 11023 and 11009 Eucalyptus Avenue in Ontario, Ca. | am including a copy of your
request form with the addresses associated with the dairy as well as a map of the site.
A check for the fee, along with the hard copy of the request will be sent out today.

The documsnts accompanying this facsimile iransmissicn contain information from the firm of Petra Geclechnical, Inc. which is confidential sndforfegally privieged. The infomnation
is anly for the use of the individual or entity namad in this ransmissien,  you are not the intended racipient, you are haraby nolified that any distribution, copying, ortaking any sction
in relying on tha contents of this faxed information i3 pronibited and that ihe documents shouid be returned to this firm immadiately. Hyou raceived this irensmission in eror, pleaze
ralify us by phons immadizlaly so we can arrangs for ths retum of the original documents to us &t Ao chame to you.



EDR"Environmental
Data Resources Inc

"Linking Technolegy with Tradition"®

Sanborn® Map Report

Ship To: Greg Berg Order Date: 12/6/2004 Completion Date: 12/6/2004
Petra Geotechnical Inc Inquiry #: 13199803
3185-A Airway Avenue P.O. #: 1765-04 N 136 -0
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Site Name; 1765-04
Address: 11023 Eucalyptus Ave
Customer Project:  1763-04 City/State: Ontarie, CA 91761

1013779TiM 714-540-8921 Cross Streets:

This document reports that the largest and most complete collection of Sanborn fire insurance maps has been reviewed
based on client supplied information, and fire insurance maps depicting the target property at the specified address were
not identified.

NO COVERAGE

This report contains information abtzined irom a vanety of public and otner sources. MO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONMECTION WITH THIS
REPORT. EMVIRDMMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKIMNG OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED 8Y THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIASLE TQ AMYOME, WHETHER
ARISIMG QUT OF ERRORS OF OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR AMNY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. it can not be concluded from this raport that coverage information for the target and surrounding proparties does nat exist
from ather sources. Any analyses, astimatas, ratings ar risk codes providad in (his report are provided for Blustrative purposas anly, and are not intended lo pravide, nor should they be
‘tn!%rpreted s providing any facts regarding, or pradiclion or furecast of, any environmental rigk for any property.  Any liabilily on the pan of EOR is strictly limited to a rafund of the armount
paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Allrights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole of in part, of any repan or map of Environmantal Data Resources,
Inc. or its affiliatas, is prohibitad without prior written permission. EDR and its logos (including Sznborn and Sanborn Map) are lrademarks of Environmental Data Resources, [nc. or its
efiiliates. All other rademarks used hergin are the property of their respective owners,



WDL GW Module - Historical Data by Well Retrieval Page 1 of 2

Query Results for 02S07W13P002S

Cxdifoewiad feparimeday
uf” Warer Esiwarr

DRLA Horee Your selection returned a total of 1{) records, Wells in the Department of Water
TR Resources monitoring network are identified by a Stare Well Number, which 15
based on the Public Land Grid System. The table headings and records contain
several codes and abbreviations. Press the New Searchor Nearby Search buttons or
at the bottom of the page to begin a new data retrieval. Darta for this well can also be
downloaded in M8 Excel or text delimited format.

» Water Gualisy
& Cirenomdrater

Grounduater Levels. 02507W13P0025

Chino
B0 I Y s [ T I 1 I 1 = 100
- G.5. Elevation = 788 : ; : i ; i
~ z - | | A
B - | | f T
£ 5590 - : ; ) ] : : 110 g
M | T
g : r ! : .
it : : ! . i : 7]
"E 330 : H : i : ! 120
i : H ; H : 1 | - =
2 - : j/;/”\ ‘ : i : : . &
: v H i ! 1 o]
- N i : ; i i - pa
by - A : ! 1 i .
Q@ i H i H : =
- 5?0 H H H ] b 130 Q
i - H i : t J - —f
T 5 : ? ‘; i - o
sk ; ! - &
g 560- ; t ] 140 &
(L] i . i i ! - 2
- ! E | -
2 : : 3
o 550 ; - : ! 130§
w i ; : - [~N
i : . : : ': N 2
- : ' : iSource: . Department of Water Resources -
) t i i H | l 1 | ! [ ; 150
1946 1991 1992 1593 1994 1995 1926 1957 1598 1999 2000
Calendar Year * Duestionables Mezzurement
Groundwater Level Readings
Muens, Date P Bley. GG Eley, RPWE WRE GEWE QMO NMO Agenoy
02~-21-1991 760.0 700.0 127.9 572.1 127.9 5000
02-22-1991 700.0 700.0 127.7 572.3 127.7 5000
04-05-1991 7C60.0 700.0 126.0 574.0 126.0 5000
06-18-1991 7C0.0 T00.0 125.7 574.3 125.7 5000
0g-~19-1991 7C0.0 T00.0 125.8 574.2 125.8 5000
08~04-1991 700.0 700.0 127.9 572.1 1z27.9 2 5000
02-05-199Z2 700.0 700.0 1247 575.3 124.7 5000
02-16-1952 700,06 700.0 12¢.2 575.8 124.2 5000
06-11-1952 7C60.6 700.0 122.4 577.6 122.4 5000
0g-11-1992 700.0 700.0 124.5 575.1 124.9 5000
Well Coordinate Information
Proajectivn Dratum Wasting Neribing iiniis Lone

http://wdl.water.ca.cov/gw/gw _data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Data3_gw.asp 12/15/2004
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For more information contact:

Department of Water Resources, Southern Disirict
Groundwater Section

770 Fairmont Avenue

Glendale, C4 91203

Phone: 818-543-4633
Fax: 818-343-4604

| New Search. |

=

[t

75
7.5667 33.98006 decimal degrees

Search for wells within 0.5

o mile radius. { Nearby Search. |

Send matl! to webmaster with guesiions or comments about this web site.
Copyright © 19992004 California Department of Waier Resources,

atl

http://wdl.water.ca.gov/gw/gw_data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Data5_gw.asp

12/15/2004
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Califuriwia Departmens
wp’ Waser Neswarve)

a Cromadwaior

http://wdl.water.ca.gov/gw/gw_data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Data3_gw.asp

Query Results for 02S07W13P003S

Your seiection returned a total of 10 records. Wells fn the Department of Water
Resources menitoring network are identified by a State Well Number, which is
based on the Public Land Grid System. The table headings and records contain
several godes and abbreviations. Press the New Searchor Nearby Search buttons or
at the bottom of the page to begin a new data retrieval. Data for this well can also be
downloaded in MS Excel or text delindted format,

Groundwater Levels, 02507H13P0035

Chino
OO f ; Nl I [ I ! I 1 =100
= 6.5, Elevation = 789 1 : ‘ - =
~~ - 4 ! | -
a - : : - -
B 590 ; ; ! 1o g
: T i i - %
C t : : -
Q - i j = :E:
3 = ! H | -
e} . ' : : : | 1 : a
"r: 580 ; A ' i : I : 120
3 C : Fal . ‘ : ! : : | - o
@ o Y / K ‘ ; : i ; i - 5
- 2 o : ' i : : : ‘ ! - -
8 57 z ; s ; i ; ! S 3
) 70 ; : : : : : H 126 <
= i H t - ~~
2. : : a - ©
e - ‘ : ! - =
° L : ! - &
5 580 : : g 140
re R i ! | N 3
T i ; * i R
3 L E ; 1& . 3
W 530 ; ; 130 5
; [ : ¥ =9
- ; ! : - @
- E i ¢ : - ol
- : : ‘Saurcs:ilepartment of Water Resources -
Bd0) 5 l £ l { I | ! 5 1 5 160

1350 1951 1992 1993 1954 1395 1995 1997 1595 1999 2090

Calendar Year ° Quezbionabls Measuremant

Groundwater Level Readings

Mens, Dag HLPLElev, 405 Bley, RPWH WSE GEWSE Qn0 NMU Agenoy
02-21-1991 700.0 700.0 126.3  573.7 126.3 5000
02-22~1991 70G6.0 700.0 126.4 573.6 126.4 5000
04~05~1991 706.0 700.0 124.3  575.7 124.3 5000
06-18-13291 700.0 700.0 124.8 575.2 124.8 5000
06-19-1991 700.0 700.0 124.8 575.2 124.8 5000
05-04~1991 7G0.0 700.0 126.8 573.2 126.8 Z 5000
02-05-19%2 700.0 700.0 123.1  576.% 123.1 5000
02-18-1992 700.C 700.0 122.5 577.5 122.5 5000
06-11-1992 700.0 T00.0 23,3 578.7 121.3 3000
0B-11-1982 700.0 7600.0C 123.6  576.4 123.86 5000
Well Coordinate Information

Prajectism Dt fasiing Morihing limits Loue

12/15/2004
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Ut NAD2T 4942
LL NAD27 11

For more information contact:

75 3762407
T.5667 33.5806

Department of Water Resources, Southern District

Groundwater Section
770 Fairmont Avenue
Glendale, Cd 91203

Phone: 818-343-4633
Foax: 818-543-4604

| : New Search |

metres
decimal degress

Search for wells within 0-5 % mile radius. [_Nearby Search |

)

£ 19942004 California Departinent of Waler R

http://wdl.water.ca.gov/gw/gw_data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Datad_gw.asp

i 10 webmaster with questions or cormments about this web site.
SSOUITES.

12/15/2004
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al Wezar

& Buder Qualicy
& Tirowadhwaier

Bepadrimees
Kerisarran

Your selection returned a total of 10 records. Wells in the Department of Water
Resources monitaring network are identified by a State Well Number, which is
based on the Public Land Grid Systemn. The table headings and records confain
several codes and abbreviations. Press the New Searciior Nearby Search buttons or

at the bottom of the page to begin a new data retrieval. Data for this well can also be

downloaded in MS Excel or text delimited format.

Query Results for 02507W13P004S

Page 1 of 2

Grounduwater Levels. 02507W13P0045
Chino
530 f E I 1 I f !
G.5. ET'Ja;tlnn = 708 ‘ : 2
-~ I : o
= : { ten
= : : .
9620 - ; ; - 20240 3
L ! : i
g E : H
HS5E30 i : : 40420 @
% : : i =
o \ ; g g
& ; : rd
Q : : s T
+20040 | ; , 60630 3
3 ; : —
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o : ; I
@ i I h
£0250 B ; ; - 50240 =
o a : | : S
% | = |
2 3
. A 3 ! H
-4t i f f - 1010508
: i o
: : 3 i &
; :Source: Department of Water Resources -
~120670 : Lot ! : : : ! ' - 121250
1920 1991 1892 1993 1994 1993 1956 1837 1898 2000

Groundwater Level Readings

Calendar Year

* Duezihionabls MHeasurement

Slems, Dare R Elev, 5.5 Bl BPWE WHE GEWE
02-21-1991 700.0C 700.0 126.4 573.¢6 126.4
02-22~1891 700.0 700.0 126.5 573.5 126.3
04-05~-1891 700.0 100.0 124.3 575.7 124.3
06-18-18%1 7T00.0 70G6.0 1z24.9 5375.1 i2¢.9
06-15~189%% 700.0 700.0 125.0 575.0 125.0
05-04-19%9%1 700.0 706.0 127.0 573.0 i27.0
02-05-1982 700.0 700.0 123.1 57&.9 123.1
02-19-1952 700.0 700.0 122.5 577.5 122.5
06-11-19%2 700.0 706.0 121,351.0 -120,65%1.0 121,351,
0B-11-1992 700.0 700.6 123.8 576.2 123.8
Well Coordinate Information

Projection Patuis Husting Morthing inhs

hitp://wdl.water.ca.gov/gw/gw _data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Data3_gw.asp

o

I

12/15/2004
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For more information contact:

Deparmment of Water Resources, Southern Districr
Grounchwater Section

770 Fairmont Avenue

Glendale, C4 91203

Phone: 818-543-4633
Fax: 818-543-4604

| - New Search - |

Search for wells within 0.3 =% mile radius, [~ Nearby Search |

Send mail to webmaster with: quasiions or comiments about this web site.
Copvright © 1999-2004 California Department of Water Resources.

htip://wdl.water.ca.gov/gw/gw_data/hyd/Rpt_Hist_Data3_gw.asp 12/15/2004
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Environmental Division

o

COSTA MESA o SAN DIEGO o TEMECULA e LOS ANGELES

Transmission Information
Date: _!2/08/0%

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET IN.. 736-04
Time: (‘20
Number of Pages: _2
(Including Cover)
From: Greg Berg To: Annette/File Review
Company: _Petra Geotechnical. Inc. Company:  Santa Ana RWOQCH
Telephone: _(714) 548-8921 Voice Telephone: @fﬁ) 28724130 Voice
(714)549-3400 FAX (949 781-A288 FAX
8!
Subject: Files for Site in Ontario

Comments: 1 would like to know if you have any files for two adjacent sites known as the Westra Dairy

Farms, located at 11023 Eucalyptus Avenue and 11009 Eucalyptus Avenue, Ontario,
g —— i —t

California. I am sending a map with the location of the sites. The Thomas Brothers page is

683, grid D3 of San Bernardino County.

Thanks you for your time.

flag Bevy

The documents accompanying this fzcsimile transmissien contain tnformation from the firm of Petra Geotechaical, Inc. which is
confidential and/or legaily privilezed. The information is only for the use of the individual or entity named in this ransmission. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, copying, or taking any sction in relying on the contents of this
faxed information is prohibited and that the documents should be returned to this firm immediately. If you received this transmission in
error, please notity us by phone immediately so we can arrange for the return of the original documents to us at no charge to you.

3185-A Airway Avenue, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ° (714) 549-8921 (714) 549-3400
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The EDR-Historical
Topographic Map
Report

1765-04
11023 Eucalyptus Ave
Ontario, CA 91761

December 06, 2004

Inquiry Number: 1319980-4

EDR" Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard

In Environmental
Risk Management
Information

A40 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06460

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802



Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report i3 designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property, and its surrounding area, resulting from
past activities, ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifies the prior use
requirements for a Phase I environmental site assessment. The ASTM standard requires a review of
reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources. Reasonably asceriainable is defined as
information that is publicly available, obtainable from a sowrce with reasonable fime and cost
constraints, and practically reviewable.

To meet the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.4, the foliowing standard historical
sources may be used: aerial photographs, city directories, fire insurance maps, topographic maps, property
tax files, land title records (although these cannot be the sole historical source consulted), building
department records, or zoning/and use records. ASTM E 1527-00 requires “All obvious uses of the
property shall be identified from the present, back to the property's obvious first developed use, or back
10 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requires reviewing only as many of the standard historical
sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. " (ASTM E
1527-00, Section 7.3.2 page 12.)

EDR’s Historical Topographic Map Report includes a search of available public and private color
historical topographic map collections.

Topographic Maps

A topographic map (topo) is a color coded line-and-symbol representation of natural and selected artificial
features plotted to a scale. Topos show the shape, elevation, and development of the terrain in precise
detail by using contour lines and color coded symbols. Many features are shown by lines that may be
straight, curved, solid, dashed, dotted, or in any combination. The colors of the lines usually indicate
similar classes of information. For example, topographic contours (brown); takes, streams, irrigation
ditches, etc. (blue); land grids and important roads (red); secondary roads and trails, railroads, boundaries,
etc. (black); and features that have beea updated using aerial photography, but not field verified, such as
disturbed land areas (e.g., gravel pits) and newly developed water bodies (purple).

For more than a century, the USGS has been creating and revising topographic maps for the enfire country
at a variety of scales. There are about 60,000 U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) produced topo maps
covering the United States. Each map covers 2 specific quadrangle (quad) defined as a four-sided area
bounded by latitude and longitude. Historical topographic maps are a valuable historical resource for
documenting the prior use of a property and its surrounding area, and due to their frequent availability can
be particularly helpful when other standard historical sources (such as city directories, fire insurance maps,
or aerial photographs) are not reasonably ascertainable.



Please call EDR Nationwide Customer Service at
1-800-352-0050 (8am-8pm ET)
with questions or comments about your report.
Thank you for your business!

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contzins information ohtained From a variety of public and ather sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCHW ARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK
15 ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIARLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES,
It can not be concluded from this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other
sources. Any analyses, estimates, Tatings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for iflustrative purposes only, and are not
intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental
risk for any property. Ay lighility on the part of EDR is strictly limited 1 a refund of the armount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media ot format, in whole or in part,
of any report or map of Enviroamentzl Data Resources, Ine. ot ils affiliates, is prohibited withoul priot written parmission,

EDR and its logos (inciuding Sanbom and Sanborn Map) are tademarles of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. ot its affiliates.
A1l other trademartks used herein are the propery of their respestive oWners.
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GREGORY S. BERG
Project Geologist

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, 1985,

Geology, California State
University, Bakersfield

REGISTRATION

(Geologist, California, RG 7074
Environmental Assessor, California,
REA 05384

CERTIFICATION

Site Assessment & Remediation,
1993

Engineering Management - in
progress

OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations, 40 Hour, 1990

Hazardous Waste Supervisor
Training, 1992

Risk-Based Corrective Action,
ASTM Standard E 1739, 1996

Air Shipment of Dangerous Goods,
2000

Construction Storm Water Permit

Compliance Workshop,
SARWQCB, 2002

2022004 420 PM

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY

As aregistered geologist, Mr. Berg coniributes over 13 years of
project experience fo Petra. His expertise lies in hazardous
waste management services with specific project experience in
conducting Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Phase I
Soil and Groundwater Assessments, Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plans (SWPPP), Sample and Analysis Plans,
Workplans, SWPPP training, and Preliminary Endangerment
Assessments. Mr. Berg also has experience in the
identification of leaking storage tanks, clarifiers, hydraulic
hoist systems, landfills, and CERCLA and Superfund sites.
Additionally, Mr. Berg retains extensive project experience
with commercial-related and govemmenti-related projects
including conducting soil and groundwater assessments and
remediation, and the preparation of proposals and various
reports. His previous work experience extends to the following
states: California, Nevada, Colorado, and Arizona.

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES
As a Project Geologist for Petra Geotechniczl, Inc. Mr. Berg:

= Conducts Phase I environmental site assessments.
= Conducts Phase I soil and groundwater investigations.
= Directs soil and groundwater remediation projects.

Pursues new government projects and interfaces with
existing clients.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Educational

Mr. Berg maintains extensive experience with various school
districts. For the El Monte Unified School District, Mr. Berg
conducted field activities during a Preliminary Endangerment
Assessment (PEA). Specific activities included supervising
subcontractors, collecting soil samples, logging soil borings
according to the USCS, assisting with portions of the PEA
report, and cost estimating for the removal of on-site UST’s.
For the Santa Ana Unified School District, Mr. Berg conducted
field activities including supervising subcontraciors, collecting
soil samples, and logging soil borings. Mr. Berg assisted in the
preparation of a PEA Work Plan for the Escondido Union
School District. He has worked extensively with the Paramount

< PETRA



GREGORY S. BERG
Project Geologist

IA2004 4029 PM

Unified School District, Chaffey Joint Union Scheol Distriet,
Moreno Valley Unified School District, and Jurupa Elementary
School District. Mr. Berg has also worked with the Lawndale
Elementary School District where he conducted field
investigations, prepared assessment reports, technical
memorandums, attended agency meetings, and prepared a PEA
report.

Military ‘
Mr. Berg served as Site Superintendent, Health and Safety
Officer, Quality Control Officer, and Sample Coordinator for a
marine base in northern California. Mr. Berg was responsible
for supervising quarterly groundwater investigations -and
analyses, well installation, various piping and trenching
activities, and remedial system operations. He also conducted
quality control meetings with the Project Manager and base
personnel on a regular basis in respect to project activities. Mr.
Berg has worked on a varety of military bases throughout
California and Arizona.

Airports

Mr. Berg was trained to provide instruction for company
personnel by the Los Angeles Airport Administration with
respect to environmental activities conducted at the airport.
Additional duties included supervising soil and groundwater
assessments in hangars, maintenance buildings, and areas near
the taxiways. Mr. Berg also worked extensively with the John
Wayne Airport in Orange County, California. Work included
assisting & geophysical survey,

Commercial

Mr. Berg maintains extensive experience with various
commercial clients. As a Project Manager, Mr. Berg conducted
a soil site assessment for a commercial client in Baldwin Parl,
California. The primary emphasis was placed on the
identification of contamination with respect to various metal
materials present in the soil content. As a Project Manager
representing a comunercial client in Garberviile, California and
Gardnerville, Nevada, Mr. Berg conducied groundwater
sampling for analysis. Additionally, he removed wells and
carbon treatment systems from the project sites. As a result of
his contributions, site closures were obtained. Mr. Berg also
assisted m geophysical investigations, well instaliations,

PETRA
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MR. BRIAN VILLALOEOS
Environmential Division Manager
Senior Project Scientist

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science, 1980,
Geology, California State University
Los Angeles

REGISTRATIONS
Geologist, California, RG 4153

Engineering Geologist, California,
CEG 1298

Certified Hydrogeologist
CHg 754

CERTIFICATIONS

OSHA Hazwoper 40-Hour Health
and Safety

OSHA 8-Hour Site Supervisor

472672004 11:28 AM

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY

Mr. Villalobos has over 13 vears of professional experience in
environmental geology and hydrogeology throughout southern
California. His expertise encompasses methane investigations,
environmental hvdrogeology, hydrogeologic investigations,
engineering geology, landfill studies, and geologic-seismic
evaluations. Mr. Villalobos’ comprehensive environmental
experience includes assessments of soil and groundwater
degradation at numerous petroleum service stations, underground
fuel storage facilities, former petroleum refineries, chemical
plants, Solid Waste Assessments Testing (SWAT) for multiple
landfill sites. In addition, he has performed extensive studies in
subsurface conditions in relation to regulatory specifications, and
participated as an expert witness in several lifigation cases.

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES

As a Project Geologist for Petra Geotechnical, Inc. Mr.
Villalobos:

v Conducts soil and groundwater and methane investigations.

s Conducts Phase I environmental site assessments & FPhase II
site characterizations.

= Directs soil and groundwater remediation projects.

s Pursues new projects and interfaces with existing clients.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Educational Facilities
v Stone Ranch Elementary School, Poway Unified School
District, Poway California

= Brea Olinda High School, Brea Olinda Unified School
District, Brea, California

v Rosecrans School K-8, Paramount Unified School Disfrict,
Paramount, California

:  Colony High School, Chaffey Joint Union High School

«  Heroes Elementary School, Santa Ana Unified School
District, Santa Ana, California

= Otsuka Elementary School, Santa Ana Unified School
District, Santa Ana California

= Smith Elementary School, Lawndale Elementary School
District, Lawndale, California

Methane Investigations

Sycamare Ranch Development, Witliam Lyon Homes
= 48 - Ranch Development, William Lyon Homes
= Cloverdale IV Development, KB Homes



MR. BRIAN VILLALOBOS
Environmental Division Manager
Senior Project Scientist

47262004 11:28 AM

The Reserve Development, The Stratham Group

Tracts 29148 and 29533, John Laing Homes

Tract 29115, Centex Homes

Stone Ranch Elementary School, Poway Unified School
District

Brea Olinda High School, Brea Olinda Unified School
District

Proposed Rosecrans School, Paramount Unified School
District

Colony High School, Chaffey Joint Union High School
District

Tract 28880, William Lyon Homes

Tracts 29248, 30903, 30604, 30376, The Stratham Group
Tract 29694, Bill Van Leeuwen

Tract 30785 and Seven Contiguous Parcels, C.L. William
Group for Hillcrest Development

Environmental Geology and Hydrogeology

: ]

Brand Landfill, City of Glendale
Stough Park Landfill, City of Glendzle

Palos Verdes Landfill, Los Angeles County Sanitation
District

Calabasas Landfill, Los Angeles Couniy Sanitation District

Mission Canyon Landfill, Los Angeles County Sanitation
District

Scholl Canyon Landfill, Los Angeles County Sanitation
District
Puente Hilis Landfill, Los Angeles County Sanitation District

Hydrogeologic and Geologic Investigations

B

-]

Byatt Hotel, Santa Barbara

Additional Water Supply, Fern Valley Water District
Additional Water Supply, Big Bear Water District
Mecca Power Plant, Morongoe Indian Reservation

Landfill Siting Studies

Niland Hazardous Waste Site
Campo Indian Reservation Landfill

2



MR. BRIAN VILLAL.OBOS
Environmental Division Manager
Senior Project Scientist

426/2004 11:28 AM

Seoil Permeability

Evaluation of Site Permeability, Los Angeles County
Sanitation District, Calabasas Landfill

Evaluation of Liner Permeability for Ponds LT. Corporation
Imperial Valley Class I Landfill

Evaluation of Soil Infiliration Rates for Leach Lines, Santa
Monica Mountains

Evaluation of Soil Infiliration Rates for Leach Lines, Ortega
Highway Area

Assessment of Subsurface Permeability, Proposed Class It
Landfill, Campo Indian Reservation



CALLIE L. CULLUM
Project Geologist

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science, 198%, Geoltogy
Catifornia State University,
Bakersfield

REGISTRATION
Environmental Assessor, California,
REA 7511

CERTIFICATION
OSHA Hazwoper 40-Hour Health
and Safety

OSHA 8-Hour Site Supervisor

OSHA AHERA Asbestos
Awareness

32004 His2e A

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY

Ms. Cullum is a Project Geologist presenting over 12 years of
experience in environmental consulting. She has extensive
experience on hazardous waste management projects including
remedial investigations and feasibility studies, technical
management of field operations encompassing geologic
interpretation, sampling protocol, as well as groundwater
monitoring well design and installation. Ms. Cullum has also
conducted numerous Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
for both vacant and commercial properties.

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES

As a Project Geologist for Petra Geotechnical, Inc. Ms.
Cullam:

#  Conducts Phase | environmental site assessments.
= Conducts Phase II soil and groundwater investigations.
= Directs soil and groundwater remediation projects.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Phase [ Environmental Site Assessments

Ms. Cullum has conducted numerous Phase I Environmental
Site Assessments throughout southern California. These
properiies have included planned transportation facilities,
industrial areas; light to moderate manufacturing facilities;.
trucking facilities; agricultural sites; dairy famms; residential
areas; planned residential housing developments; and both
developed land and previously undeveloped land ranging from
1/3-acre in urban areas to approximately 400-acres m rural
areas. Ms. Cullum has completed comprehensive Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments for the Romona Overpass
project in the City of Monrovia and for a two city-block area in
West Covina for the proposed site for a new Foothill Transit

‘Bus terminal.




CALLIE L. CULLUM
Project Geclogist

Fr3r2604 1124 AM

Site Investigation

Ms. Cullum has conducted soil and groundwater investigations
for manufacturing production plants, dairies, active and
mactive service stations, military bases, amusement parks,
sewage {reatment facilities, dry cleaners, landfills, and
residential sites.  Additionally, Ms. Cullum has provided
consulting services for site investigations related to the MTBE
plume in the Charnock Basin, as well as several military sites
In California and Arizona, in compliance with Navy CLEAN
and RAC protocol.  Her responsibilities also included
mterfacing with regulatory agency representatives to obtain
regulatory closure of sites.

Remediation

Ms. Cullum has provided remediation services of sites
containing hazerdous materials for amusement parks;
manufacturing facilities; agricultural sites; active and inactive
service stations; and residential sites. Her remediation
experience includes soil vapor extraction, pump and treatment
of groundwater, dual phase extraction, installation of
oxygenated material into the subsurface, and soil removal.

PETRA
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Armada, LLC
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i Looking south along the west side of the site, south of Eucalyptus Avenue.

: I
LTI T
S

gl 111

Looking southeast across the site, south of Eucalypius Avenue

JN 736-04




Armada, LLC JN 736-04

Concrete pits, possibly used for grain storage, near Eucalyptus and Cleveland Avenues.
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Former storage areas (concretfe and block),

south of Fucalyptus Avenue, east of Cleveland Avenue.




Armada, LLC

Looking east at concrete and block wall, south of Eucalypius Avenue,
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Armada, LLC
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Debris (ten tires, plastic, wood, glass, chains,

asphalf, domestic garbage) South of Eucalypius Avenue.




Armada, LLC

JN 736-04

et
: 0 .'.rm

(] [ i} |f‘

] |
e -

View north of former detention basin in southwest corner of Site.
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l Looking south along the east side of the site, three
pole-mounted trarisformers on east edge of site (no apparent staining).
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Laooking north along west side of site, south of Eucalyptus Avenue.
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Looking southeast across the retention basin.

Surface water on noith side of dirt pile,
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Top of dirt pile.
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Looking east along the southern side of the north part of the site.
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Looking north along the west edge of the silte.
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Looking north aiong the east side of the site.
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Concrete foundation and asphalt drive on the northern properiy.
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Plastic containers of cooking shortening
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Approximately 5,000 gallon water tank near block wail o

r

it northern properiy.
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Water well near water tank on the northern property.
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Concrete foundation (former residence)_on the northern property.
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